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Dear Mr. Keppler:

Pursuant to the requirements of Appendix B, Part II - Nonradiological
Environmental Protection Plan, Section 3.2, a copy of the application

sent to the Michigan Water Resources Commission for renewal of National
Pollutant Discharge Eli System Permi 0. MI )5827 is attached.
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é;:: " INDIANA & MICHIGAN ELECTRIC COMPANY

(2 1Ll
ONE SUMMIT SQUARE. PO BOX 80. FORT WAYNE, IN 46801

Telepnone (219) 425-2111

April 26, 1985

Mr. Paul D. Zugger, Executive Secretary
Water Resources Commission ’
Department of Natural Resources

P. 0. Box 30028

Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Mr. Zugger:

Re: Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant
NPDES Permit No. MI0005827
Michigan Permit No. M00064

Enclosed is an updated Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
Discharge Application, which you requested. Two complete copies are
enclosed since the Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant has both surface water
and groundwater discharges. A hydrogeologic evaluation of the Cook
Plant is being completed and will be forwarded as soon as it becomes
available. Please forward one copy of the permit application to the
Groundwater Quality Division.

You also requested the Company's determination of applicable
categorical effluent limitations. Attached please find a table listing
the proposed effluent limits and bases for limitations. During the past
six years since the first permit renewal application was submitted to
the Michigan WRC, three drafts of the new permit were proposed;
negotiations between the Company and the Permit Writer have resulted in
the deletion of several monitoring requirements. Also, U.S. EPA has
revised the "Effluent Guidelines for the Steam Electric Generating Point
Source Category" eliminating monitoring of some previously required
parameters. Following is a summary of 4discussion relative to those past
monitoring requirements which have not been included in the table of
proposed effluent limitations.

OUTFALLS 00A, 00B, and 00C

Internal outfalls 00A, 0O0B, and 00C are the effluents of the Unit |
steam generator blowdown, Unit 2 steam generator blowdown, and plant
heating boiler blowdown, respectively. The Company proposes to delete
monitoring requirements for iron and copper since the new Steam Electric
Power Industry Effluent Limitations Guidelines now consider boiler
blowdown a low-volume waste which has no iron and copper limitations.
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U.S. EPA determined that the concentrations Jf iron and copper are below
the level of treatability and in such smal’ quantity that they will not
cause toxic effects (45 FR 68339). Moreover, in March 1979 the Michigan
Water Resources Commission approved a permit modification which would
delete iron and copper effluent limits for these discharges.

An effluent limit for pH has not been included since the steam
generator and boiler chemistry require that the blowdown pH be close to,
or in excess of, 9.0. Also, the volume of blowdown is so small compared
to the volume of cooling water into which it is discharged (see flow
diagram attached), and since the cooling water pH naturally ranges
between 6 and 9, little purpose is served by regulating thc steam
generator or boiler blowdown pH.

Also, an effluent limit for 0il and Grease (0&G) has not been
included since the existence of 0&G in the steam generator or boiler
blowdown is highly unlikely. No 0&G materials are allowed to be fed
into the steam generators/boiler since such materials, if introduced,
would deposit on heat transfer surfaces, be decomposed to leave a char
deposit, thereby interfering with heat transfer causing a loss of
efficiency and an increase in operating and maintenance costs.
Furthermore, even if 0&C materials were accidently introduced into the
steam generator/boiler, their decomposition therein would prevent
passage of any 0&C into the blowdown.

OUTFALL 003

Outfall 003 is a deicing discharge and is used on a very limited
basis. Furthermore, Outfall 003 effluent consists of either Outfalls
001 and 002 effluents which are regularly monitored. Therefore,
monitoring requirements for Outfall 003 are redundant and an unnecessary
operating expense and the Company proposes to delete Outfall 003
monitoring requirements.

ESSENTIAL SERVICE WATER

Essential service water is pumped from the intake forebay for the
purpose of non-contact cooling of miscellaneous small equipment (as
opposed to the main turbine condensers) and is discharged to the
circulating water discharge bay. The maximum design temperature rise is
16°F. Since no water treatment additives are used in this system, heat
is the only pollutant added to Lake Michigan.

The essential service water system maximum design flow is 28.8 MGD
for each unit. Therefore, compared to the 1277 MGD discharge from Unit
1 and the 1718 MGD discharge from Unit 2, this additional heat load to
Lake Michigan is insignificant. Furthermore, the D. C. Cook Plant
316(a) Demonstration approved by the Michigan Water Resources Commission
on 5/27/77 shows that the total heat load from D. C. Cook Plant
(including the heat discharged through the essential service water
discharge) did not adversely affect the aquatic environment. Therefore,
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no monitoring requirements have been proposed for the essential service
water discharge.

PCBs

The Company proposes that the BAT effluent guideline be adopted,
"There shall be no net discharge of polychlorinated biphenyl compounds
such as those commonly used for transformer fluid." However, it is very
unlikely for a net discharge of PCBs to occur since all PCB equipment is
contained within the main plant building, and within enclosures designed
to contain oil spills. Moreover, an extensive PCB survey conducted by
the Michgian DNR Hazardous Waste Division on September 7, 1983 found
that the PCB "transformers and overall the facility, appeared to be in
very good condition, clean, and orderly, more so than average." The
Company proposes that monitoring for PCBs not be required unless a spill
of PCBs to a waterway occurs.

COMPLIANCE RECORD

Two additional questions which you requested to be addressed are:

1) 1Is Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant capable of complying with
existing federal regulations without construction,

2) Indicate the Company's assessment of compliance with the
existing permit,

Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant has a good history of compliance with
the existing NPDES permit and with existing federal regulations.
Construction is not needed to comply with the existing regulations.

PLANNED EQUIPMENT MODIFICATION

Additional demineralization equipment is planned to be installed in
1985 as a part of the discharge treatment system. These demineralizers
will be used in lieu of existing evaporators. The install. tion of the
demineralizers will result in an increase in the amount of boron
discharged to Lake Michigan. The total yearly maximum amount estimated
to be discharged is 13,477 pounds of boron. On the basis of the total
annual discharge of circulating water from Units 1 and 2, the
concentration of boron in the discharge should increase to between
0.0015 ppm and 0.002 ppm.

Since this equipment is not yet in service, additional NPDES
screening data for boron will be provided when a representative sample
of the discharge can be taken.

I hope you find the attached information helpful in preparing the
Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant NPDES permit. Please call me if you
require additional information or if you have any questions regarding
the information enclosed. We believe that a meeting with the people
responsible for drafting the permit would aid them in understanding our
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facility. Therefore, we propose a meeting either at the D. C. Cook
Plant or in your office at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
Py

7
/
/

{ / )
. ool A Lbciobboondl
7 Jack A, Druckemiller
Manager of Environmental Affairs

JAD/CEH/cmk

Enclosures

¢: W. G. Smith

be: T. A. Miskimen/T. E. Webb/C. E. Hawk

R. E. Zahler
R. W. Reeves - w/o enclosures



DONALD C. COOK NUCLEAR PLANT NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION PROPOSED EFFLUENT LIMITS

Out- Type of Parameter and lNeasurement Sample :
fall Description Discharge | Effluent Limit Frequency Type Basis of Limitation
001 |Unit 1 Surface pH: 6.0 to 9.0 Weekly Grab 40 CFR 423.12 & 423.13
Condenser Water PCBs: No net NA NA
Non-Contact discharge
Cooling Water **TRC: 0.2 mg/1 Daily Grab
Cl1, Application
Rate:
2 Hrs/Unit/Day
Flow (MGD): 1,406| Daily Calculated | Design capacity (Unit 1 condenser non-
contact cooling water, Unit 1 steam
generator blowdown, heating boiler
blowdown )
Temperature (OF) *The Company's 316(a) demonstration was
Intake: * Daily Continuous approved on 5/27/77 and showed that the
Discharge: * Daily Continuous discharges of 001, 002, and 003 would
not increase the temperature of Lake
Michigan at the edge of a mixing zone,
described as an area equivalent to
570 acres (a defined area equivalent
to that of a circle of radius of 2811
feet) more than 39F above the existing
natural temperature or above the
following monthly maximum temperature:
Jan 45
Feb 45
Mar 45
Apr 55
May 60
Jun 70
Jul 80
Aug 80
Sep 80
Oct 65
Nov 60
Dec 50
Heat Addition Daily Calculation
(BTU/HR)
**Applicable when| chlorinating




DONALD C. COOK NUCLEAR PLANT NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION PROPOSED EFFLUENT LIMITS

Out- Type of Parameter and J]Feasurenent Sample
fall Description Discharge | Effluent Limit Frequency Type Basis of Limitation
002 | Unit 2 Surface pH: 6.0 to 9.0 Weekly Grab 40 CFR 423.12 & 423.13
Condenser Water PCBs: No net NA NA
Non-Contact discharge
Cooling Water **TRC: 0.2 mg/1 |Daily Grab
Cl, Application
Rate:
2 Hrs/Unit/Day
Flow (MGD): !,892|Daily Calculation| Design Capacity (Unit 2 condenser non-
contact cooling water, Unit 2 steam
generator blowdown, heating boiler
blowdown )
Temperature (OF)
Intake: * Daily Continuous | *The Company's 316(a) demonstration was
Discharge: * Daily Continuous approved on 5/27/77 and showed that the
discharges of 001, 002, and 003 would
not increase the temperature of Lake
Michigan at the edge of a mixing zone,
described as an area equivalent to 570
acres (a defined area equivalent to
tiat of a circle of radius of 2811 feet)
more than 3°F above the existing natural
temperature or above the following
monthly maximum temperature:
Jan 45
Feb 45
Mar 45
Apr 55
May 60
Jun 70
Jul 80
Aug 80
Sep 80
Oct 65
Nov 60
Dec 50
Heat Addition Daily Calculation
(BTU/HR)
**Applicable when|chlorinating 2/5




DONALD C. COOK NUCLEAR PLANT NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION PROPOSED EFFLUENT LIMITS

Type of Parameter and IMeasurement Sample !
Description Discharge | Effluent Limit Frequency Type Basis of Limitation
De-icing Surface Flow (MGD): 1,892 Daily* Calculation|Design Capacity
Discharge Water
00A | Unit 1 Internal PCBs: No net 40 CFR 423.12 & 423.13
Steam Generator discharge
Blowdown TSS: 30 mg/1 Avg.| Once/24 Hrs| Grab
100 mg/1 Max.
Flow (MGD): 0.864 Once/24 Hrs| Calculated |[Unit Start-up, Design Capacity
00B | Unit 2 Internal PCBs: Mo net 40 CFR 423.12 & 423.13
Steam Generator discharge
Blowdown TSS: 30 mg/1 Avg.| Once/24 Hrs| Grab
100 mg/1 Max.
Flow (MGD): 0.864 Once/24 Hrs| Calculated [Unit Start-up, Design Capacity
00C | Heating Boiler Internal PCBs: No net
B1owdown discharge 40 CFR 423,12 & 423.13
TSS: 30 mg/1 Avg.| Once/24 Hrs| Grab
100 mg/1 Max.
Flow (MGD): 0.019 Once/24 Hrs| Calculated |Design Capacity

* During De-icin

g operations

3/5




DONALD C. COOK NUCLEAR PLANT NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION PROPOSED EFFLUENT LIMITS
L ——— = e |
Out- Type of Parameter and |Heasureuent Sampie
fall Description Discharge | Effluent Limit Frequency Type Basis of Limitation
00D | Utility Ground- Flow (MGD): 2.5 |Continuous |Measurement |[Michigan Permit No. M00064 and previous
Wastewater Water coD (mg/1) Weekly Composite |agreement between the Company and State
Discharge TDS (mg/1) Daily Composite |authorities.
Sulfate (mg/1) Daily Composite
Chloride (mg/1) |Weekly Composite ([Note: Sample to be taken prior to
Phosphorous (mg/1) Weekly Composite discharge to the on-site
Cadmium (pg/1) * Composite absorption pond.
0&G (mg/1) Weekly Grab
pH: 5.5 to 9.0 Daily Composite
Lagoon
Observation Weekly Visual
00E | Sanitary Ground- Flow (MGD): 0.031| Daily Measurement |Design Capacity
Sewage Water
Seepage Area Used| List date
when areas
are
alternated
* During bojler cleaning

4/5




DONALD C. COCK NUCLEAR PLANT NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION PROPOSED EFFLUENT LIMITS

e

— —— |
Out- Type of Parameter and surement| Sample
fall Description Discharge | Effluent Limit Frequency Type Basis of Limitation
110400| Groundwater N.A. Prior to Michigan Permit MO0064 and previous
oq Mcnitoring Static Elevation | Quarterly Sampling |agreement between the Company and State
110420 Wells pH Quarterly |Grab authorities.
110402 Chromium Quarterly |Grab
110403 Copper Quarterly |Grab
Sulfate Quarterly |Grab
Chloride Quarterly |Grab
Hardness Quarterly |Grab
Nitrate-Nitrogen | Quarteriy |Grab
Sodium Quarterly |Grab
PCBs Quarterly |Grab
coD Quarterly |frab
Boron Quarterly |Grab
Phosphorous Quarterly |Grab
Téo?}§:°]ved Quarterly | Grab
Cadmium Quarterly | Grab
0il & Grease Quarterly |Grab

5/5
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M10005827

Section I, Item 6 cont'd.
QUTFALL DESCRIPTIONS

QUTFALL 001 - Unit 1 Circulating Water Discharge

Outfall 001 is a noncontact condenser cooling water discharge which
is continuous during periods of Unit 1 operation. The Outfall 1ilso
contains steam ¢enerator blowdown from Unit 1 (internal Outfall 00A
described below) and sometimes plant heating boiler blowdown (internal
Outfall 00C described below). Condenser cooling water is withdrawn from
Lake Michigan, screened to remove trash, routed through the Unit 1
surface condensers to condense steam, and routed back to Lake Michigan
at a slightly elevated temperature. No water treatment chemicals or
biocides are added; therefore, the discharged cooling water quality is
essentially the same as the intake water.

QUTFALL 002 - Unit 2 Circulating Water Discharge

Outfall 002 is a noncontact condenser cooling water discharge which
is continuous during periods of Unit 2 operation. The Qutfall also
contains steam generator blowdown from Unit 2 (internal Outfall 008
described below? and sometimes plant heating boiler blowdown (internal
Outfall 00C described below). Condenser cooling water is withdrawn from
Lake Michigan, screened to remove trash, routed through the Unit 2
surface condensers to condense steam, and routed back to Lake Michigan
at a slightly elevated temperature. No water treatment chemicals or
biocides are added; therefore, the discharged cooling water quality is
essentially the same as the intake water.

QUTFALL 003 - Deicing Discharge

Outfall 003 is a deicing discharge which is used on a very limited
basis. A portion of the flow from Outfall Q01 or Qutfall 002 is
directed through the middle one of the three intake structures to
prevent ice buildup which would restrict intake flow. Use of this
discharge is generally required only during the period from January 1
through April 5.

QUTFALL O0A - Unit 1 Steam Generator Blowdown

The steam generator requires ultra high purity water for its
operation. Make-up water used in the steam generator is withdrawn from
the intake forebay and essentially all of the natural impurities are
removed in demineralizers. Blowdown from the steam generator is
directed through a series of three demineralizers prior to discharge
back into the intake forebay. Impurities contained in the steam
generator blowdown consist primarily of insoluble iron and copper.
Boiler treatment additives consist of ammonia for pH adjustment and
hydrazine for oxygen scavenging. These additives are either consumed




MI0005827

during the steam generator operation or removed in demineralizers prior
to discharge.

QUTFALL 00B - Unit 2 Steam Generator Blowdown

The steam generator requires ultra high purity water for its
operation. Make-up water used in the steam generator is withdrawn from
the intake forebay and essentially all of the natural impurities are
removed in demineralizers. Blowdown from the steam generator is
directed through a series of three demireralizers prior to discharge
back into the intake forebay. Impurities contained in the steam
generator blowdown consist primarily of insoluble iron and copper.
Boiler treatment additives consist of ammonia for pH adjustment and
hydrazine for oxygen scavenging. These additives are either consumed
during the steam generator operation or removed in demineralizers prior
to discharge.

QUTFALL 00C - Plant Heating Boiler

One main heating boiler (150,000 1b/hr capacity) and one back-up
heating boiler (40,000 1b/hr capacity) operate to supply heating and
miscellaneous steam only when Unit 1 and Unit 2 steam generators are out
of service. Impurities from the boiler water, consisting primarily of
insoluble iron and copper, are discharged to the intake forebay.

The boiler is fired once per month for testing purposes to insure
its availability. Due to its infrequent use and the fact that the
boiler seldom achieves steady-state operation, the plant heating boiler
blowdown generally contains somewhat greater concentrations of iron and
copper than the steam generator blowdowns.

QUTFALL 00D - Utility Wastewater Discharge

Utility wastewaters from within the plant are discharged to an
on-site absorption pond. The ultimate disposition of these wastes is to
the groundwater and then to Lake Michigan. These wastewaters include
wastes from the boiler water treatment systems (water softeners,
clarifiers, make-up demineralizers) and periodically "boiler lay up
water" (water containing 200 ppm hydrazine and 6 ppm ammonia used to
scavenge oxygen and protect equipment during long unit outages). Other
chemicals present in the discharge include dilute sodium sulfate (the
chemical product of neutralizing sulfuric acid and sodium hydroxide) and
alum,

This discharge is monitored quarterly by a network of 4 groundwater
monitoring wells,

QUTFALL OOE - Sanitary Waste Discharge
Sanitary wastes are segregated and routed to an activated sludge

treatment plant., The treated wastewater is then directed to an on-site
absorption pond for subsequent discharge to the groundwater.



E_INSTRUCTIONS

.

SECTION | ﬁfm'én» MIooo S8

REVERSE SIDE

ITE
7

A, PROVIDE A MAP OF THE TREATMENT FACILITY LOCATION, SHOWING THE LOCATION OF THE DISCHARGE POINT(S) AND OTHER INFORMATION REQUESTED
ON REVERSE SIDE OF PAGE.

SEE Topo MAP oON FOLLOWING PAGE
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| G SECTION | PERMIT __ o

E INSTRUCTIONS NUMBER
REVERSE SIDE

MTo00SR27

A, DO YOU OPERATE A CONCENTRATED ANL FEEDING

FACILITY? (IF NO CONTIME ™ ITEM 10)
ITEM U= R4

8 B. MMBER OF ACRES USED FOR CONFINEMENT FEEDING?
Lol o Lol | ACRES
C. IF THERE IS OPEN CONFINDENT, HAS A RUNOFF DIVERSION AND

CONCEN- CONTROL SYSTEM BEEN CONSTRUCTED? (IF ND, CONTINE TO ITEM 9) YES D N

TRATED D. WHAT IS THE DESIGN BASIS FOR THE CONTROL SYSTEM? OHECK 1

ANIMAL ONE OF THE FOLLOWING AD ENTER MUMBER OF INGHES OF RAIN? Dlﬂm.l‘tmm Ll Ly INoEs

FEEDING E] 5 vear, 24 HOR STORM
OPERATION s Ly ThoEs

TYPE L_L_L_414_4_1_41111111Dm(9£cm) Ll g+ L INoss

E. WHAT [S THE MUMBER OF ACRES OF CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE ?

F. WHAT IS THE DESIGN SAFETY FACTOR FOR THIS CONTROL SYSTEM?

A. LIST TYPE OF ANIMAL. I L ! ! : |

ITEM & | B, GIVE THE NUMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL [N OPEN
- CONFINEMENT., . R L
9 €. GIVE THE NUMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL IN HOUSED

CONF | NEMENT . R T T T T e T

A, T OF , | !
TYPE LIST TYPE ANIMAL

o
LS C;_‘ B. Gl\gMWGmISMNMImmm
OF C. GIVE THE MUMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL IN MOUSED
ool 022 —— L
ANIMALS

o A. LIST TYPE OF AMIMAL. ! - ! | I - - - ! I Rk g !

i o B. GIVE THE MUMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL IN OPEN
» ey $e COHF 1HEVENT.
. Gl MPBER OF THIS ANIMAL [N HOUSED
! MWOUsED CONF INDENT, TN WO O
| CONFINEMENT
A, LIST TYPE OF ANIMAL.
e " U U U S W S W S " ——
¥ B. GIVE THE 'WMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL IN OPEN
o COMF INEMENT ENETES N SR e
e
C. GIVE THE MMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL IN HOUSED
COUF LLEMENT, S S S T T -’
A, LIST TYPE OF ANIMAL. foikiskndinbaisatmdeniadindeiadda b bttt
&, 8 GIvE ™ NrBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL IN OPEN
o CONF | NEMENT . O T N
bor | C. GIVE THE MMBER OF TWIS TYPE OF ANIMAL IN HOUSED
SDE T, e e
A, LIST TYPE OF ANIMAL,
" S T T W T —— o'
So| B GIVE DE MMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL IN OPEN
o4 COMF | 1EMENT, | O T S T e T - |

C. GIVE T™HE NUMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL [N HOUSED

CONF [HEMENT . %J

A, LIST TYPE GF ANIMAL.

w
S| B GIVE THE MMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL [N OPEN
- 050 34 3w 310N E&LA&%;
C. GIVE THE MPBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL [N HOUSED
CONF | EMENT baka b KL fr d b ok _d
s il ftting: [ DI S T S T T S SO Y TN T W T T e T e e
¥ 8. GIYE ™WE 'APEER OF THIS TYFE OF ANIMAL IN OPEN
- CONF INENT. et i 1 1 1 1 1)
C. GIVE T™E 'RMBER OF THIS TYPE OF ANIMAL IN MOUSED
CONF | NEMENT, IO TR TR ) -
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200 mature dairy cattle (whether miliked or dry cows).

750 swine each weighing over 25 kilograms (approximately 55 pounds).

150 horses.

3,000 sheep or lambs.

16,500 rurkeys.

30,000 laying hens or broi.ars (It the facility has continuous overtiow watering).

9,000 laying hens or Sroilers (if the facility has a liquid manure handling system).

1,%00 ducks.

300 animal units.
AND
*Either one of the follcwing conditions are met: pollutants are discharged into waters of the United States through a
manmace aitch, flushing system or other similar marmade device ("manmade" means constructed by man and used for the
purpose of transporting wastes); or pollutants are discharged directly intc waters of the United States which originate
ocutsice of and sass over, across, or through the facility or otharwise come into direct contact with the animais confined

in the operation. '

Providad, however, *hat no animal feeding operation is a concentrated animal feeding operation as definea above if such
animal feeding cperation discrarges only in the event of a 25 year, 24 hour storm event.

NOTE: The permittee shal! continue with Section || and address items |, 2, 4, and 5 on pages 31, 33, and 35.
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SECTION |

E_INSTRUCTIONS
N REVERSE SIDE

25t —>[ MIocoss7

ITEM
10

AQUATIC
ANIMAL
PRODUTION
FACILITY

A,

e

YOU OPERATE AN mTlCl?lmL PRODUCTION FACILITY?
NO, CONTIME TO (TEM

0w X

INDICATE THE TOTAL MUMBER OF PONDS, RACEWAYS AND SIMILAR
STRUCTURES AT YOUR FACILITY,

SPECIFY

[NDICATE IN WHICH CALENDAR MONTH MAX(MUM FEEDING OCCLRS,

| I I T ——-—;

e )« PONDS
Lol L |+ RACBWAYS

Ll L __J. CNER

b

m’ntmmwormcrmrmummms

ITEM
1

SPECIES
OF
AQUATIC
ANIMALS
PRODUCED
AT THIS
FACILITY

A

IS THIS SPECIE A wARM OR COLD WATER SPECIE’

PRODUCED BY THIS FACILITY PER YEAR IN POLNDS,

€ |5 cive e mee oF Nuis specie.
O, e N TS
2 | C. ENTER TME TOTAL MARVESTABLE WEIGHT OF TMIS SPECIE
0 POCOUCED BY THIS FACILITY PER YEAR [N POUNDS. POUNDS
O, ENTER TWE MAXIMUM WEIGHT PRESENT FOR THIS SPECIE WHICH
WOULD REPRESENT YOUR NORMAL OPERATION, POLNDS
Ar 15 TMiS SPECIE A wARM OR COLD WATER SPECIE!
™ Co
@ | 8. GIVE ™E ME OF THIS SPECIE.
O —
& | €. ENTER "ME TOTAL WARVESTABLE WEIGHT OF THIS SPECIE
» PRODUCID BY TMIS FACILITY PER YEAR IN POUNDS. POUNDS
D, ENTER 'ME MAXIMUM WEIGHT PRESENT FOR rms SPECIF WHICH
WOULD REPRESENT YOUR NORMAL OPERATION POLNDS
A. IS THIS SPECIE A WARM OR COLD WATER SPECIE? I I“ l Im
@ |8 GIvE ne nwe oF THis sPeCiE. LA a g ke i gl sy
Om
& | C. ENTER THE TOTAL MARVESTABLE WEIGHT OF TWIS SPECIE
“ THIS F
D. ENTER THE MAXIMM WEIGHT PRESENT FOR THIS SPECIE WHICH
WOLLD PEPRESENT YOUR NORMAL OPERATION,
————
A. IS THIS SPECIE A WARM OR COLD WATER SPECIE? ﬂ - cow
"
w | B. GIVE THE MVE OF THIS SPECIE, e S el
Og —
& | ¢, ENTER THE TOTAL MARVESTABLE WEIGHT OF THIS SPECIE
] PRODUCED BY TWIS FACILITY PER YEAR [N POUNDS.
D. ENTER THE MAXIMUM WE[GHT PRESENT FOR THIS SPECIE WHICH
WOULD REPRESENT YOUR MORMAL OPERATION, POUNDS
Ac IS THIS SPECIE A WARM OR COLD WATER SPECIE? i im i im
@ | 8. GIVE ™E N OF THIS SPECIE.
(&Y W—_—
& | C. ENTER T™E TOTAL MARVESTABLE WEIGHT OF TWIS SPECIE
» PPODUCED BY THIS FACILITY PER YEAR IN POUNDS. S e W W S———— Y
D, ENTER THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT PRESENT FOR THIS SPECIE WHICH
WOULD REPRESENT YOUR NORMAL OPERATION, POLIDS
A, IS THIS SPECIE A WARM OR COLD WATER SPECIE? - POLNDS
" L= —
W | B. GIVE THE NAME OF TWIS SPECIE.
30 L&
. T
& | C. ENTER M TOTAL WARVESTABLE WEIGHT OF TMIS SPECIE

ENTER THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT PRESENT FOR TMIS SPECIE whiH
WOLD REPRESENT YOUR NDRMAL OPERATION.




SECTION | PERMIT
NUMBER

—>

MIocoos827

ITEM
12

MAILING
LIST
OF
ADJACENT
PROPERTY

OWNERS

LIST NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF ALL PROPERTY OWNERS ADUACENT TO THE TREATMENT FACILITY AND OR DISCHARGE/DISPOSAL AREA,

Nogr

EDwARD p. CApARoO
17650 Jupay LAXE DR. Nopm
Seurn BEND, IN. Y&b63S

Seumi
LAXE Towusmp

/o GERALD L. WASKD
ToOWNSHIp SupeERVISOR
41D SHAWNEE RD.
Bmoasmau)mr. 49106

WEST

LAKE MICHIGAN

EAST

RED ARRow HIGHWAY
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SECTION I pERMT— o[ MI 0005337

EESTRCTRYS

UTEAL “IMER 2,0, 2,
ITEM [+ wcirion o oisomme NW o S Wy v (0.6, W 104615, weE 1T W,
1 5. we RECEIVING WATER (1€, GROUNDMATER (R NAME OF SURFACE L ALK E, @IICN/HLGMMVL e ZL .2
C YOU DI SCHARGE SEASONALLY !
OISCHARGE IF N0, CONTINUE TO €) 0 v K
LOCATION | 5. (F vEs, LIST DISCHRGE PERIODS NA w. / DAY w./ pav
L
SCHEDULE bl Gkl THROUGH il Aoabiind
-
FLOW bdiid  Ledined THROLGH bdocdd Rl
RATE
b 1 e [ m k& ! -
WASTEWATER INJ R, HR ./ DAY IN, /WK,
JYPE CQOE | & WO APPLICATION AATE NA Ll dat Ll JelJ Ll sty Ow
WAS TEVATER TYPE COCE
' co“":; F. TYPE OF WASTEWATER DISOWRGE 2 3 i - ||
2 uoncon::v G, DISCHARGE SOHEDILE (YEARLY AVERAGE) P — 14, wviver 121615
CcooL : UNIT, COE
3 PROCESS | ™ DISOWSE FLOM ATE GAsiS | EXPECTED FLOW RATES TOTAL YEARLY L 141616, 10,5, L
4 SANITARY P 3
5 STORMWATER DAILY MINIMUM O T it TR T T (L]
DAILY MAX|MM Ly 1t a2 L%
UNIT COOE UNI T,CODE
1 :gv 1. THE MAXIMUM DISCHARGE FLOW RATE TO BE AUTHORIZED IN PERMIT. ORI ZED Ll !'!qlolbl 2
2 1+}
3 890 J. MAXIMUM DESIGN DISCHARGE FLOW RATE. e ok G
A, DD YOU USE WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES TO TREAT YOUR DISCHARGE? D m
(IF %0, CONTINUE TO ITEM 3) L J o
|T EM B, NAE FUNCTION, MO GEMICAL COMPOSITION WE AR
OF THESE ADDITIVES.
WATER
TREATMENT
ADDITIVES NA
C. NAME AND ADDRESS OF MANUFACTURERS
OF THESE ADDITIVES,
UNITS COOE
1 Mgl
¥ » NA
Mini UNITS AVERAGE MM UNITS
D. EXPECTED DISCHARGE CONCENTRATION OF ALDITIVES. NA e gg;'g ' g:;" o OO
ALDITIVE NAE bbb b bbbkl b bdbded b
ADDITIVE NAVE ek b b b e ) W J
AIDITIVE NAE : L g oearedeatd i
£. DO YOU TREAT THE DISOWRGE TD ROTVE AIDITIVES? NA D vEs D o0
F. WAT 15 TME REMOVAL EFFICIENCY AND DISOWAGE FREUENCY? Ng DISOMARGE. FREQUENCY
1 ReMOvAL RS, /DAY DAY /W,
ADITIVE MWE (. ) L‘J
ATDITIVE e i) i L
ADITIVE NAE - dnd L
6. AS AN ATTACHMENT TD THIS APPLICATION FROVITE SPECIFIC MAMMALIAN OR ADUATIC TOXICOUTICAL DATA OR REFERENCE WHIOM ARE AVAILABE AND
INFCRMATION O THE RATE OF DEGRADATION OF THE FPRODLCTS FOR EACH ATDITIVE, NA

31



g“ R SECTION 1l %&qgn—» MI 0005827
REVERSE SIDE
UTFAL NIRER ACAE

ITEM

A, NAE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISOMARGE
THROUGH ™IS OUTFALL %0 SIC_CODE

Wy gl Tty JMNATTER, Ny

3 8. PROCESS SOEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) oums/oay |J;_|u| 3/ z
5l UNIT pusns
dan a C. PROCESS VOLLME FLOW RATE TOTAL YEARLY - ,31944:,{?171", Lﬁ”
STREAMS ¥’rA56fl°8L? FLow DATA a
CONTRTING DAILY MINIMUM (I T S T A WS At AR RS
o DAILY MAXIMUM AT IV I
OUTFALL
b j WITS / Ti%E
SCHARSS D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE NA /L_'_.l
A, NAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DI SOHARGE N
THROUGH THIS OUTFALL AND SIC COPE NA AT -
o (
B. PROCESS SOEDUE (YEARLY AVERAGE) - ——
g |c . TOTAL YEARLY W 0 O A N O O O O N
™~
g DAILY MINIMM S TORT SO [N D WO e T I gy =
AUNITSCODE
1 POUNDS DAILY MAXIMM [T —— -
2 GALLONS D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE L1 Pl
’ Cuc A, NAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISCHARGE
YARDS THROUGH THIS QUTFALL AND SIC CODE NA (S NS WY T W N WO TN N N T U NN NN N N NN N
4 TONS
. PROCESS SO€DULE (YEARLY
5  MGY " AVERAGE) woms/oay  L_L_J oavs/vesr L1 L )
6 MGD 2 p— WY =%
7 GPD w | WTL T - TOTAL YEARLY (U TR WY SN SN NN TS Y S O
{ “ILV "I“l” l L l l ‘ 1 l l i ‘ L__J
DALY i (S T S S S O R
. WNITS /TINE
— D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE - ) . G &b % s x & ke /lj
1 HOUR ~ & mamm:mmmmmm VA - - - - e
L
2 Dpav LMNM% e e
. PROCESS (YEARLY AVERAGE)
3 WEEX . S - HOURS/ DAY bosdiand DAYS/YEAR
4 MONTH UNIT SO
s YEAR g C. PROCESS VOLLME FLOW RATE TOTAL YEARLY WS S T T TS e
-
g DAILY MINIMM SR S e T e, ey L T T
DAILY MAXIMUM e L
WNITS /TIME
D. PROCESS PRODLCTION RATE T T (VAR A Ty LJ
A. WWE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING T) ™€ DISOWRGE )/ /
THROUGH THIS OUTFALL AND 5IC CODE s [ S ST W W e U g
B. PROCESS SOEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) NOURS/DAY Ll DAVSYEAR L L 1
PROCESS VOLLME WT Sk
§ e Ao TOTAL YEARLY W SR T e T
w
g DAILY MINIMM T T T R R
DAILY MAXIMM O TR R SR IV W -
PROCE PRODUCT 1 UNITS TI*E
o - e o T WL (Y TR S N T L__;-/.__.v




SECTION 11 PRI P 11 000 5927

SEEINSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE

WTEAL IR [ 0038
ITEM A, 13 € DISONGE PR THiS OUTFALL DIRECIED 10 TME GAOD OR D 8
GROUNDWA TERS IF ND, CONTINUE TO (TEM > YES R
4 8. HAS A WYDROGEOLOGICAL STUDY OR (TS EQUIVALENT BEEN PERFORMED OR |5 TWERE SUFFICIENT D'ss D
/ w0

CURRENT ICAL INFORMATION AVAILABLE RED BY TER R €S
COMMISSION PART 3 CROUNDWATER RULES OF wrkiu% 323 (PAGE 45) FOR
GROUNDWATER THIS EXISTING OR PROPOSED DISCHARGE. IF YES ATTACH A COPY OF THE REPORT. NA

DISCHARGE
INFORMATION | © TG m etavnac FROM SUBMITTING A HYDROGEOLOG [CAL REPORT UNDER D
7% (PAGE 1) OR_FROM GROUNDWATER MONITORING REQUJREMENT ES 0
uan RULE R

a5 e 47) OF TWE PART 2 RWLES. IF “YES' ATTAG.
DOCLHENTS A0 EXPLAVATION TO DEONSTRATE THAT YOUR DISOWAGE WOWD QUALIFY FOR
B GAEPTICN. NA

D. ARE YOU REQUESTIIG A VARIANCE FROM 323.2205 (paGE 3;) (NOMDEGRADATION) OF D - D
THE WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION PART 2) GROUNDWATER RULES? [F YES, ATTACH SUCH 0
DOCUMENTS AS NECESSARY TO TE € FOR A VARI IN TERMS OF THE
CRITERIA SPECIFIED IN RWE 325.210 (PAGE 4/) OF TME PART 22 RILES. NA

T %!SY Owﬁg&u :m:mm%m N m?ﬂ?;? S CRITICAL MA ?I&S REGISTER TABLE [V h

POLLUT L TABLE vV (PAGE /) OR ANY am SUBSTANCES CABLE/ ABSENT
mxcwnsavavmxmmnmmmxmrmu!sormm TO THE D i I
PUBLIC HEALTH THAT ARE DISCHARGED OR EXPECTED TO BE DISCHARGED TO THE Y‘U’," THIS
FACILITY, ESTIMATE THME FINAL EFFLUENT COMCENTRATION AND RECORD ALL nm IN ITBM 7/ OF
SECTION LI IN THIS BOOMLET,

D PRESENT, DATA PROVIDED IN ITEM 7

THE APPLICANT MAY BE REQUIRED TO DO ADDITIONAL WASTE ANALYSES. NA
A, DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTICS CONCENTRATION UNITS CODE # ANALYSES SAMPLE TYPE
ITEM ) = -
5 *8005 (FIVE DAY BIOLOGICAL OXYGEN DEMAND) ——— e e [ ¥ - e
"0 (O€MICAL QXYGEN DEMAND) bkl Gl kel « Eaakindad Lhi il (.
EXPECTED Y O S S Sl S s SR Y A S S
WASTEWATER | 'TOC (TOTAL oRGawic carson) ' ‘ (0 W L

CHARAC- HMONIA NITROGEN (AS M) bdadhaad » ladadend bbbl + bendupdindd L Gl J

TERISTICS

*TOTAL SUSPEIDED SOL1DS bsdicdad i kbl - hhimheid + Cilinutl [0 W . (I
UNITS CODE | 1ot ProsoRus (AS P) TIORGOS T T DY SEAL Y (S L TREC O O W . . L
1 Mg/}
2 Ug/ 1 TOTAL RESIDUAL OLORINE RM S S (M RN O I (O o] T R TOS = UEE] . J
3 COUNTS/

100 mi DISSOLVED OXYGEN MIN T O i Y WG Y S o A SSE TR [ TS (W0 SR Ll
;_s'.u. - . e oy -
6 LBS/DaY FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA W - onluadeniduilind (] R S (.

*TewERATURE (SUMER) bedicad » bl | WS I g (- T -

TOPERATE (wINTER) ' - bl + Gind (7 T -

B. OTHER WASTEWATER CMARACTERISTICS

WOty by CyRyE A S EY g Cikidiadr Bkl ™ bankakat i Bkt I e T L
SAMPLE O TS I S S . bndadot v hcdabal™ bk =k ik R i  Canksd Gl
‘.I.!.E.Lc”. SRR TR T\ Y () bk 7 Eikidkandt hadeadeat o Lih o R bad  budead ed
2 24 HOUR TR TR R N SN T b b ek b Ll Ahoik o ¢ Bkl sl ksl L
COMPOSITE

Rt oy S baibndesd v bt Tadedad © backandind I L

Ranhinibnidinalandnib- ot b2 2 _J badodod v kel hekedand * Easbaida basd - Rondioaed Cedd

ST T T v e e Sl bdeukood vkl ol Eadiadasl * Besilksanlsad bt  Lamded |-

See attached sheets for data.
Note: Results for triarylphosphate esters and hydrazine in Attachment I.



REMIT TO:
Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
5350 Campbeiis Run Road Clitf Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

-AR ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME:  INDIANA & WICHKIGAN ELECTRIC CC. NUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NUS SAMNPLE NO: 15021684
FORT WAYNE, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:

REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORK ORDER NO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOMN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 DISCHARGE
DETERNINATION

NPDES PART V-B
Aluminue (A])
Barium (Ba)
Cobalt (Co)
Iron,total (Fe)
Nagnesium (Mg)
Manganese (Mn)
Molybderus (Mo)
Tin (Sn)
Titanium (T1)
Boron (B)
Bromide (Br)
Color, True
¥ Fluoride, total (F)
Nitrate (N)
Nitrite (N)
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl (N)
Nitrogen, Organic (N)
Phosphorus, total (P)
Sulfate, turbidisetric (S04)
Sulfide (S)
Sulfite (503)
Surfactants (NBAS)
NPDES PART V-C TOXIC METALS
Antivory (Sb)
Arsenic (As)
Beryllium (Be)
Cadmius (Cd)
Chrosius (Cr)
Couper (Cy)
Lead (Ph)
Hercury (Hg)

*A recheck of the same sample was made by NUS.
The first reported result was in error

o A Halliburton Company




CLIENT NAME:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTI

TEST

"

§855583¢8

w10
i
w12
W4
wi1s
Wis
w17
wie
w1y

5388383

NUS

° A Halliburton Company

REMIT TO:

Laborstory Services Division Park West Two
”’W PA ‘::'M — .:“
‘ﬂ-T.-!QM' A 15275
LAEB ANALYSIS REFORT
INDIANA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CD. WUS CLIENT MO: 010904
P. 0. BOX &0 NUS SANPLE NO: 15021484
FORT WAYME, IN 45801 VENDOR WO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/85 WORX ORDER WO: 53830
M. JOHWN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAWPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 DISCHARGE 02/26

DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS

Pickel (M) <0.03 »/1

Seleniua (Se) < 0.004 g/l

Silver (Ng) <00 /1

Thalliue (T1) 0.1 U

Tinc (In) <o o/l

Cyanide, total (CN) < 0,005 g/l

Phenolics <0.02 w1

Lithiua (L1) <00 »g/l
VOLATILES-PP IN WATER

Acrolein <100 ug/1

Acrylonitrile <10 ug/1

Benzene (S ug/l

Brosofore (S w/l

Carbon Tetrachloride <3 u/l

Chloroberzene (S w/l

Chlorodibroscsethane <3 ug/l

Chloroethane <10 ug/l

2-Chloroethylvingl Ether <10 ug/l

Chlorofora (& w/l

Dichlorobronceethane ¢S ug/l

1,1-Dichloroethane 3 ug/l

1,2-Dichloroethane (S w/l

1,1-Dichloroethylene S ug/l

1,2-Dichloropropane 3 w/l

1,3-Dichloropropylene <3 ug/l

Ethylbenzens <% ug/l

Nethyl Bromide <10 ug/l

Rethyl Chloride <10 W/l

Nethylene Chloride % w/l

Tetrachloroethylenel Perchloro) 3 w/l

Toluene & W/l

PAGE NO: 2

CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
. 5350 Campbeils Run Road Clitt Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION et

I-AB ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NUS SANPLE NO: 15021484
FORT WATME, N 48801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORK ORDER MO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 DISCHARGE 02/26
TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
W% 1,2-Trans-Dichloroethylene S w/l
w27 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <3S ug/l.
w28 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <% ug/l
ov29 Trichloroethylene (4] w/l
Wi Vinyl chloride <3S W/l
0120 ACIDS - PP IN WATER
N 2-Chlorephencl <10 uy/l
0A02 2,4-Dichlorophencl <10 ug/l
1403 2,4-Dinethylphenc] <10 ug/1
0404 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol (% ug/l
1405 2,4-Dinitrophencl (% u/l
0a06 2-Nitrophenol <10 uw/l
17 A-Nitrophenol (% ug/l
0a08 p-Chloro-a-cresol <10 ug/l
1409 Pertachlorophenol (% ug/l
0A10 Phenol <10 ug/l
1Al 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <10 ug/1
0E30 Acid Extrection-Vater
0% BASE NEUTRALS - PP IN WATER
0Ro1 Acenaphthene <10 ug/l
1802 Acenaphthylene <10 ug/1
0803 Anthracene <10 ug/l
104 Benzidine (50 ug/l
0BOS Benzol o JAnthracene <10 u/l
1806 Senzol o Wyrene <10 ug/l
0807 3,4-Benzofluoranthene <10 u/l
V808 Benzol ghi Werylene <10 ug/l
0809 Benzo( k ¥ luoranthene <10 uw/l
1810 Bis( 2-Chloroethoxy MMethane <10 ug/l
ol Bis{ 2-Chloroethyl X ther <10 ug/l
812 Fis(2-Chloroisopropyl Xther <10 w/l
0813 Bis( 2-Ethylhexyl Whthalate <10 u/l
PAGE NO: 3

° A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

‘ Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
5350 Campbelis Run Road Clift Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15206 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION -

LAB ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT MAME:  IMDIAMA & NWICNIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P. 0. BOX &0 WS SANPLE NO: 15021484
FORT WAYME, IN  4s801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/85 VORK ORDER M: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOMN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 DISCHARGE 02/26

TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
" U] A-Brosophenyl Pheryl Ether <10 W/l
s Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <10 ug/l
1816 2-Chloronaphthalene <10 ug/l
0B1? 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether <10 ug/l
1818 Chrysene <10 uy/l
ome Dibenzol a b Mnthracene <10 u/l
320 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/l
0821 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/l
w2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/1
0823 3,3’ -Dichlorobenzidine <10 ug/l
1824 Diethyl Phihalate <10 w/l
0825 Disethyl Phthalate <10 ug/l
1826 Di-N-Butyl Phthalate <10 eg/l
0827 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <10 ug/l
"8 2,6-Dinitrotoluene <10 w/l
0829 Di-N-Octyl Phthalate <10 ug/l
3% 1,2-Diphenylhydrazinel Azobz ) (2 v/l
0B31 Fluoranthene <10 ug/1
1832 Fluorene <10 ug/1
0833 Hexachlorberzene <10 ug/l
) Hexachlorobutadiene <10 ug/1
0835 Hexachloro-cyclopentadiene <10 ug/l
133 Hexachloroethane <10 ug/1
0837 Indenol 1,2,3 cd Pyrene <10 ug/l
1538 Isophorone ’ <10 ug/l
0839 Maphthalene <10 ug/l
1340 Nitrobenzene <10 ug/1
0Bl N-Nitrosodisethylanine <10 wg/l
1842 N-Nitrosodi-N-Propylasine <10 uw/l
0B4) N-Nitrosodipheryleine <10 ug/1
1544 Phenanthrene <10 ug/l
OB4S Pyrere <10 ug/1

PAGE NO: 4

©) A Haliiburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL




CLIENT WAME:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

g Z.q! @
}-

§2 33395338

.-g

R
noo

20
1610

COMNENTS:

Laboratory Services Division
5350 Campbeils Run Road Clitt Mine Road
NUS o e -
CORPORATION -
LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT
INDIANA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC CU. WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
P. 0. BOX & NUS SAWPLE WO: 15021484
FORT WAYMNE, IN 4801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% VORK ORDER MO: 55830
MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 DISCHARGE 02/26
DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
1,2,4-Trichloroberzene <10 v/l
Base Neutral Extraction-Water
PRIORITY POLLUTANT PCB’S
PCB Extraction - Water
PCB-1016 <0.5 w1
PCB-1221 <05 w/l
PCR-1232 <0.5 ug/l
PCB-1242 <0.5 uwg/l
PCR-1248 <0.5 W/l
PCB-1254 1.0 v/l
PCB-1260 1.0 u/l
RADIUN 226 AND 228
Radiun-226 0.4 i/l
Rodiue-228 <1 pCi/l
Gross Alphe <4 pCisl
Gross Beta 5.0 #/-1.2 pCi/l
Assonia as N (distilletion) 0.1 /]
BOD, S-day (02) <1 »g/l
Carbon, organic (C) .4 /1
cop (02) ¢S /1
Solids, suspended ot 103 C 2 /1
PAGE NO: 5

Revieved and Approved by: PN

° A Halliburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL



NUS

CLIENT NAME:

REMIT TO:

Laborstory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campbeits Run Road Clitt Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT

AIDRESS: P, 0. BOX &

FORT WATNE, N

ATTENTION: MR, JOMN WUGHEY

TEST

nn
s
"

SAWPLE IDENTIFICATION:

INDIANA & NICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO.

46801

REPORT DATE: 03/26/85

DETERNINATION RESULTS
Fecal Colifora - WPN 13
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0.1

8.1
0il, extraction-gravisetric 1.0

Reviewed and Approved by

»

O A Halliburton Company

UNIT 1 DISCHARGE - GRAB #1

WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
WS SANPLE NO: 15021485
VENDOR NO:

WORX ORDER WO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

02/25 0825
UNITS

¢01/100al
g/l

»/l

CLIENT ORIGINAL



CLIENT WANE:

NUS

REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitf Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REFORT

ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0
FORT WATME, N 46801

ATTENTION: MR. JOWN HUGHEY

Test

R
s
"

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

INDIANA & WICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO.

REPORT DATE: 03/26/8%

DETERNINATION RESULTS
Fecal Colifors - WPN <3
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0.1
pH 8.1
0il, extraction-gravisetric 3.2

Reviewed and Approved by:

n

° A Halliburton Company

UNIT | DISCHARGE - GRAB #2

WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
NUS SAWPLE NO: 15021484
VENDOR NO:

WORK ORDER NO: 35830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

02/25 140
IAITS

col/100nl
g/l

ag/l

CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

Services Division Park West Two
o= N 5380 Qun Rosd Clitt Mine Road
Pittaburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION 412-788-1080
LAEBE ANALYSIS REFORT
CLIENT MAME:  INDIAMA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NS SAMPLE NO: 15021687
FORT WAYIE, IN 46801 VENDOR MO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% VORK ORDER MO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOMN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 DISCHARGE - GRAB 43 02/25 202
TEST DETERMINATION RESWLTS UNITS
(Lxv] Fecal Colifora - WPN 4 col/100sl
% Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) <0.1 s/l
" pH 8.1
w80 0il, extraction-gravisetric 1.8 g/l
COMMENTS:

Reviewed and Approved by: I

° A Halliburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL



CLIENT NAKE:

nNUE

REMIT TO:

Laborstory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campbelis Run Road Cliff Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REFPORT

ADDRESS: P, 0, BOX &
FORT WAYME, N 46801

ATTENTION: MR, JOHN HUGHEY

TEST

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

INDIANA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO.

REPORT DATE: 03/24/85

DETERNINATION RESULTS
Fecal Colifors - WPN <3
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0.1
M 8.1
0il, extraction-gravisetric 1.8

Reviewed and Approved bys JC

O A Hailiburton Company

UNIT | DISCHARGE - GRAB #4

NUS CLIENT MD: 010904
WS SAMPLE MO: 15021488
VENDOR NO:

VORK ORDER NO: 95830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

02/26 0225
UNITS

c01/100al
g/l

»g/l

CLIENT ORIGINAL
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SECTION Il PERMIT | . 11T 000 S827

SEE INSTRUCTIONS NUMBE
ON REVERSE SIDE

ITEM
6

PRIORITY
POLLUTANTS
AND
ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
FOR
SURFACE

WATER
DISCHARGE
ONLY

AUTFALL "MBER .Q,Ql ly
T FOLLOWING REQUESTED [NFORMATION J ADORESSED SURFACE WATER DISCHARGERS.
MQTE! NEW USE DISCHVRGERS SMALL PROVIDE SAPECTED VALUES THE QUANTITATIVE AND

GUALITATIVE [INFORMATION REGUESTED BilOw,

A. 1S THIS FACILITY A PRIMARY ['@ASTRY?  (REFER TO TABLE (A PAGE 4))
(IF 0, G LIF YES, GO TO B)

3. (INDICATE TYPE OF PRIMARY [NDUSTRY AS LISTED IN TABLE IA PAE 4l
""‘ﬁﬂﬁ W™ C,)

C. DOES TWIS OUTFALL DISCHARGE CONTAIN ANY PROCESS WASTEWATER?
(i N0, GO 10 €) (IF ves, GO TG B)

D. INDICATE w4iCH (/M5 FRACTIONS MUST BE TESTED FOR,
(REFER TO TABLE A PAGE 40)

MOTE' FOR EAOM GC/MS FRACTION OHMECKED, EACH SPECIFIC ORGANIC TOXIC POLLUTANT WiTHIN
EACH FRACTION 1UST BE AWALYZED FOR (SEE TABLE [(A PAGE 2 . IN ADDITION, ALL PRIMARY
INDUSTRY APPLICANTS WITH A PROCESS WASTEWATER Di MUST PROVIDE QUANTITATIVE
DATA FOR EACH TOXIC POLLUTANT IN TABLE [11A PAGE 43) .

RECORD ALL DATA OM FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET,
(CONTIMUE WITH E-X BELOW)

£, IF A SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SCCONDARY [NDUSTRY), REGARDLESS
oF TYPE CF DISCHARGE, NIOWS OR MAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT ANY POLLUTANT LISTED
IN TABLE [1A AND IVA PAGES 42-43 IS DISCHARGED FROM ANY OUTFALL, THE QUANT [TATIVE
MUSI BE PROVIDED.

RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET,

D NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT

& PRESENT/DATA [S ATTACHED

F. IF ANY SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY [NDUSTRY), REGARDLESS
OF TYPE OF DISO?VE(. KNOWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE ANY POLLUTANTS LISTED IN
TABLE VA PAGE 41 ARE DISCHARGED FROM ANY OUTFALL THE APPLICANT DESCRIBE
REASONS FOR THE POLLUTANT BEING PRESENT AND PROVIDE ANY AVA[ QUANT [TATIVE DATA,

RECORD ALL DATA CN FORMS PROVIDED (1TEM 7) IN THIS BODKLET,

E NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT

D PRESENT/DATA 1S ATTAQED

Gi AL SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE APPLICANTS (PRIMARY AND SECONDARY [NDUSTRIES)

, 9-TRL mm&nc ACID (SILVEX, , TP)
, 5131 NOXY) ETHYL 2, 2-DICHLOROPROPIONATE (EaBon); 0,
[METHYL (HS, 4, emomm) PHOSPHORO TH | OATE (mg:
4, S TRICAOROPHENOL (TCP); OR MEXACHLOROPHENE (HCP); (ALL DATA FOR THE
ABOVE MUST BE GENERATED USING STANDARD ANALYTICAL CALIBRATION PROCEDURES) OR

KIOWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT TCDD IS OR MAY BE PRESENT [N THEIR DISCHARGE.
PEPORT "UALITATIVE DATA, GENERATED mlag xyn A SCREENING
TBRATED wiTh ANALYTICAL STANDARDS, FOR 2, 3, /, 8,
TCDD), RECORD AL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM /) IN TMIS BOOKLET.

W'
OR MWUFACTIRES 2, 4, 5 = TRICHLOROPHENDXY ncms AcID (2, 4, 51);
igf ": CHLOROPHENOXY > %5 :
)

PROCEDURE NOT
= TETRACHLORODBENZO~P~DIOXIN

g NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT

D PRESENT/DATA 1§ ATTACHED

Ji  IF THE SURFACE wATER DISOMARGE APPLICANT XNOWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT
BIOLOGICA, TOXICITY TESTS WERE MADE [N THE LAST THREE (5) YEARS ON AMY OF TWE
APPLICANT 5 DISCHARGES OR ON A RECEIVING WATER [N RELATION TO A DISCHARGE, PROVIDE
THIS (NFORMATION AS AN ATTACHENT TO THIS APPLICATION,

g NOT APPLICABLE

D APPLICABLE/SEE ATTACHED

K, IF A CONTRACT LABORATORY OR CONSIALTING FlRM PERFORMED ANY OF THE AMLAYSES REQUIRED
BY TWIS APPLICATION, PROVIDE THE "AM AND ADORESS OF EACH LABORATORY OR FIRM AND
THE ANVALYSES PERFUPMED AS AN ATTACHMENT OF THIS APPLICATION,

D NOT APPLICABLE

@ APPLICABLE/SEE ATTACHED

L. DO vou DI ANY OTHER TOXIC OR INJUR| gﬂ'lﬂt SUBSTANCES NOT LISTED IN
TARES |V PAGE © AD (1A THPOLrM VA PAES %“ « IF YES, TEN |DENTIEY THE
OEMICAL SUBSTANCES A ESTIMATE TeE FINAL EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS, SUBMIT TWIS
INFGRMATION AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THIS APPLICATION,

8 NOT APPLICABLE
D:vucnu/szs ATTACHED




f
SECTION 1l meggn_»

MIboo SR 27

SEE INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE

B OUTEALL MPBER 0.0/,

|T ;M A, USE THIS DATA SHEET TO RECORD INFORMATION AS REQUIRED IN: (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX FOR WMICH [NFORMATION TWIS DATA SHEET QEPRESENTS,)

D 1. secriom 11, ITEM 4-€. GROUNDWATER DI INFORMAT [ON (PAGE 55)
CaImEAL E 2, SECTION 11, ITEM 6. PRIORITY POLLUTANTS [N SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE (PAGE 37)
MATERIALS
Yo;oc & 3. B. BELOW: CRITICAL MATERIALS (T V) IN SURFACE WATER DISOWRGE (Pace )
POLLUTANTS
Ll
HAZARDOUS . 6 s
suBs B. LIST ANY CRITICAL MATERIAL (TABLE Iv PAGE 6) NOT ADDRESSED IN SECTION It (TEM F oRI0RITY
TANCES POLLUTANTS WHICH YOU K00W OR HAVE REASON TN BELIEVE TO BE PRESENT N THE DISCHARGE. SEE D WY AR
IN REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE FOR FURTMER DIRECTIONS,
DISCHARGE g APPLICARLE (SEE BELOW)
o | A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT
g- B. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; F OF ANALYSES
3 €. MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AMD MASS
g A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT
g« B. AVERAGE CONCOVTRATION; SAMPLE TVPE; # OF ANALYSES
<
F | C. MAXIMUM COMCENTRATION AND MASS
UNITS CODE

Mg .1

A, MNAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT
UNIT CODE ﬁ #Fm!“u"! #v
. AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; M OF ANALYSES
ug/1 hahd ol Lo b Lﬁ [ -
WNIT CODE

1

2

3 LBS DAY C. MAXIMUM CONCENTRAT ! LR b Bk o ! ! I iy

b pvapolens I CE [ON AND MASS ! X L

A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT

HAT;RIAL
g

-
< —_—
T UNIT CODE  SAMPLE TYPE W OF AMALYSES
b 3 Tyeg; #
| 3. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAWPLE TYPE; f OF ANALYSES R P ) !
T
3 €. MAXIMM CONCENTRAT [ON AND MASS ! L "“l ml - bt A3 ""l' m'
g | A ME CF CRITICA MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT Lol b b L L ]
1 GRAB |
UNIT AP
2 24MR | | 8, AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES e LE TYPE  § OF AnALYSES
CoMm| & = R Y
F | o maxium CONCENTRATION MO WASS UNIT CoDE l'"dj“
2 | A v oF crITIcA MaTERIAL OB PRIRITY POLLUTANT [ T T T O
a . J UNIT CODE  SAMWPLE TYPE OF ANALYSES
Em 8. AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; F OF ANALYSES ; L L
= : UNIT CUDE UNILT CODE
C, MAXDIUM COMCENTRATION AND MASS T bl Al
e e e et e e
2 | N WE OF CRITICA MATERIAL O PRICRITY POLLUTANT
x R i 1 S
Wil B, AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TV # OF ANALYSES Ll . L1 | N wr gl oo gy
30 WAX[MUM CONCENTRAT [ON AND MASS - T . MY .
= Ty S W - L)
2 A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLITANT
- NIT OOk SWPLE TVPE . T OF MWALTIES
W 3. AVEPAGE CONCEMTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES E-d o ¥ k. % | l | L
; STRAT I¢ S uniT CLOE UNIT CODE
€. MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND “ASS Lo N Ll L

NDITIONA. PAGES OF ™IS [TEM 7 ARE ATTAOHED FOR T™E REST OF N CRITICAL u vES
MATERIALS AND/OR PRICRITY POLLUTANTS REQUIRED TO BE REFORTED, O w



&w&gws SECTION 11 PRI | MI 000 5337
|
: UTFALL MMER 0.0, 2
lTEM A, LOCATION OF DI SOMRGE N W & é‘__{ﬁ W SECTIN 0.6, TN 016,35, Wik J AW
1 B. WWE OF RECEIVING WATER (IE. GROUNDWATER OR NWYE OF SURFACE LAKE M I GAN

DISCHARGE

C. P YOU DI SCHARGE v
IF NO, CONTIMUE TO E)

Dvss

LOCATION

.
SCHEOULE

.
FLOW
RATE
WASTEWATER

JYPE COOE
1 CONTACT
COOLING

2 NONCONTACT

WATER
TREATMENT
ADDITIVES

UNITS CODE
1 Mgl
2 Ugi

D. If YES, LIST DISOWRGE PERIODS NA w. / Dav w. / oav
g L THROUGH TS S
St il THROUGH .
Al d o ) NN K e
IN/HR, HR./ DAY
€. LAND APPLICATION RATE NA Ll 1o 0: w m./u:. 0w
W WAS TEVAT,
F. TYPE OF WASTERATER DISOWAGE LRy 3, i “"EJW ‘.3
G. DISCHARGE SOEDILE (YEARLY AVERAGE) - |J, fi - 3 6 S:
SOWIGE UNIT CODE
o P AT BAsis: ExPECTED FLow RATE | o s e 10:1212:0,7,0, W
DAILY MINIMM it 4 3 10, S
DATLY Maximm Lb
1. THE MAXIMUM DISCHARGE FLOW RATE TO BE AUTMORIZED IN PERMIT. AUTVOR1 ZED , g g 2 W‘I-Z‘ZICI
J. MAXIMM DESIGN DISCHARGE FLOW RATE. — ! g 1 2 ucé'mu
A: DD YOU USE WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES TO TREAT YouR DI SCHARGE? D "
(1F M), CONTIME TO ITEM 3) J ves S
B, NAME, FUNCTION, AND CHEMICAL COMPOSITION NAE FANCTION
OF THESE ADDITIVES.
€. NAME AND ADDRESS OF MAMUFACTURERS
OF THESE ADDITIVES,
MiN UNITS A UNITS UNITS
D, EXPECTED DISOWAGE COMCENTRATION OF AZDITIVES, NA p— = e s - —_— -
ADDITIVE NAE b h o Rl i bl Sttt Sl | Ao
ANDITIVE WE bbbl 5 hedadiomdoid Al Rdaninimabid Rl
ADDITIVE NVE b L it b bdd bdd b Lo
€. 00 YOU TREAT THE DISOWAGE TO ROWVM ADDITMS? N\ A g," Q_"’
F. WAT S THE RDOVAL EFFICIENCY AND DISOWNE FREDNCY? A A DUSCHARGE FRENY
1 rerovaL WRS. /DAY DAYS e,
ADDITIVE WVE Llind - Roid
ADDITIVE NME ek —LJ Lo
NDITIVE W€ O T bkl -

6. AS AN ATTACMENT TO TWIS APPLICATION FROVIDE SPEC IF [C “AMMALIAN R AGLATIC TOXICOLTRICAL TATA OR PEFERENCE WHIOH ARE AVAILARE AND

INFORMAT 1ON ON THE RATE OF DECRADATION OF N PRODLCTS FOR EACH NOITIVE,

NA

31



SECTION 11

RUCTIONS
wﬂ SIDE

M R—> MI000 5327

MUTFALL NIBER

0,0, A

A, NAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DiSCHARGE
THROUGH THIS OUTFALL AMD SIC CODE

LQLJ’: Li06,0,L, WA T ER, |ﬂv2|/|t

B. PROCESS SOMDUWLE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

Ik d 316,57

HOURS/ DAY

C. PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE

2
g’ BAsiS ! 1984 FrLow DATA

TOTAL YEARLY w1 13854202 "

DAILY MIN[MM [ S

DAILY MAXIMM |

D. PRCCESS PRODUCTION RATE NA

A. NAE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISCHARGE
THROUGH THIS OUTFALL AWD SIC CODE NA

B. PROCESS SCHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

C. PROCESS VOLLME FLOW RATE

M’CSS‘

Hows/oay L L) Davs/vEAR Ll L )
TOTAL YEARLY O T . L:J
DAILY MINIMUM W RN WU S O PO W .y S
DAILY MAXIMUM [T T T T W N N W WO WO

D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE

A. NWE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING T0 TE DISOWRGE A
THMROUGH THIS OUTFALL AND SIC CDOE N

B. PROCESS SCHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

L UNITS TiME
O N WV WS

UNITS :ﬂ!

WORS/DAY Ll pavs/vear Ll L)
2 5 sbio NIy oo
g C. PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE TOTAL YEARLY R ] S O A IR TR e
Y DAILY MINIMM TR O e U e
DAILY MAXTMM LM#—
NITS /T
D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE . & a Ak & x ok L_,/J]
A. NAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISCHARGE
___TNOCH TiS QUTFALL 4D $IC CIOE NA e bd e 0 )
B, PROCESS SCHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE)
HOURS/ DAY S o e
0 UNIT CODE
i | € PUOCESS VOUME FLOW RATE : TOTAL YEARLY ke b b b B _J -2 & 4"}
-
§ DAILY MINIMM R S S S DN N
DATLY MAXIMM e G S e Sy gy S B
WNITS /TIME
D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE (W T T W N O O L
A, NWE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TOU THE DISCHARGE
mmmsa%luwsrccw( NA O T VO OO GO W T T AN G W G N [ 0
B. PROCESS SOHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) WORS/0AY ||| DAYS/YEAR
@ WIT CoOE
C. PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE TOTAL YEARLY E gy £ & 5 3 52 - }
w
§ DAILY MINIMM hedidendiodicddiadadend bl
DAILY MAXIMM R S W WS S S O D S gy G
UNITS / TIME
D. PROCESS PRODLCTION RATE MO TR D S L




S e[ MI 0005837

SEE INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE

'TEM A 13 € DISOWNGE FRUM Tuis QUTEALL DIRECIED T0 THE GAOLAD OR
GROUNDWATERS ! (IF MO, CONTIMUE TO [TEM 5 vES o
4 B. HAS A MYDROGEOLOGICAL STUDY OR [TS EQUIVALENT BEEN PERFORMED OR 15 m s«tncm«r D . D
! w0

CURRENT ICAL INFORMATION AVAILABLE A3 REQUIRED WATER
COmISS1on PAAT 23 CROADWATER RUES OF akust 16, 1580 R !&3507 (me
GROUNDWATER T™™IS EXISTING OR PROPOSED DISCHARGE! I[F YFS ATTACH A COPY OF THE REPOR

DISCHARGE
INFORMATION C. ARE You t"c AN EXEWPT! m FROM SUBMITTIMG A WYDROGEOLOG[CAL REPORT UNDER D
AULE R, (1Q) (PAGE 1f) OR FROM GROUNDWATER MONITORING SEQU]REMENTS YES w0
ROER PULE n 238 (5) (me 47) OF THE PART 22 MALES. IF "YES ATTACH
DUCUMENTS AD EXPUAVATION TO DEMONSTRATE THAT YOUR DISCHARGE WOWLD GUALIFY FOR
A EEPTION, NA

D, ARE YOU FEQUESTING A VARIANCE SROM 358,205 (Pace ) (NONDESRADATION) OF D s D
THE WATER RESOURCZS COMMISSION PART mmum ARES. IF YES, ATTACH SUCH o
DOCUMENTS AS NECESSARY TU W\z FOR A VARI IN TERMS OF THE
CRITERIA SPECIFIED IN RUE 0 tp ) OF THE PART Z/ RLES.

B [LaT Ak VIO SUBSTAICES wiiO1 A€ TN NICHIGAN S CRITICAL MATERIALS REGISTER TABLE IV h
U POLLUTANT LIST TABLE V (PAGE /) OR ANY OTHER SUBSTANCES D APPLICABLE/ ABSENT

WHICH ARE OR MAY BECOME INJURIOUS TO THE DESIGNATED USES OF THE GROUNDWATER OR TO THE - i i

PUBLIC HEALTH THAT ARE DISCHARGED OR EXPECTED TO BE DISCHARGED TO THE GROUNDWATER BY TMIS

FACILITY, ESTIMATE THE FINAL EFFLUENT COMCENTRATION AND RECORD ALL DATA [N (TEM / OF

SECTION 11 IN THIS BOOKLET.

D PRESENT, DATA PROVIDED IN ITEM /

THE APPLICANT MAY BE REQUIRED TO DO ADDITIONAL WASTE ANALYSES. NA
A, DISCHARGE CMAPACTERISTICS CONCENTRAT [ON UNITS CODE # ANALYSES SAPLE
ITEM o - s
5 %8005 (FIVE DAY BIOLOGICAL CXYGEN DEMAND) Gkl kbl bbbl baihiband W Lkl T
*o  (OEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND) b vkl aladad © baibinkssld L) bl L
EXPECTED SRR | .-
WASTEwATER | TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CaRBow) L 1. |5 ¥ [y W - L
CHARAC- SAPONIA NITROGEN (AS N) el e ) Gl ¢ bl Nl (A
TERISTICS
*TOTAL SUSPEXDED SOLIDS bt ¢ hanllodend. Unilndimd + Rendbond oLy (-
UNITS CODE | Torac mosPworus (as P) O 0 TSN (R T A A O T S R el i wJ
1 Mg |
2 Ug/i TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE N TN TN [y W WS U Dy W W S Ry WSS W SR oy J
3 COUNTS/ 1
100 mi DISSOLVED QXYGEN MIN (VOIS NN SOSN [P W SN [ WS S Ry SR S A L el -
;;’;“- M bk o b Radiied ¥ Al (TR - —
6 L8S. DAY Peca. 1PN SACTRREA Rinhndilaidesl T - (9. T W - b
*rempEraTLRE (SUMER) Ty s b (] R (-
*TEMPERATURE (wiTER) [T P bendiond ¢ L L (-
B. OTHER WASTEWATER CHARACTERISTICS
WOty byB G R E A SIE S TR RN et W TR L WS A A o A e L Ll i3
SAMPLE TR I N AT S ey T s ko kol ¢ hnkenilnad Baukisilnnt * Sonlissdenl bl sl e
'.I.!.!l.““ O T S S N S B O T O R S v e G T G o B O S S ] ad
2 24 HOUR Renheadoisleilicdd kol asbask el O T ST G O ST T T e TR bl bkl LJ
COMPOSITE
O IS TR T S - bk s B SRSl o Lilnhand bad bt b
TN SV T TN O N S o T oLk ks b b R hhnd ¢ il el ekl bl
T T ST L R NI TR W N S A N el U WO Sy [ [ R W Ll bandesd LJ

See attached sheets for data.
Note: Results for triarylphosphate esters and hydrazine in Attachment I.

il



REMIT TO:

; : Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
B : S350 Campbelis Run Road Clitf Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275

| CORPORATION D e

LAB ANALYSIS REFPORT

INDIAMA & NICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO. WIS CLIENT MO: 010904
P. 0. BOX 60 WS SAWPLE NO: 15021704
FORT WAYHE, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:

REPORT DATE: 03/26/8% WORK ORDER MO: 55830
M. JOHN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED:  02/27/85

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 DISCHARGE 02/26

DETERNINATION UNITS

NPDES PART V-B
Aluainua (Al) ag/1
Barius (Ba) »g/1
Cobalt (Co) " »g/1
Iron,total (Fe) ‘ »g/1
Nagnesius (Mg) g/l
Manganese (Mn) »g/1
Nolybdenun (No) »g/l
Tin (Sn) 0g/1
Titaniue (T1) »/1
Boron (B) »g/1
Broside (Br) ag/1
Color, True Pt-Co
Fluoride, total (F) ag/1
Nitrate (W) »g/1
Nitrite (W) ag/l
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl (N) »g/]
Nitrogen, Organic (N) ag/1
Phosphorus, total (P) »g/]
Sulfate, turbidisetric (S04) ag/l
Sulfide (§) 0/l
Sulfite (S03) »g/1
Surfactants (NBAS) 0g/1

NPDES PART U-C TOXIC METALS
Artinony (8D) »/l
Arsenic (As) ag/l
Berylliua (Be) »g/]
Cadeiue (C4) g/l
Chrosius (Cr) g/l
Copper (Cu) ag/l
Leod (PD) /1

Kercury (Ng) /1

© A Hatiburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL




REMIT TO:

; Laborstory Services Division Park West T
3 NUS Prsourgn PA 18208 Ctmm - “:;
' Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Py rgh. PA 15275

) CORPORATION e

LAEBE ANALYSIS REPFPORT

CLIENT WAME:  IMDIANA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. NUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NS SAWPLE NO: 15021704
4 FORT WAV, IN 46801 VENDOR MO:
REPORT DATE: 03/26/85 WORK ORDER MO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOMN HUBHEY UATE RECFIVED: 02/27/85
SAPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 DISCHARGE 02/26
TEST DETEPNINATION RESULTS UNITS
L) Nickel (M1) < 0.03 g/l
N2%0 Selenius (Se) < 0.004 s/l
1300 Silver (Ag) < 0.01 »/1
K330 Thalliue (T1) <0.1 »g/l
13% Linc (In) <0.01 /1
on Cyanide, total (CN) < 0.005 s/l
1500 Phenolics 0.03 »g/1
K220 Lithiua (Li) < 0.01 »/l
"nio VOLATILES-PP IN WATER
ovel Acrolein <100 ug/l
W2 Acrylonitrile <100 ug/1
o3 Benzene <3 ug/l
oS5 Brosofors (S ug/1 .
0vos Carbon Tetrachloride (9 ug/l
w7 Chlorobenzene (% ug/1
0vos Chlorodibrososethane (% ug/1
Lo Chloroethane <10 ug/l
w10 2-Chloroethylvingl Ether <10 ug/1
w1 Chlorofore - ug/1
w12 Dichlorobrososethane (3 ug/l
W14 1,1-Dichloroethane {9 ug/l 2,
V1S 1,2-Dichloroethane & ug/1 -
w16 1,1-Dichloroethylene (S ug/l
w17 1,2-Dichloropropane & ug/1
wis 1,3-Dichloropropylene (% ug/1
w19 Ethylberzene <3 ug/l
w2 Nethyl Bromide <10 ug/1
w21 Rethyl Chloride <10 ug/l
wa Nethylene Chloride S v/l
w2z 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (S ug/l
W24 Tetrachloroethylenel Perchloro) (3 ug/l
oS Toluene <3 ug/l
PAGE NO: 2

O A Haliiburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL




REMIT TO:

: , Laborstory Services Division Park West Two
_“g: 5350 Campbeits Run Roed Clift Mine Road
‘ * Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
| | comroRaTON e

LAER ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT MAME:  INDIAWA & NICHIGAW ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 WS SANPLE NO: 15021704
FORT WAVKE, N 46801 VENDOR MO:
REPORT DATE: 03/26/85 WORX ORDER NO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED:  02/27/8%

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 DISCHARGE 02726

DETERKINATION RESULYS UNITS
1,2-Trans-Dichloroethylene <% ug/l
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (3 wg/l
1,1,2-Trichloroethene (% ug/1
Trichloroethylene ¢3S ug/l
Vinyl chloride (9% ug/l

ACIDS - PP IN WATER
2-Chlorophenc] <10 vl
2,4-Dichlorophenol <10 ug/l
2,4-Dinethylphenc] <10 ug/1
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresocl (% ug/l
2,4-Dinitrophenol (% ug/1
2-Nitrophenol <10 ug/l
4-Nitrophenol (% ug/1
p-Chloro-s-cresol <10 ug/l
Pentachlorophenol (RN ug/1
Phenol <10 ug/1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <10 ug/l
Acid Extraction-Water

BASE NEUTRALS - PP IN WATER
Aceraphthene <10 ug/1
Acenaphthylene <10 ug/1
Anthracenw <10 ug/1
Berzidine <% ug/1
Berzol e Mnthracene <10 ug/l
Renzol o WPyrene <10 ug/1
3,4-Berzofluoranthene <10 ug/1
Berizof ghi Perylene <10 ug/l
Benizo( k ¥ luoranthene <10 ug/l
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy MMethane <10 ug/1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl X ther <10 ug/1
Bis( 2-Chloroisopropyl Xther <10 ug/l
bis( 2-Ethylhexyl Phihalate <10 uw/l

o A Hall'burton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL




REMIT TO:
Laboratory Services Division Park west Two
5350 Campbeits Run Road Clitt Mine Roed
Pittaburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
"3‘7."M

LAEB ANALYSIS REFPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC (0. WS CLIENT MO: 010904
ADDRESS:  P. 0. BOX &0 WS SNPLE M0: 15021704
FORT WAYME, IN 46801 VENDOR WO:
REPORT DATE: 03/26/85 VORK ORDER MO: 53830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED:  02/27/8%

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 DISCHARGE 02/26

DETERNINATION UNITS

A-Brosophenyl Pheryl Ether ug/1
Butyl Benzyl Phihalate ug/l
2-Chloronaphthalene w/l
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ug/l
Chrysene v/l
Dibenzol o, h)Anthracene ug/l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/l
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/l
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/l
3,3’ -Dichlorobenzidine ug/l
Diethyl Phthalate ug/l
Dimethyl Phihalate ug/l
Di-N-Butyl Phihalate ug/l
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/l
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/1
Di-N-Octyl Phthalate ug/1
1,2-Dipherylhydrazinel Azobz) ug/l
Fluoranthene ug/1
Fluorene ug/1
Herachlorbenzene ey/l
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/l
Hexachloro-cyclopertadiene ug/1
Hexachloroethane ug/l
Indena(1,2,3 cd Pyrene ug/l
Isophorone ug/l
Naphthalene ug/l
Nitrohenzene ug/1
N-Nitrosodisethylamine w/l
N-Nitrosodi-N-Propylanine ug/l
N-Nitrosodiphenyleine u/l
Phenanthrene ug/l
Pyrene ug/l

© A Hatiiburton Company CLIENT ORIGINA




CLIENT NAME!
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

TEST
B4

0141
0E11

{17}

1"noo
v2e
1610

NUS

TION

REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Ccmu’o:u‘nun Roed Cliff Mine Road

Pittsburgh. 5208 M PA 1527
412-788-1080 »

LAaB ANALYSIS REFPORT

46801
REPORT DATE: 03/26/8%

INDIANA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC C0.
P. 0. BOX 60

FORT WAVYE, ™

M. JOW HUGHEY

SAWPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 DISCHARGE

DETERNINATION RESWLTS
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <10
Base Neutral Extraction-dater
PRIORITY POLLUTANT PCB’S
PCB Extraction - Water
PCB-1014 < 0.5
m'lnl ( 005
PCB-1232 < 0.5
PCR-1242 < 0.5
PCB-1248 < 0.5
PCR-1254 (1.0
PCR-1260 <1.0
RADIUN 226 AMD 228
Radiun-226 <0.5
Radiue-228 <2
Gross Alpha <2
Gross Beta )
Asponia as W (distilletion) < 0.1
BOD, S-day (02) <1
Carbon, organic (C) 3.2
€od (02) <9
Solids, suspended at 103 C <1

Reviewed and Approved by: PR

0 A Halliburton Company

WUS CLIENT MO: 010904
WS SAPLE NO: 15021704
VENDOR NO:

WORK ORDER NO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%

02/26

UNITS

ug/1

PAGE N0: S
CLIENT ORIGINAL




CLIENT NAME:

NUS

Services Division Fark West T
5350 Run Roed Cliff Mine n:b
412-788-1080

LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT

INDIAMA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO.
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &
FORT WATNE, N

ATTENTION: MR, JOWK WUGHEY

TEST

ni
(L3

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 DISCHARGE - GRAB #1

44801

REPORT DATE: 93/24/85

DETERNINATION RESULTS
Fecal Colifore - WP 15
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) <0.1
W 7.9
0il, extraction-gravisetric 1.3

Reviewed and Approved by:

x

Q A Halliburton Company

WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
WUS SAWPLE NO: 15021705
VENDOR NO:

WORX ORDER MO: SS830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%

02/25 0843
UNITS

c01/100al
»g/l

s/l

CLIENT ORICINAL



REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park
N 5350 Campbelis Run Road Clift 3...‘:‘ ;:5
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Pittsburgh. PA 15278
CORPORATION "
LAE ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT WAME:  INDIANA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC (O, WS CLIENT WO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NUS SAMPLE MO: 15021704
FORT VATNE, IN 44801 VENDOR MO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORX ORDER WO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 DISCHARGE - GRAB 42 02/25 1500
TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
R Fecal Colifora - PN ] c01/100s1
V%0 Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) <01 sg/l
1“9 pH 8.1
w80 0il, extrection-gravisetric 1.0 ng/l
COMMENTS:

Reviewed and Approved by: JNC

o A Halliburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL



CLIENT WAME:

NUS

REMIT (O

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campteiis Run Road Clift Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Pitisburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REPORT

ADDRESS:  P. 0. BOX &0
FORT VAYME, N a0

ATTENTION: MR, JOWN WUGHEY

COMAENTS:

TEST

R
s
"

SAPLE IDENTIFICATION:

INDIANA & WICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO.

REPORT DATE: 03/26/8%5

DETERMINATION RESULTS
Fecal Colifors - WPN B
Chlorine, residuwal DPD (C12) <0.1
pH 8.1
0il, extraction-gravisetric 2.3

Reviewed and Approved by: JNC

©) A Hatliburton Company

UNIT 2 DISCHARGE - GRAB 3

WS CLIENT NO: 010904
WS SAPLE NO: 15021707
VENDOR NO:

VORX ORDER NO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

02/25 N
UNITS

col/100al
»/l

»/1

CLIENT ORIGINAL



Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
5350 Campbelils Run Road Clitf Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 PA 15275
CORPORATION 412:789-1080
LAEBE ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAW ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT MO: 010904
ADDRESS: P. 0. BOX &0 WUS SANPLE NO: 15021708
FORT WATE, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/85 WORK ORDER MO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 DISCHARGE - GRAD #4 02/26 0303
TEST DETERMINATION RESULTS UNITS
R Fecal Colifors - WPN 2 c0l/100al
s Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) <0.1 »g/l
"% pH 8.1
w80 0il, extraction-gravisetric 2.8 wg/l
COMMENTS:

Reviewed and Approved by: JNC

© A Haliiburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL



ECTION 1l T
S e —| . MI 0005827

SEE INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE

WTFAL MMBER 0.0,

l I EM OLLOWING REQUESTED [NFORMATION ADORESSED SURFACE WATER DI SCHARGERS. |
SIE! N USE DI SOWRGERS SALL PROVIT CTED VALLES FOR THE QUANTITATIVE AD |
6 GUALITATIVE INFORMATION REGUESTED BELOW, ‘
|
A IS THIS FACILITY A PRINARY IIOUSTRY?  (REFER TO TABLE 14 PAGE 41) vES D o |
{1F 0, GO TO ) (IF YES, cOTU B)

PRIORITY B. INDICATE TYPE OF PRINARY INDUSTRY AS LISTED IN TABLE 1A PAGE 4], € p
POLLUTANTS (CNTIg wima ) DT EILIEC (PWR

AND C. DDES THIS OUTFALL DISCHARGE CONTAIN ANY PROCESS WASTEWATER’ gm D
" ) L§F vES, ) N
ADDITIONAL (if M0, GO TO E) (iF YES, GO TO D

D. INDICATE wHilr GC/MS FRACTIONS MUST 3€ TESTED FOR.
PRSI (REFER TO TABLE 1A PaGE 4l) & VOLATILE
FOR

MOIE! FOR EACM GO/MS FRACTION OMECNED, EACH SPECIFIC ORGANIC TOXIC POLLUTANT WiTHIN
SURFACE EAOY FRACTION MUST BE AWALYZED FOR (SEE TABLE [1A PAGE (2, IN ADDITION, ALL PRIMARY D BASE/VEUTRAL
WATER INQUSTRY APPLICANTS WITH A PROCESS WASTEWATER DISCHARGE MUST PROVIDE QUANTITATIVE

DATA FOR EACH TOXIC POLLUTANT IN TABLE [11A PAGE 43) . E P

DISCHARGE
ONLY RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET.

(CONTIMUE WITH E-X BELOW) D PESTICIDE

E. SURFACE WATER DISOWAGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY INDUSTRY), REGARDLESS
G TYPE OF DISCHARGE, WOWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT ANY POLLUTANT LISTED D NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT
IN TABLE 1A AND [VA PAGES 42-43 1S DISCHARGED FROM ANY OUTFALL, THE GUANT ITATIVE
MG BE PROVIDED,

RECORD ALL DATA OM FORMS PROVIDED (1TEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET. m NESE/ATA 18 ATTAOSD

F. IF ANY SURFACE wATER DISOWARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY INDUSTRY), REGARDLESS
OF TYPE OF DIS( s KNOWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE ANY POLLUTANTS LISTED IN NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT
TABLE VA PAGE 4) ARE DISCHARGED FRAM ANY QUTFALL THE APPLICANT MUST DESCRIBE
REASONS FOR THE POLLUTANT BEING PRESENT AND PROVIDE ANY AVAILABLE QUANTITATIVE DATA,

RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET,

' G. ‘LL SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE APPLICANTS (PRIMARY AND SECONDARY INDUSTRIES)

i oa wacmes 2, 4 ? Smo 2, 4, 51); E DT APLICARLEARLIEVED AbsENT

TR CHLOROPHENCXY ACET
PROPANQIC ACID (SILVEX,
-( ax m»cxv 2-D1 OHLOROPROP | ONA

ETHYL o msns
mmm - TRICHLOROPHENYL ) PHOSPHORDTHIOATE m
. 4 b-mm.mu (TCP); OR HEXACHLOROPHENE (HCP); (ALL DATA FOR THE
ABOVE MUST BE GENERATED USING STANDARD ANALYTICAL CALIBRATION PROCEDURES) OR

KOWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE TWAT TCDD IS OR MAY BE PRESENT IN THEIR DISOMARGE,
REPORT UALITATIVE DATA, GENERATED Wiy A SCREENING PROCEDURE NOT D PRESENT/DATA IS ATTACHED
IBRATED WITH ANALYTICAL STADARDS, FOR L, J, , = TETRACHLORODIBENZOP-DIOXIN
(TCDD), RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM /) IN THIS BOOKLET.

Jo IF THE SURFACE WATER DIiSCHANGE APPLICANT KNOWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE TWAT NOT APPLICABLE
BIOLOGICAL TOXICITY TESTS WERE MADE [N THE LAST THREE (3) YEARS ON ANY OF T

APPLILANT msomzs OR ON A RECEIVING WATER [N RELATION TO A DISCHARGE, PROVIDE

THIS [NFURMATION 23 AN ATTAQHENT TO THIS APPLICATION. D APPLICABLE/STE ATTACHED
K. IF A CONTRACT LABGRATORY OR CONSWLTING FIRM PERFORMED ANY OF T4F AMLAYSEL REQUIRED D NOT APPLICABLE
BY THIS APPLICATICON, PROVIDE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH LASGRATORY (R FIRM AND

THE ANALYSES PERFORMED AS AN ATTACHMENT OF THIS APPLICATION.
m APPL I CABLE/SEE ATTACHED

L DO YOU DISCHARGE ANY OTHER TOXIC (R INAURIOUS CHEMICAL SUBSTANCES MOT LISTED IN @ ;
TARLES IV PAGE U A'D [IA THEOIrH VA PAGES 4,_;9; If YES, TEN IDENTIEY THE NOT APPLICABLE
OHEMICAL SUBSTANCES AD ESTIMATE THE FINAL EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS, SUBMIT THIS

INFORMATION AS AN ATTAGMENT TO /M5 APPLICATION u APPL | CABLE/SEE ATTAOMED

|
\
1
P i ¢




' SECTION 11 PERMIT
SEE INSTRUCTIONS NUMBER D | M 600 5837
ON REVERSE SIDE
QUTFALL NUMBER

ITEM
7

©0.0.:2s

A,

USE THIS DATA SHEET TO RECORD INFORMATION AS REQUIRED IN:

(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX FOR WHICH INFORMAT IO TWIS DATA SHEET SEPRESENTS,)

D 1. SECTION (1, ITEM 4-E. GROUNDWATER DISOWARGE INFORMATION (PAGE 55)

Rl
ki m 2. SECTION 11, ITEM B, PRIORITY POLLUTANTS [N SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE (PAGE 37)
MATERIALS
YO.XIC & 3. B. BELOW: CRITICAL MATERIALS (TABLE [V) IN SURFACE WATER DISOWRGE (Pace 1)
POLLUTANTS
-
HAZARDOUS ( 6 &
TA B. LIST ANY CRITICAL MATERIAL (TABLE Iv PAGE B) NOT ADDRESSED IN SECTION 11 (TEM A emioRITY D
RETFRNCE POLLUTANTS WhICH YU KCICW OR HAVE REASON T BELIEVE TO BE PRESENT IN TME DISOWAGE. SEE T RIS
N REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE FOR FURTHER DIRECTIONS,
DISCHARGE m APPLICABLE (SEE BELOW)
g A, MAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT :
i ; UNIT CODE = SAMPLE TYPE FoF Ml 1565
wel 8. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES E g4 ! Ly L | l
H C. MAXIMM CONCENTRATION AND MASS NI T cooe l L
P A. NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT
z e e T COE =—Wl_me£ T OF ANALVIES
g« B. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAYPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES R O ) Y
F | . MAXIMM CONCENTRATION AND MAS3 L ag el a .y YOS Lk d UNIT COOE
!E|Ts cgoe g A, NAE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT ! ’ ' I l l l I
1 Mgl | UNIT CODE  SAWPLE TYPF % OF ANALYSES
wem| 5. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; I OF ANALYSES
2 ue/t |z LL_I_!-I_I_J_JWI_I - &_er‘u
3 LBS/DAY | Z | ¢, mAxIMUM COMCENTRATION AND MASS = s
4 KG/DAv B e I e e
2 A. NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT ) I e S N
& : . . T TCLE SAPLE TYPE W OF AWALYSE.
we 3. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES ' O O P A O ' \
T
; C. MAXIMM CONCENTRATION AND MASS L ks - cooel AR Y ""L'j“
e e e e e el e . et S et .
SAMPLE TYPE 2 | A 'WE CF CRITICA MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT
1  GRas x UNIT CODE  SAWPL B 5
2 24 HR.COMP| SA0| 8. AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAPLE TYPE; ¥ OF AMNALYSES foog o aok £ ‘E| "’El l’i‘“’"""
< - —— —
F | o MAXIMM CONCENTRATION AND MASS "“Lcj"‘ 5 . 4 ""{_‘3"‘!
e et . ————— | ——— A——— et e e ® S
2 | N W OF CRITICAL WATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT PO T U e e
x " g ; UNIT CODE  SAPLE TYPE W OF ANALYSES
;c 8. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES R O I O N N O ) L1 J
= 5 - = UNIT CODE UNIT CODE
C. MAXI'UM CONCENTRATION AND MASS
. { o 1 ]
Lombnsihacd ¢ Lanbe b o) L4 L ',__l 4 A iad
g \. NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIGRITY POLLUTANT VBT S A Y
T s ONIT CODE SAYPLE TYPE  # OF ANALTSES
g" B. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE: ¥ OF ANALYSES (I T WO O O T o L
ro JI T CODE
T | . MAXIMUM COMCENTEATION AND WASS Ly ,"" - . el
e — e
o | A. NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLITANT .
! -
L I . Bk = UNIT CUDE SAPLE TYPE F OF AW ES
E 2. ARPAGE COMCEMTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES [ U T P T e O I J g 13- 4
- - . UNIT €O Wi T oD
C. MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AMD MAS! : » ;
” b b bt e Laboadet Lo Lol b deblboolo) Lod

ADDITIONAL PAGES OF THIS ITEM ] ARE ATTACHED FOR THE REST OF THE CRIT!

MATERIALS AND/OR PRICRITY POLLUTANTS REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED, 0w

1



SECTION 1l RERMIT MI 6005837

SRTRCTIONS

QUTFALL "LMER 0.9, w
fe
_.—.hg A LOCATION OF DI SQWAGE NW & SW b Enion 10,65, N 101615, we LW
.— bW RECEIVING WATER (IE. GROUNDMATER OR NAE OF SURFACE LAKE M) CHIGAN, | | | |,
. 00 YOU DISCHWARGE SEASONALLY? e
DISCHARGE ﬂ. NO, CONTIMUE TO E) ﬂ YES D o
LOCATION | 5, |F vEs, LIST DISCHWARGE PERIODS w. / oA v. / DAY
-
SCHEDULE Ol oy THROUGH 0.4 .S
-
FLOW bk L THROUGH halined - el
RATE
A2 .4 L - 44% | . B L 2 3
WASTEWATER IN R, R/ DAY N,/
TYPE CODE | & LAD APPLICATION RATE NA £ 5 4ok - Ll JelJ Ow
. WASTEVATER TYPE COCE
' MWMHM F. TYPE OF WASTEWATEK DISOWAGE L 3, .y b ol -
2 NONCONTACT | G, DISOWRGE SOEDLE (YEARLY AVERAGE) LOURS/ DAY .M_R_ DAY/ YEAR
COOLING ;
3 PROCESS | DISOWNE FLOWRATE paciS: ExPECTED Fiow RATE TOTAL YEARLY L1 1510,3 4,0, o+
4 SANITARY

5 STORMWATER DAILY MINIMM e W TN SOF W OO P 7 -

LN
2y
DAILY MAXIMM e 18,319, =)
E UNI T CODE

1 MGY 1. THE MAXIMUM DISCHARGE FLOW RATE TO BE AUTHORIZED IN PERMIT. -
2 WMGD -
3 GrD J. MAXIMM DESIGN DISCHARGE FLOW RATE., it
A, DO YOU USE WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES 10 TREAT YOUR DISOHARGE?
(1F %0, CONTINMUE TO (TEM 3)
—.—- mg B, NAME FUNCTION, AND CHEMICAL COMPOSITION
N OF THESE ADDITIVES.
WATER
TREATMENT
ADDITIVES ZD
€. NAME AND ADDRESS OF MANUFACTURERS
OF THMESE ADDITIVES,
UNITS CODE
1 Mg
oy o NA
MMM UNITS  AVERAGE WNITS  MAXIMM UNITS
D, EXPECTED DISORGE COMCENTRATION OF ADDITIVES. NA COlE co0E * e
AIDITIVE N (YR (NN VAN WA TN WS JPUR VN T WO I [ W [y VS e S S B
ALDITIVE NAME Lol g b b Abeaddand bl badakankasd &)
PRI (TN WO WD W VNS [ SN U G [ Wy S S G S g =)
£, DO YOU TREAT THE DiSOWAGE TO REMOVE ADDITIVES? NA D YES D o
£, WAT IS THE RDOVAL EFFICIENCY MO DISOWRSE REQRCY? A DISCHARGE EREGUENCY
T ReMOVAL MRS, /DAY DAYS/ Wi,
ADDITIVE NVE ) Laaks) LJ
ADDITIVE NAE - Ldd K
ALDITIVE ' - bdond J

G, AS AN ATTAOMENT TO THIS APPLICATION PROVIDE SPECIFIC MAMMALIAN OR AQATIC TOXICOH T ICA, TATA OR REFFRENCE WMIOH ARE AVAILARE AND
[NEORMATION ON THE RATE OF DECRADATION OF THE PRODLCTS FOR EACH ATDITIVE,

NA
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’ e
. SECTION 1l PERMIT
NUMBER— | MTI 000 5837
ST
REVERSE SIDE
ﬂm,um o ol
'TEM B . T ~ e D€ L CNG sy
3 B. PROCESS SCHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) HOURS/ DAY élfi.l DAYS/vEAR L
@ UNL T it
gss | @ | PRocEss vowe row e TOTAL YEARLY it 11 193828
STREAMS g- Basis: 1984 FlLow DATA
Y N i WY T T M DN Y <
CONTRIBUTING ! DAILY MINIMM A 1l
T0 DAILY MAXIMM Rdeidendondand !g@!g! !g!
OUTFALL P
# T WITS / TIvE
iyt D. PROCESS PRODUCTICH RATE NA /0
A, NAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DI SCHARGE
THROUGH THIS OUTFALL A SIC COPE NA | Lo 0 1 e b g
B. PROCESS SCHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) A | s
¥ | & TS e A e TOTAL YEARLY LAl 1 4 LR Yy oL
~
§ DAILY MINIMUM S W N N N N N T W W
ANITS CODE
1 POUNDS DAILY MAXIMM L_L_I__L_L_L._L_L_L_lm”l;_lrm
:GQ::%“ D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE W N TR Ly L
A, NAE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISCHARGE
YARDS THROUGH THIS CUTFALL AND SIC CODE NA U N W T A O W o Y NN (IS et Y et et L )
4 TONS
. PROCESS SCHEDULE ( VERAGE
5 MGY 5 e ) Wwuwrs/pay Ll _J pave/vear Ll L)
UNIY oDk
6 MGD
7 GPD § T TOTAL YEARLY T, T O G ) L e N R
g" DAILY MINIMM bbbl el - Bl
DAILY MAXIMM O SRS SRR S A A
UNITS /TIME
i D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE &k h K A REd A
; u::n A marmcssmw:sﬁ&mmm NA gl o g i el e
3 WEEK B. PROCESS SCHMEDWLE (YEARLY AVERAGE) - =
4 MONTH 9 WNIT CODE
5 YEAR U’ € ESS VOULME FLON RATE TOTAL YEARLY T SR TR e
é DAILY MINIMM Logoal -3 a_§ s $ 0 L J
DAILY MAXIMM Rk e oS heo sk 8 1
TH WNITS /TIME
D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE P O T T N T Ly L
A PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISOHARGE
mm(s lesﬂ'?ﬂi. L%TSIC COLE - NA L*& k- E_4 1 £ i L i J £ . I} L J
E. PROCESS SOMDLE (YEAR.Y AVERAGE) WoRs/iay | )] DAYS vEAR L L
12 o Wi T L0k
@ | C. PROCESS VOLUE FLOW RATE M TR O R i
L
- § DAILY MINIMM I S ey W O
DAILY MAXIMUM W T N W W S
UNITS / TIME
D, PADCESS PRODLCTION RATE - L2 kot a2 et




ashis iy e —» MI 0005837

SEE INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE
WTFAL NIPER 0.0.3,
lTEM A, IS T DIS FROM THIS OUTFALL DIRECIED TO THE GROUND OR D g
GROUNDWATERS’ (IF D, CONTINUE TO [TEM YES s
4 B, HAS A WYDROGEOLOGICAL STUDY OR TS EQUIVALENT BEEN PERFORMED OR |5 THERE SUFF ICIENT
CURRENT WYDROGEQLDG | CAL |NFORMATION AVA [LABLE Ai oeww% WATER 2ESOURCES ES w0
COMMISSION PART 20 GROUNDWATER RULES OF AUGUST 14 ; (PAGE 45) FOR
GROUNDWATER TMIS EXISTING OR PROPOSED DISCHARGE. IF YES ATTACH A COPY OF THE REPORT. NA
SPONNDNS c 1 DPTION FROM SUBMITTING A MYDROGEOLOG [CAL REPORT UNDER
‘. NG AN EX N
SPORIATIOR MQ, () (PAGE 46) OR FROM GROUNDWATER MONITORING SEQU|REMENTS D s D o
mnwu.zn) (3 (mc 4)) OF ™HE PART Z RWLES., IF "YES ATTACH
DOCUMENTS A'D EXPLANATION TO DEMONSTRATE THAT YOUR DISCHARGE WOULD QUALIFY FOR
AN EXEMPTION. &LA
D. ARE YOU REQUESTI!G A VARIANCE SROM 323. 205 (PacE 9;) (NONDEGRADATION) OF D - D :
THE WATER RESCURCES LOMMISSION PART m:oum IF YES, ATTACH SUCH "o
nncuursusnccssmromr? D FOR A VARI IN TERMS OF THE
CRITERIA SPECIFIED IN RUE 0 (PaGE 4/) OF TME PART 4. ALLES, NA
€. Z;“r;\é) N»c;gx. ;m:;»?;ﬁ%m}%mwcamc*m !)HM.S REGISTER TABLE IV
y U.5. EPA'S PRI LIST TABLE v (PAGE /) OR ANY OTHER SUBSTANCES D
WHICH ARE OR MAY BECOME [NJURIOUS TO THE DESIGNATED USES OF THE GROUNDWATER OR TO THE ﬂ NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT
mxcmmmrmmmmmmummmwmrnfvms
FACILITY, ESTIMATE THE FINAL EFFLUENT COMCENTRATION AND RECORD ALL DATA IN ITEM / OF
SECTION 11 IN THIS BOOKLET.
THE APPLICANT MAY BE REQUIRED TO DO ADDITIONAL WASTE ANALYSES, NA D PRESENT, DATA PROVIDED IN (TEM 7
A, DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTICS CONCENTRATION UNITS CODE # ANALYSES SAMPLE TYPE
ITEM " - s
5 *BO0S (FIVE DAY BIOLOGICAL OXYGEN DEMAND) it Eeslindad Resbaliond ¢ e (0 I T | !
‘o0 (OEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND) U et M G e Al o (L P A ) LY T -
EXPECTED TN o (st . et s O W A [ e T R e
WASTE WATER *roc  (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON) .
CHARAC- CprnIA VI TROGEN (AS N) Bl R T e, T TS Wl AN N Rl S WS uJ wrJ wJ
TERISTICS
*TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS W T S Y] NEC T S R TR T SRR ) T e |l,||| L =k
_UNITS CODE | rora mrosmorus (s P) e S0 R ([ VAo P (R () e S (O W ] 0 o T L
1 Mg |
2 Ug/ ! TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE e B R o L
3 COUNTS/ 3
100 mi DISSOLVED OXYGEN NN = o e Py R BRSO S Ty =)
:.s'..u. *H bt L [ W R o fad
6 LBS, DAY FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA R B W A bbbk L Ladd el
*TEPERATIRE (SUMER) kel i Gl Lt (] O J
*TEMPERATURE (WINTER) —r bt s fsd LS J
B. OTHER WASTEWATER OMARACTERISTICS
W g b8y E A S E) "R TORT VA O TR (R W M A S S () (M g B ey £3
SAMPLE T N~ badol g bbbt bodalded ¢ bkt el Saakail wJ
‘I.IELG”. R ] G Y ey W G S G T Gk kool s B b i =) bl - Bl oJ
2 24 HOUR R S P R WY S R S o O T VA P O (T LTI TN N b ek Ll
COMPOSITE
T T T O T (O P e e W A T W L S W R T L e b i) J
. 1 4 _L £ 1L L 3 L L L.J i A8 _ -} L 1 i J (. S et ek e
R R Ry W NS S e Lo gl ) o b Bk - Lo v Rk bl  Andd o)

¥ SEE NOTE ON PAGE q | ouTFALL 603



SECTION 11 PERMIT___ B T 000 5837

SEE INSTRUCTIONS NUMBER

ON REVERSE SIDE
VTFAL R 00,3,
THE FOLLOWING REQUESTED [NFORMATION ADORESSED o SURFACE WATER DI SCHARGERS,
MQTE! NEW USE DISCHARGERS SHALL PROVIL TED VALLES FOR THE QUANTITATIVE A'D

ITEM
6

PRIORITY
POL LUTANTS
AND
ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
FOR
SURFACE
WATER
DISCHARGE
ONLY

GUALITATIVE INFORMATIUN SECUESTED BELOW.

IS TMIS FACILITY A PRIMARY DOUSTRY?  (REFER TO TABLE IA PAGE 4))

Ay

({F N0, CO 10 E) (IF YES, GO TO B) E'ES D o
B. [INDICATE TYPE OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY AS LISTED [N TABLE 1A PAGE 4],
C. DUES ThIS OUTFALL DISCHARGE CONTAIN ANY PROCESS WASTEWATER & D

(IF NO, GO TO €) (IF YES, GO TO D) YES W
D. INDICATE #MICH GJ/MS FRACTIONS MUST BE TESTED FOR,

(REFER TO TABLE (A PaAGE 4l) g VOLATILE

MOTE! FOR EACHM GL/MS FRACTION OMECKED, EACH SPECIFIC ORGANIC TOXIC POLLUTANT WiTHIN

EACH FRACTION (ST BE AWALYZED FOR (SEE TABLE 1A PAGE /2 IN ADDITION, ALL PRIMARY D BASE/NEUTRAL

IDUSTRY APPLICANTS wiTH A PROCESS WASTEWATER DISCHARGE MUST PROVIDE QUANTITATIVE

DATA FOR EACH TOXIC POLLUTANT IN TABLE [11A "A%E 43) . E o

RECORD AL DATA QM FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET,

(CONTIPUE WITH £-x BELOW) l I PESTICIDE
E. IF ,?.'; SURFACE WATER DISOMARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY INDUSTRY), REGARDLESS

OF THE TYPE OF DISCHARGE, KNOWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT ANY POLLUTANT LISTED Dmr APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT

IN TABLE |1A A%D (VA PAGES 42-43 1S DISQHARGED FROM ANY OUTFALL, THE QUANT [TATIVE

MUST BE PROVIDED.

RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET, & V- *
F. IF ANY SURFACE wATER DISCHARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY [MNDUSTRY), REGARDLESS

OF TYPE OF DISCHARGE, KNOWS OR MAS REASON TO BELIEVE ANY POLLUTANTS LISTED IN 8 NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED Ax _.T

TABLE VA PACE 4) A9 DISCHARGED FROM ANY OUTFALL THE APPLICANT MUST DESCRIBE

REASONS FOR THE POLLUTANT BEING PRESENT AND PROVIDE ANY AVAILABLE QGUANTITATIVE DATA,

RECORD ALL DATA CN FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOWLET,

PRESENT/DATA [S ATTAQHED

G.

AL SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE APPLICANTS (PRIMARY AMD SECONDARY INDUSTRIES)
o

§ OR MVWFACTURES 2, 4, 5 - TRIOWLOROPHENOXY ACETIC ACID (2, 4, 5-T);
(2, 8, ‘-rn:omm; PROPANQIC_ACID (SILVEX, 2, §, 5, T);

«(2, 4, G100 PHENOXY) ETHYL Z, 2-DICHLOMOPROPIONATE (ERson); 0,
DIMETHYL (- (2, 4, S-TRICOROPMENYL) PHOSPMOROTHIOATE (ROMMEL);

, 4, FTRICAOROPHENOL (TCP),; OR HEXACHLOROPHENE (MCP); (ALL DATA FOR THE

ASOVE MUST BE GENERATED USING STANDARD ANALYTICAL CALIBRATION PROCEDIRES) OR

KHOWS OR MAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT TCDD IS OR MAY BE PRESENT IN THEIR DISCHARGE.
MUST REPORT WALITATIVE DATA, GENERATED TQ; A SCREENING PROCEDURE NOT
CGALIZRATED wiTH ANALYTICAL STANDARDS, FOR s 7, 8, = TETRACHLORODIBENZO-P=i'1OXIN
(TCOD), RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED ((TEM /) IN THIS BOOKLET,

g NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT

D PRESENT/DATA IS ATTACHED

IF THE SURFACE maTER DISOWARGE APPLICANT KNOWS OR HAS REASON 10 BELIEVE TWAT
BIGLOGICA, TOXICITY TESTS WERE MADE [N THE LAST THREE (3) YEARS ON ANY OF THE
APPLICANT 5 DISCHARGES OR ON A RECELYING WATER [N RELATIOM TO A DISCHARGE, PROVIDE
THIS (NFORMATION AS AN ATTACHENT TO THIS APPLICATION.

E NOT APPLICABLE

D APPLICABLE/SEE ATTACHED

IF A CONTRACT LALORATURY TR CONSULTING FIRM PERFORMED ANY OF THE ANLAYSES REQUIRED
BY THIS AFPLICATION, PROVIDE THE NAME AWD ADDPESS OF FACH LABORATORY OF F (%M AND
THE AALYSES PEAFOPMED AS AN ATTACHMENT OF TWIS APPLICATION.

D NOT APPLICABLE

E APPL | CABLE/SEE ATTACHED

DO YOU DISCWANE ANY OTHER TOXIC P INULRI ICAL SUBSTANCES NOT LISTED IN
TARLES IV PAGE D AD |1A RO VA PAES &sbf [F YES, TWEM JDENTISy THE
CHEMICAL SUBSTANCES AN ESTIMATE THE FINAL EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS. SUBMIT TMIS
FFORMATION AS AN ATTATMENT TU ™IS APPLICATION,

|

E NOT APPLICABLE
D APPL | CABLE/SEE ATTAQHD

% WATER DIsScHARCED FOR DE- ICING

IS THE SAME A5 oouTFALS ooy

AND 002 , THEREFORE, TNDIANA § MICHIGAN ELECTRIC Com PANY

REQuESTS PERMISSION TO USE THE SCREENING DATA FRom

OUTFALL o001

02 ODUTFALL 002 TbO CHARACTER! 2E

THiS DISCHARCE



SECTION 1l

SEE INSTRUCTIO
ON REVERSE. Sl&s

RoMser—D> | MI 000 5837

ITEM
7

(UTFALL NUMBER

0.0 .3

USE THIS DATA SHEET TO RECORD INFORMATION AS REQUIRED IN:

(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX FOR WHICH INFORMATION THIS DATA SHEET SEPRESENTS.)

D 1. SECTION 11, ITEM 4-E, GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE INFORMATION (PAGE 35)

CRITICAL m 2. SECTION 11, ITEM 6, PRIORITY POLLUTANTS N SURFACE WATER DISCHAE (PaGE 37)
MATERIALS
m;'c & 3. B. BELOW: CRITICAL MATERIALS (T 1V) IN SURFACE WATER DISOMARGE (PaGE )
POLLUTANTS
-
HAZARDOUS ( 6 "
sus B, LIST ANY CRITICAL MATERIAL (TABLE v PAGE 6) NOT ADDRESSED IN SECTION I ITEM R omjoRiTY CABLE
STANCES POLLUTANTS WHICH YOU 00w OR MAVE REASON ™ BELIEVE TO BE PRESENT IN THE DISOMRGE, SEE D - e
N REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE FOR FURTHER DIRECTIONS,
DISCHARGE & APPLICABLE (SEE BELOW)
i A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIGRITY POLLUTANT
i . UNIT CODE  SAMPLE TYPE T OF AAL VSES
§— B. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES Ll 1. ! L | l | Ll
UNIT CODE UNIT CODE
€. MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS
SRS Y W WS W RS Sy G S Wy v o
z A, NAE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT
& - ’mﬁw [& Ve B OF m=v=s:!s fete
g« 8, AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAYPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES IR O T wd —l
F | . MAXIMM CONCENTRATION AND MASS et l""{_j"“‘ b e y T g
UNITS CODE g A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT [ WO N W N
1 Mg | | UNIT CODE  SAWPLE TYPE F OF AMALYSES
we| 8. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; M OF AMALYSES
2 ug/t | l—L_-L—J—EL_—LJ_WYl?lﬁI L = .
3 LBS/DAY|F | . raxiMM COMCENTRATION AND MASS il
4  KG/DAY O Y O S T W Iy bk ol ol slaabes bk - Lo
§ A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANI R ok of B
« UNIT CODE  SAWPLE TYPE  # OF ANALYSES
; TYeg; #
we| = AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES [ I P |_| L i Sl
T T CODE
; €. MAXIMUM COMCEMTRATION AND MASS t L. lwt_cr;nt Ll . ,""L__,
N
SAMPLETYPE | | A. NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT
1 GRas g UNIT CODE SAWPLE TYPE  # OF
C OF ANALYSES
2 20HR.COMP| S40| B. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES (. .
= sl . bl - -
F | . MAxiaM COMCETRATION AND MASS ! ) "":_'Jm : PO g
§ A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL R PRIORITY POLLUTANT - I Tl et 10
z ) 0 a UNIT CODE  SAMPLE TYPE W OF ANALYSES
Em 3. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION, SAMPLE TYPL; F OF ANALYSES | T Ll 1l Ly L £
F | C. wxUUN COCETRATION AND MASS l R IwL:-c:nt RIS T g
——
':' A, NAE OF CRITICAL YATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT . TIPS ) (R (A
3 - e WYY DNIT COCE  SAMPLE TYPE B OF AWALYSES
55 B. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE -‘G ANAL T5ES W O N ! ! -y L
s . UNIT CODE UNIT CoLe
C. MAXIMM CONCENTRATION AND MASS Y Iy T T ) Ll L R P N T g
ey e < 2m —— -
g A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT | i l l { I.L_L
S ; ’ ) WNIT CCOE SWPLE TYPE W OF AwALIsts
E 2. AVEPACE COMCENTRATION; SAWPLE TYPE, # OF ANALYSES L _l Iy R | R
umsi F CClk Ui F CODE
F | o, maAxIMM CONCENTRATION A0 MASS Ld L debotoa t Lod i W e . L]

ADDITIONAL PAGES OF THIS [TEM 7 ARE ATTACHED FOR THE REST OF THE CRITICAL
MATERIALS AND/OR PRICRITY POLLUTANTS REQUIRED TO B REPORTED.

€S

iz

¥ SEE NoTE ON PAGE 4 soTFAL. 603



SECTION 11

BN REVERSE SIOE

MIooco SR37

WTFALL "UMEER

010 .4,

A LOCATION OF DISOWRGE

W S

Wi s 0., T O1biS), weE (LAW,

ITEM
1

B. NAME OF RECEIVING WATER LIE, GROUNDWATER 0f NAME OF SURFACE

L2

gAlK,EI M) CH L GAN,

1 MGY
2 MGD

3 GPO

ITEM
2

WATER
TREATMENT
ADDITIVES

1 Mgl
2 ugn

c. YOU DI SOWARGE SEASONALLY !
rr NO, CONTINUE TO E) D YES @ "
D. IF YES, LIST DISCHARGE PERIODS NA W, / DAY ). / DAY
ol LA T THROUGH e T, gl o S
o lnd - baudsdd THROUGH L Rl
TR (] O T
INHR MR/ DAY IN, /wx,
€. LA APPLICATION WATE NA Lt el J Ll JeiJ Lt Jey Om
WASTEVATER TYPE COCE
F. TYPE OF WASTEWATER DISOWAGE L3_1 wJ - . 4 w w
G, DISCHARGE SCOMEDILE (YEARLY AVERAGE) OURS/DW Llﬂ_l DAY/YEAR l 3|§|S'
SOWIGE UNIT, CODE
- sl %6“ E*REJED Fw RA-'E TOTAL YEARLY ] R 1q111 Ljo [QJ |._LJ
DAILY MINIMM P T T U SO 1 - L&J
DAILY MAXIMM ey 10,012:6.6, X
I, THE MAXIMUM DISCHARGE FLOW RATE TO BE AUTHORIZED IN PERMIT, R 0,..9 UNI T, CODE
J. MAXIMUM DESIGN DISCHARGE FLOW RATE. ks 0,..3 Wa—-
A, DO YOU USE WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES TO TREAT YOUR DISCHARRE? D &
(1F ND, CONTINE TO ITEM 3) YES N
5. FNCTION, M@ OVICAL PPOS I TION NAE FALlLH
oF rf(u ADDITIVE
NA
C. NAME AND ADDRESS OF MAMUFACTURERS
OF THESE ADDITIVES,
NA
MINTM UNITS  AVERAGE UNITS  MAXIMUM UNITS
D. EXPECTED DISCHARGE CONCENTRAT[ON OF AIDITIVES., NA O0E cooe. * pd!
—
ADDITIVE NAE bbb b bt bl L bbbl LD
ADITIVE NNE fhbdnd Ll i bbb dnd L bdabaled .d
ADDITIVE NAE g Lo g Lgii b L) L)
. DO YOU TREAT THE DISOWAGE TO REMOVE ADDITIVES? NA E] ‘ES o
F. WAT 1S THE RBOVAL EFFICIENCY AND DISDWRGE FREQENTY” I\ ) DISCHARGE. FREQUENCY
1 row WRS. /DAY DAYS wx,
ADDITIVE NV bkl 1y LJ
ADDITIVE NE el J L wJ
ADITIVE NVE Qsiiimal — -

G, AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THIS APPLICATION FROVIDE SPECIFIC “AMPALIAN
INFOSMATION ON THE RATE OF DEGRADATION OF TE PRODLCTS FOR EAOH

OR AATIC TOXICOLMICAL DATA (R REFERENCE wMIOH ARE AVAILABLE AND

NDITIVE, Na

31



—— Rr o e, —» MIoco 5327
N REVERSE SIDE

(UTFALL MATER 0,0 A
'TEM A. NAVE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING 1O THE DISAARGE

3

THROUGH THIS OUTFALL &ND SIC CODE

J ST GEN, BL,0N, 4.9, 1.1,

B. PROCESS SOMEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

Facd

pave/vEAR LéL.é.le

C. PROCESS VOLLME FLOW RATE

et 138...06,3 "8"

PROCESS B F o DATA TOTAL YEARLY
STREAMS BAsis . 1984 FLeo
. T IR
CONTRABUTING DAILY MINIMM R 110 6
T0 DAILY MAXIMM Ll 1 1011216161 b
OUTFALL
. WITS / TIME
OIBCHARGE D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE NA ' ‘
A. NAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISCHARGE
THROUGH THIS OUTFALL AD SIC CODE NEE Lt b1 i b b e ok 8 s 2 %
B. PROCESS SCHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) - St
» Ll L—*—-J-—J___ww.m_
g1” PR TOTAL YEARLY Ll it L i 30 23
~
g DAILY MINIMM bl L L] Ld
AUNITS CODE
1 POUNDS DAILY MaxImm mnt__l""
:GQ::?C"' D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE SN S A L/ L
A, NAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTIMG TO THE DISCHARGE
YARDS THROUGH THIS CUTFALL AND SIC CDDE NA T T N T T TS e e gy RO S e R
4~ you. B. PROCESS SCEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE)
5 MGY 3 woRs/pay Ll pavs/vewr L L )
6 MGD PROCESS VOLLME
7 GPD a % - T~ TOTAL YEARLY N ) TR R N G
BAILY MaxIAN AR
UNITS /TIME
D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE /
TIME TRt I T T e e
A ot
; N::'a m:ormcessmwn‘%&m SCHARGE NA R N U S S
3 WEEK B. PROCESS SO€DULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) i s — |
4 MONTH 3 UNIT CODE
5 YEAR “ C. FOCESS VLG ROw MTE TOTAL YEARLY e oo B doa g ot ) TS
¥ DAILY MINIMM SISO K O 0 T N (T
DAILY MAXIMM 1O TR T T O T, 0o o s oy
Lﬁl';/”’i
D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE i do b kg k%3 T
A OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISOHARGE
mmsmquc:n NA AR U T TG B W MY (N DR SN TN N0 (g e e o
B. PROCESS SCMEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) joes/oay L1 | DAYS/YEARR Ll 1
— oty UNIT Codk
@ [c. emocess voure FLow st g TR R Y e -
w
§ DAILY MINIMM el dnd kel d Ll
DAILY MAXIMM bndaad ek d b b L)
WNITS 7 TirE
D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE Lok a3 b f & 34 3 ol o




SECTION 11 zsa%gg —» 117 000 5827

SEEINSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE
- VTFALL "PPER 4__'0 D A
lTEM A, 15 T DISCHiRGE FROM THiS OUTFALL DIRECIED 10 THE GROUND OR D
GROUNDWATERS” (IF N0, CONTINUE TO ITEM 5 vES o
“ 8. HAS A MYDROGEOLOGICAL STUDY OR ITS EQUIVALENT BEEN PERFORMED OR (5 THERE SUFFICIENT
CURRENT HYDROGEOLQGICAL INFORMATICON AVAILABLE A3 REGU|AED % WATES QESOURCES € "o
COMMISSION PART 20 GROUNDWATER PULES OF AUGUST 14, R.323. (PAGE 49) FOR
GROUNOWATER THIS EXISTING OR PROPOSED DISCHARGE. IF YES ATTACH A COPY OF THE REPORT. NA
s ¢ TTING A HYDROGEOLOGCAL REPORT UNDER
AMA . ARE YOU RESUESTING AN EXEMPTION FROM SUBMITTING A
PIPRT RULE c.SBIﬁZ (J0) (PAGE Uh) OR FROM GROUNDWATER MONITORIM REQUJFEMENTS D ES D )
UNDER RULE %,323.208 (3) (PAGE UJ) OF THE PART 2 RLES. IF "YES ATTACH
DOCUMENTS AD EXPLANATION TO DEMONSTRATE TWAT YOUR DISCHARGE WOULD QUALIFY FOR A
AN EXE'PTION. N
D. AZE YOU REQUEST!!NG A VARIANCE FROM 323.2205 (PagE 42) (NONDEGRADATION) OF D - D
THE WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION PART /2 GROUMIWATER RUWLES IF YES, ATTACH SUCH o
DOCUMETS AS NECESSARY TO TE THE NEED FOR A VARI IN TERMS OF THE
CRITERIA SPECIFIED N Ruf 325,210 (PAGE 4/) OF THE PART L/ RWLES. NA
£, %Li: -\OL) ‘;Sg& :w:wﬂr;%m&r}mwm‘s camu(n. MATERIALS REGISTER TABLE [V |
€ D) AND/OR U.S. ANT LIST TABLE V (PAGE /) OR ANY OTHER SUBSTANCES (:]
WHICH ARE R VAY BECOME INARIOUS TO € CESIGUTED USES 06 THE TAOUEWATER oh 10 Tie KO APPLICNILE/NELIEVID ARSDNT
uxcummrmn:xmmmmummmmmmf ™IS
FACILITY, ESTIMATE THME FINAL SFFLUENT CONCENTRATION AMD RECORD ALL DATA IN (TEM / OF
SECTION |1 IN THIS BOOKLET,
THE APPLICANT MAY BE REQUIRED 70 DO ADDITIOMAL WASTE ANALYSES, NA D PRESENT, DATA PROVIDED IN [TEM /
A. DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTICS CONCENTRAT 0N UNITS CODE # ANALYSES SAMPLE TYPE
ITEM v - i
5 *BODS (FIVE DAY BIOLOGICAL OXYGEN DEMAND) b ¢ laahealiced  benduadiad + bulecediad (10 5 O (-
‘o0 (CEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND) el ] g | S A N N e S . L
EXPECTED . am T At T ol U ST L G el S e DI g
WASTEWATER ToC  (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON) .
CHARAC- *APONIA NITROGEN (AS N) (IR NS P TN Y N [ T A N [ W A R Lkl —
TERISTICS
*TOTAL SUSPE'DED SOLIDS e | S e ST oSS! IS SR T R ! IS S B3 .y
UNITS CODE | rora mrospworus (s @) T S Y TN GE Gouk) YR e et L 0 e S L ot L
1 Mg/l
2 Ug/ i TOTAL RESIDUAL CHMLORINE Rl kit S I ey TS J L ll | E L J
3 COUNTS/
100 m! DISSOLVED OXYGEN - Ry Ay e JELL Y B R {23
6 LBS. DAY FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA —t 1 1 (] Nl
*TEPERATRE (SUMER) kel ¢ R L. J (] [ (-
STEMPERATLRE (WINTER) et « A . LS i —
B. OTHER WASTEWATER CHARACTERISTICS
WOyttt 6 R €E,8,5 € 4 O T N AN S T T T T G ) o R e ' L)
SAMPLE Risiditeadsndinsitiibediilimlomshnal bk b v e A k] o Bt bad Tl S
t%ﬁﬁ; A A T R (N WY N B it b b obihol vblake g aakind tal
2 24 wOuR T NG WS T W A Y O S N babndd » bk lod bAdobedd v Guskinibesd ad sl L
COMPQOSITE
I TEE T SR T Bk v Bkl Eskaidiwd @ kit besd  Gainddeudd -
T IS T YO SV . ko R el Resdskiond * Rl | S T . -
T S W W W e it ke -k o LR ¢ Ll | W V- e

See attached sheets for data.
Note: Results for triarylphosphate esters and hydrazine in Attachment I.



REMIT TO:

Laborstory Services Division Park Wes’ Two

5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitt Mine Noad

Pittsburgh. PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
COFRPORATION AN

LAEB ANALYSIS REFPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICNIGAM ELECTRIC CO. NUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX & WS SAMPLE W0: 15021689
FORT WATME, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/835 WORX ORDER NO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOHN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 SG BLOWDOWN 02/26
TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
1381 NPDES PART V-B
10 Alusinue (A1) <01 g/l
1040 Barius (Ba) <0.1 /1
% Cobalt (Co) <0.01 »/1
nY Iron,total (Fe) <0.01 /1
Lray Magresiua (MNg) < 0,001 »/1
120 Nanganese (Mn) <0.01 »g/l
1260 Kolybderun (Mo) <0.03 ag/1
130 Tin (Sn) <1 »/]
0% Titeniua (T1) <0.5 U
105 Boron (B) 0.2 »/1
w060 Broside (Br) <2 »/l
125 Color, True 120 Pt-Co
W10 Fluoride, total (F) <0.1 U
1390 Nitrate (N) <01 »/1
NALO Nitrite (N) < 0.01 ng/l
(T} Nitrogen, Kjeldahl (N) 0.2 w1
WA40 Nitrogen, Organic (N) 0.2 »g/1
1540 Phosphorus, total (P) <0.0 g/l
W730 Sulfate, turbidisetric (S04) <1 »g/l
(L Sulfide (S) <01 s/l
W760 Sulfite (503) <2 "/
7m0 Surfactants (NBAS) <0.i ag/1
K342 NPDES PART V-C TOXIC METALS
N2 Arntinony (S9) <0.1 %/
M3 Arsenic (As) < 0.001 w/l
W% Beryllium (Be) < 0.002 »/]
Ly Caduiva (Cd) < 0,005 g/l
ne Chronius (Cr) <90.01 /1
n&0 Copper (Cu) < 0.0 »/l
1200 Lead (PD) <0.03 »g/1
250 Nercury (Hg) < 0.0002 w/l
PAGE NO: 1

Q A Halliburtor, Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



CLIENT MAME:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

TEST

2532833/

no

§53353358

w10
w11
w12
wWi4
ovis
Wié
w17
w18
w19y

533883

CORPORATION

REMIT TO:

Services Division Park West Two
5350 Run Road Cliff Mine Road
Pittaburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LABRB ANALYSIS REFORT

INDIANA & WICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO.

P. 0. BOX &

FORT WAYNE, IN 46801

REPORT DATE: 03/26/8%
MR. JOHN WUGHEY
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT { SG BLOWDOWN
DETERMINATION RESULTS
Nickel (M) <0.03
Seleniua (Se) < 0.004
Silver (Ag) <0.01
Thalliue (T1) <0.1
Zinc (In) < 0.01
Cyanide, total (CN) < 0,005
Phenolics < 0.02
Lithius (Li) <0.01
VOLATILES-PP IN WATER

Acrolein <100
Acrylonitrile <100
Benzene ¢S
Brosofore (S
Cardbon Tetrachloride <3
Chlorobenzene <3
Chlorodibrosonethane <3
Chloroethane <10
2-Chloroethylvingl Ether <10
Chlorofore <3
Dichlorobroscaethane <9
1,1-Dichloroethane <5
1,2-Dichioroethane <3
Lo1-bichloroetiylene (&
1,2-Dichloropropane (&
1,3-Dichioroyropulene <9
Ethylbenzene &
Methyl Bromide <10
flethyl Chioride <10
Hethylene Chloride <3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane &
Tetrachloroethylene(Perchloro) L&
Toluene <5

o A Halliburton Company

WS CLIENT NO: 010904
NUS SAMPLE MO: 15021489
VENDOR WO:

WORK ORDER WO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED:  02/27/85

02/26
UNITS

/1
g/l
»g/1
g/l
»/l
»g/l
o/l
»/l

u/l
ug/l
u/l
uwg/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
u/l
u/l
w/)
ug/l
w/l
w1
w/l
w/l
ug/l
ug/l
uw/l

PAGE NO: 2

CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

Laborstory Services Division Park T
N 5350 Campbells Run Road Cunt :m.:'n:ﬁ
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION 412-788-1080

LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC €O, WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NUS SAWPLE MO: 15021489
FORT WAMNE, IN 44801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORK ORDER NO: 955830
ATTENTION: MR. JOMN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 SG BLOWDOWN 02/26
TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
L) 1,2-Trans-Dicnloroethylene <35 ug/l
w27 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ¢S ug/l
7] 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <3 ug/l
w29 Trichloroethylene ¢S v/l
Wi Vinyl chloride (S w1
0120 ACIDS - PP IN WATER
0ro1 2-Chlorophencl <10 ug/1
0402 2,4-Dichloraphenc] <10 ug/1
1403 2,4-Dinethylphenc] <10 ug/1
0A04 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol <% ug/1
1405 2,4-Dinitrophenc] (% ug/l
0A06 2-Nitrophenol <10 ug/l
1407 4-Nitrophenol (% ug/1
0408 p-Chloro-a-cresol <10 u/l
A9 Pentachlorophenol <% ug/1
0a10 Phenol <10 ug/l
1Al 2,4,6-Trichlor ophenol <10 ug/1
0E30 Acid Extraction-ater

0% BASE NEUTRALS - PP IN WATER
0BO1 Acenaphthene <10 ug/l
1802 Acenaththylene <1 ug/1
0303 Anthracene <10 wg’l
1B04 Berizidine - uw/l
0B0% Benzof o Mnthracene <10 ug/l
1806 Penzol ¢ Wyrene <10 ug/l
0Bo? 3,4-Benzof luoranthone <10 u/l
1508 Berizol ghi Werylene <10 wp/1
809 Berzol k ¥ luoranthens <10 ug/l
310 Bis(2-Chloruethory Methane <10 uw/l
0B Pist 2-Chloroethy] JEther <10 w/l
1812 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl X ther <10 ug/1
0p13 Bis( 2-Ethylhexyl Whthalate <10 ug/l

PAGE MO: 3

Q A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

mmm Park West Two
5350 Campbelils Run Road Clitf Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275

CORPORA 412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REPFPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX & WS SANPLE NO: 15021489
FORT WATME, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORK ORDER WO: 53830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 SG BLOWDOWN 02/26

TEST DETERNINATION RESWLTS UNITS
0814 4-Brosophenyl Phenyl Ether <10 ug/l
0813 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <10 ug/l
1Bl 2-Chloronaphthalene <10 ug/1
0817 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether <10 ug/l
1818 Chrysene <10 ug/1
0819 Dibenzol a,h Mnthracene <19 ug/l
B0 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene <10 w/l
o2 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/l
B2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/l
023 3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine <10 ug/1
1524 Diethyl Phihalate <10 ug/l
0825 Dimethyl Phihalate <10 ug/1
1826 Di-N-Butyl Phthalate <10 ug/l
07 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <10 ug/l
1328 2,6-Dinitrotoluene <10 ug/l
089 Di-N-Octyl Phthalate <10 ug/1
Y 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine( Azobz) (20 ug/1
0831 Fluoranthene <10 ug/l
1332 Fluorene <10 ug/1
0833 Hexachlor berzene <10 ug/1
1534 Hexachlorobutadiene <10 ug/l
0835 Hexachloro-cyc lopentadiene <10 ug/l
1836 Hexachloroethane <10 uwg/l
[ 3y Indeno( 1,2,3 cd Pyrene <10 ug/1
1538 Tsophorone <10 ug/l
0R39 Haphthalene <10 w/l
1880 Nitroberzene <10 ug/l
onay N-Nitrosodimethylowine <10 v/l
1582 N-Nitrusodi-N-Propylasine <10 ug/1
0843 N-Nitrosodiphenylaine <10 uy/l
1844 Phenanthrene <10 w/l
0B4S Pyrene <10 uw/l

PAGE NO: 4

° A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

: Laboratory Servicss Division Park West Two
5350 Campbeiis Run Road Clift Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION 412:788-1080

LAER ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT WAME:  IMDIAMA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT Mi: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 WS SAWPLE Wi: 150214689
FORT WAYTYE, IN 48801 VENDOR MO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/83% WORX ORDER NO: 53830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAWPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT i SG BLONDOWN 02/2¢
TEST DETERNINATION RESILTS UNITS
24 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <10 w/l
0E2% Base Meutral Extrection-Water
D141 PRIORITY POLLUTANT PCB'S
0E1L PCB Extraction - Vater
w19 PCB-1016 <0.5 w/l
P20 PCR-1221 <0.5 u/l
w21 PCB-1232 <0.5 ug/l
w2 PCB-1242 <0.5 W/l
w3 PCB-1248 <0.5 w/l
P24 PCB-1254 <1.0 w/l
ws PCB-1260 (1.0 ug/l
R450 RADIUM 226 AND 228
RBOA Radium-226 <0.4 pLizl
R8OS Radiun-228 <2 pCi/l
RB00 Gross Alphe <1 izl
k801 Gross Bete 2.8 ¥/-1.1 pCiZl
nwn Assonia as N (distilletion) 041 /1
50 BOD, S-day (02) <1 C T
1100 Carbon, organic (C) (1.0 »g/1
20 Cob (02) ¢S »/1
1610 Solids, suspended at 103 C 2 /1
COMMENTS:
Reviewed and Approved by: PN PAGE NO: S

Q A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



CLIENT NAE:

NUS

REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitt Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT

ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX 60
FORT WAVE, IN 46801

ATTENTION: MR, JOMN HUBHEY

COMMENTS:

TEST

1R
¥iso
1490

INDIAMA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO.

REPORT DATE: 03/26/85

SANPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 S6 BLOWDOWN - GRAR §1

DETERMINATION RESULTS
Fecal Colifors - WPN <3
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0.1
pH 7.8
0il, extraction-gravisetric 2.3

Reviewed and Approved by: JNC

o A Halliburton Company

NUS CLIENT NO: 010904
NUS SANPLE NO: 15021690
VENDOR MO:

WORK ORDER NO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%

0/ 0N
UNITS

col/100s]
o/l

/1

CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

' Laboratory Division Park West Two
NUS EmEEe | EEE
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION 412-7e8-1080
LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT NAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT MO: 010904
ADDRESS: P. 0. BOX &0 NUS SAMPLE NO: 15021691
FORT WATME, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORX ORDER MO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85
SAMPLE IDENYIFICATION: UNIT 1 SG BLOWDOWN - GRAB #2 /% 1320
TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
R Fecal Colifora - WPN <3 col/100al
s Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) 0.1 /1
1% pH 7.9
¥480 0il, extractiov-gravisetric 2.2 w/l

Reviewed and Approved by:

° A Halliburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL




CLIENT MAYE:

CORPORATION

REMIT TO:

Services Division Park West Two
5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitf Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT

ADDRESS:  P. 0. BOX &0
FORT VAYME, IN 46801

ATTENTION: MR, JOHN HUGHEY

COMMENTS:

TEST

R
s
(L)

INDIAMA & NICHIGAW ELECTRIC CD.

REPORT DATE: 03/26/85

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 SG BLOWDOWN - GRAB 43

DETERNINATION RESULTS
Fecal Colifora - WPN <3
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) <01
pH 8.2
0il, extraction-gravisetric 2.0

Reviewed and Approved by:

n

o A Halliburton Company

NUS CLIENT NO: 010904
MUS SANPLE NO: 15021492
VENDOR NO:

VORK ORDER MO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

0/ 192
UNITS

€01/100s1
»/l

s/l

CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
—~— NU 5350 Campbelis Run Rosd Cliff Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
) CORPORATION 412-788-1080
LAE ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT MO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NUS SAWPLE ND: 15021693
FORT WAYME, IN 44801 VENDOR MO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% VORK ORDER WO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 1 SG BLOWDOWN - GRAR ¥4 02/26 0%
TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS INITS
R Fecal Colifors - WPN <3 c0l/100e]
L Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0.1 g/l
(L) pH 8.1
w680 0il, extraction-gravisetric <1.0 w/l
COMMENTS:

Reviewed and Approved by: JNC

A Halliburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL



SEE INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE

SECTION i

.MT 0005827

ITEM
6

PRIORITY
POLLUTANTS

AND
ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION

FOR
SURFACE
WATER
DISCHARGE
ONLY

POLLUTANT Wi THIN
PO [MARY

[ON, ALL
JUANT | TATIVE

JRFACE WATER
TP v > '\'\’"AL
VA PAGES 4

DISCHARGE APPL
IOWS OR A
42 1S DISCHARGED FROM ANY

ANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY
REASON TO BELIEVE THAT

NDUS TRY
ANY POLLUT

MITFALL, THE QUANT

S BOOKLET

PRIMARY OR SECONDARY INDUSTRY
TO BELIEVE ANY POLLUTANTS LISTE
WTFALL THC APPLICANT MUST DESCR

ENT AND PROVIDE ANY AVAIL SUANT

NOT APPL|CABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT

PRESENT/DATA 1S ATTAOHED

R MANUFACTURES 2,
TR | CHMLOPOPHE
TR O RO E
LOROPHE NOL

ENERATEL

Lo N TR | CHLOROPHENY

4, D

CHLOROPHENOXY 2,
NOXY ) PROPHN - ~i

ACID (SiLvex, 2, 4, 5, ™w);

01 CHLOROPROP | ONATE (ERBON
MOSPHOROTHIOATE ROMEL

R HEXACHLOROPWENE (WP DATA FOR THE
W PROC 26S) OR

NOXY ) ETWY Z
ALL

BRAT]

PRE

ENT THE (R
NG PROCEL
TETRACMLCRODIB
THIS BOOKLET

JRE NOT
ENZO-P~DIOXIN

KOS

M MAS REASON TO BEL
THREE N ANY OF T
DISCHARGE, PROVIDE

EVE THAT
YEARS
N RELATI 0 A

ICATION

OIXRNOOX| O




w1

g

i)

S

SECTION 1l

SEE INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE

PERMIT b
NUMBER

MI 0005837

UIFAL 'PEER

Q004

ITEM

7 A, USE THIS DATA SMEET TO RECORD INFORMATION AS REQUIRED IN: (OMECK APPROPRIATE BOX FOR WMICH INFORMATION THIS DATA SHEET REPRESENTS
D 1. SECTION (1, ITEM 4-E. GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE INFORMATION (PaGe 57)

RIT) u P ]
— E <. SECTION (1, ITEM D, PRIORITY POLLUTANTS N SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE (PAGE 37
MATERIALS

- @ 5. B. BELOW: CRITICAL MATERIALS (TABLE V) IN SURFACE WATER DISOMRGE (PaGE 30)

TOXIC " o

POLLUTANTS
e
HAZARDOUS -
B. LIST ANy CRITICAL MATERIAL (TABLE IV PAGE D) NOT ADDRESSED IN SECTION 11 [TEM K oRIOR[TY
SUBSTANCES POLLUTANTS WMICH ¥OU ICOW OR HAVE REASON T BELIEVE TO BE PRESENT IN THE DISCMARGE. SEE o ucons
N REVERSE S ¥ THIS PAGE FOR FURTWER DIRECTIONS.

DISCHARGE

@ APPLICABLE (SEE BELOW)

A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT

| S N .

NIT CODE SNPLE TYPE F OF AMALYSES

MATERIAL
1
o

AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES N N P O O O O - ' :
MAX MU COMCENTRATION AND M UNIT CODE UNIT C0O
AX UM CONCENTRATION AND MASS Rk ot 3ok y g LU P 1 ety

Ao b OF CRITICAL MATER! R PRIORITY POLLUTANT
P AE - CAL MATERIAL OR P XLUTAN IS O B
B rpe——— BaEpy - A UNIT CODE  SAWPLE TYPE ¥ OF ANALYSES
E VERAGE CONC "ATION; SAMPLE €, 5 OF ANALYSES ‘ ! : L ! | ‘ " L
T | . MAXIMM CONCENTRAT ION AND MASS S 'l Pt Y T I s
L i 1 . -
IT A, NAE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT
UNITS CODE ; A Akt 4 Lk}
1 Mg | @« NIT CODE WPLE TYPE B OF ANALYSES
e AVERACE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; M OF ANALYSES |
2 ug/1 > l_‘l‘._l_J . l<_L__J L.’ Ll | S———
UNIT COL T CO
3 LBS Day|= C. MAXIMUM COMCENTRATION AND MASS - | ‘ =
| LJ (I Y EEE g T S J
- KG DAY =
o | A NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT | -l
2 B (T . ' T - -
« q AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES JNIT CODE SAMPLE TYPE # OF AMALYSES 2
ey = - s PO, Seans a3 N e 5 ) e O SN L B - it I
] CONCEN 10N ANE 55 : L . e . . LJ ‘o
SAMPLE TYPE 2 | A+ NAYE CF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT L
T T e '
s, e AVERAC ON; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES T ONE SRS T F O st *
2 24 HR COMP “ - VERAGE CONCENTRATION; LE TYPE ¥ A YSES | | | | | | L " |
= SRR S SRR S S e IS L i
2 MAX [MUM CONCENTRAT ION AND MA [ : ‘ NIT CODE R MNLT CODE -
e S— | Sh— — [ —) . L J | — | .,
< | A WE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT ) R e N s Tl ) TR -
& AVERAGE NTRATION: SWLE Tvee: # oo NIT CODE  SAMPLE TYPE # OF ANALY :
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> MAX ' TM CONCENTRAT [ON AND MASS : y , 'J-‘ T j : . . hl * ;
= 4 1 . ke ol
L
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SECTION 1| zaﬁmgﬁ_—b[—'MI 0005837 ]

EE INSTRUC
N REVERSE

ITEM |+ oo o NW o« OW s 0.6, mw 1016,5), e J9W,

v RECE VI TER (IE. GROUNDWATER OR NAME OF SURFACE '

1 W CF RECEIVING TER L, A M I,CHTG AN |

D0 YOU DISCHARGE SEASONALLY
IF NO, CONTIMUE T0 E)

—— T -

DISCHARGE
LOCATION IF YES, LIST DISOWAGE PERIOC NA

.
SCHEDULE { | THROUGH
.
FLOW i i THROUGH
RATE

neOUCH
WASTEWATER "R/ DAY

300 CONAL S VD SERIEATIN A : Ll JelJ
CONTACT : b WASTEWATER TYPE COCE
COOLING « TYPE OF WASTEWATER DISOWRGE L L.} J
2 NONCONTACT DISCHARGE SOHEDILE (YEARLY AVERAGE) HOURS u;ﬁ_J

COOLING
3 PROCESS | M DISOWNE FLw MTE Bagio, EXPECTED Flow RATE | 1y L 1110:2:6,9,3,
4 SANITARY
5 STORMWATER ¢ L1 1 11 1 10

DAY/ YEAR

UNIT CODE DAILY L1 1 10,0,2,3,34,

; :g; I, THE MAXIMUM DISCHARGE FLOW RATE TO BE AUTHORIZED IN PERMIT . - Q,L'_;,qi;(!iq_;
3 GPD J, MAXIMUM DESIGN DISCHARGE FLOW RATE o L ; ‘24.',‘@16 H

00 YOU USE WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES TO TREAT YOUR DiSCHARGE? Ig
(IF NO, CONTINUE TO 1TEM 3) N

T
ITEM [+ e _rrcion se comon owosi SR
‘ 2 OF THESE ADOITIVES T L

WATER
TREATMENT
ADDITIVES

NAME AND ADDRESS OF MAMUFACTURERS
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1 Mg
2 Ugl NA

MCENTRAT |ON OF ADDITIVES NA
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ADITIVE M

——
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DO YOU TREAT THE DISOHWARGE TO REMOVE ADITIVES? NA

F WHAT 15 THE REMOVAL EFFICIENCY AND DISOHARGE FREQUENCY NQ

AL CIVE WE
st i

ADDITIVE N

EONVE

5 AS AN ATTACHMENT TD THIS A
INFORMATION ON THE RATE OF
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SECTION 11

PERMIT

NUMBER——'»[

4

I 000 5827

UTFALL MARER

0.0.8

ITEM
3

PROCESS
STREAMS
CONTRIBUTING
TO
OQUTFALL
DISCHARGE

R NE OF
THROULH

PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO ™E DIS
™IS QUTFALL QD S ' S

Ay 3T M G EN, BLDN,

4911,

PROCESS

SOMEDILE (YEARLY AVERAGE

55 VOLUME FLOW RATE

1984 FLow DATA

PRODUCTICN RATE

UNITS CODE.
1 POUNDS
2 GALLONS
3 cusiC

PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISCOHARGE
T™HIS OUTFALL AD SIC .3

SCHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

PROgESS

OLUME FLOW RATE

] A I

PRODUCTION RATE

. 1 L1

YARDS
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MGY
MGD
GPD

PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISCHARGE
THIS QUTFALL AND SIC CODE

L
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T T .. -
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SEE INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE

(UTFALL "ITER 0.0, 8
'TEM A" 13 T DISCRAGE FAUM TuiS OUTFALL DIRECTED 10 THE GROND OR D 2
GROUNDWATERS?  (1F M0, CONTINUE TO [TEM YES
4 8. MAS A MYDROGEOLOGICAL STUDY OR ITS EQUIVALENT BEEN PERFORMED OR IS THERE SUFFICIENT
CURRENT MYDROGECLOGICAL |NFORMATION AVA[LABLE Ai ae?yﬁen ?B WATER RESOURCES €S )
COMMISSION PART L) CEOLROWATER RULES OF AUGUST 14, .58, (PAGE 45) FOR
GROUNOWATER T™HIS EXISTING OR PROPOSED DISCHARGE. [F YES ATTACH A COPY OF THE REPORT. NA
DISCHARGE EOLOGICAL REPORT UNDER
INFORMA C. ARE You STING A4 EXEMPTION FROM SUBMITTING A HYDROGEOLOG! i
Fion mgznj'.&,lﬁi (PAGE UE) OR_FROM GROUNDWATER MONITORING REQU[REMENTS [:]va [:]m
UNDER ULE R.225..008 (5) (PAGE 47) OF THE PART Z2 RWLES. IF "VES ATTACH
DOCUMENTS AD EXPLAVATION TO DEMONSTRATE THAT YOUR DISCHARGE WOULD QUALIFY FOR
AN EXEPTICH. NA
D. ASE YOU REGUESTI'G A VARIANCE FROM 33.205 (pace 42) (nOMDESRADATION) OF D . D
THE WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION PART J) GROUNDWATER RULES’ (F YES, ATTACH SUCH YE 0
DOCUENTS AS NECESSARY TO Wr{ ™E FOR A VARI IN TERMS OF THE
CRITERIA SPECIFIED 1% RUE 325.210 (PAGE ﬁ) OF THE PART 2 RULES. NA
£ ‘zif&’ .):;/-& ?"2;:'?3:7;?’ ARE IN -:cmc.ur?s cmnc:; WATER[ALS REGISTER TABLE [V [
: 5. TY POLLUTANT LIST TABLE v (PAGE /) OR ANY OTHER SUBSTANCES D e
WHICH ARE CR MAY EECOME INAURIOUS TO T™™E DESIGNATED USES OF THE GAOUNDWATER OR 1O THE NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT
PUBLIC HEALTM THAT ARE DISCHARGED OR EXPECTED TO BE DISCHARGED TO THE GROUNDWATER BY TMIS
FACILITY, ESTIMATE THE FINAL EFFLUENT CONCENTRATION AND RECORD ALL DATA IN [TEM fcvr ‘
SECTION 11 IN TWIS BOOKLET.
THE APPLICANT MAY BE REQUIRED TO DO ADDITIONAL WASTE ANALYSES. NA D PRESENT, DATA PROVIDED IN ITEM 7
A, DISCHARGE CMARACTERISTICS CONCENTRAT [ON UNITS CODE # ANALYSES SAMPLE TYPE
ITEM -y i
5 *BOS (FIVE DAY BIOLOGICAL OXYGEN DBWAD) Rkl © bbbt Gt * lndimsdind (0 5 T . (-
*oD  (OEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND) R Rl TR L e I T N I O e R WL T T J
EXPECTED . NI e e e Tl T e T T o () .
; A
WASTEWATER T0C (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON) i
CHARAC- CAPONIA NITROGEN (A5 ) il Rt ansanl btk ol Ll vl ) L
TERISTICS
*TOTAL SUSPENDED 30LIDS R T I Ty e W R T T (10 § W . (.
UNITS CODE | ~ra. mrospaorus (as ») WSS TGP T SO Al et (AR A RN T W) foane O G oy J
1 Mg |
2 Ug/ i TOTAL RESIDWL OLONINE O T (S T TN (U T (i e, e e T T T b3
3 COUNTS/

100 mi DISSOLVED OXYGEN MIN O et (S T IO iGN [ e I . J
-4 g o ded o Ld . T O S R W
¢ LBs/ DAY FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA it 1 J e R - —

TEMPERATURE (SUMER) W . Rl Ak -
*TEMPERATLRE (WINTER) il il il - L el —l
B. OTHER WASTEWATER CHARACTERISTICS
Loyttt iR €, 4,5, E) | S T T N VR (Sl S T e e (e bt Lo L
SAMPLE W S I T ! SO T e Rk ¥ Kot ool Sk b UF o Lk & 3 Raad! bl -
JXPE
s ORAB IR TV ST T Y Y ey M T N NG N e e A T I (T e J 1 il
2 24 HOUR VIR e e T Tl e Yo e vl W W VSRV S T g S VN g Y U T TN (W TN T v T T W L
COMPOSITE
i e g 3 i TS P T U T TS T T S R O T ] J e A J
N TR T ST RN T T T T AR IS TS Y R R S Y (NN WD S e TR T il Sl LJ
TR S e T IR G b dind # haskr bk nf: feo b pe ok ok 4 bosed | Basnaleic el

See attached sheets for data.
Note: Results for triarylphosphate esters and hydrazine in Attachment I.



REMIT TO:

Laborutory Services Division Park West T
N 5350 Campbells Run Roed CIIff Mine Roed
Pittshurgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275

CORPORATION bk

LAB ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & MICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT MO: 010904
ADDRESS: P. 0. BOX &0 NUS SAWPLE NO: 15021699
FORT WAMME, IN 48801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/83 WORX ORDER WO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOMN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 SG BLOWDOWN 02/26
TEST DETERNINATION RESWLTS UNITS
1361 NPDES PART V-B
10 Aluainue (A1) <0.1 g/l
1040 Barius (Ba) <0.1 g/l
NS0 Cobalt (Co) <0.01 g/l
1% Iron,total (Fe) 0.02 »g/l
n230 Nagnesiua (Mg) < 0.001 g/l
120 Banganese (Mn) <0.01 /1
n260 Rolybderua (Mo) €0.03 ag/1
1340 Tin (Sn) <1 /1
N30 Titaniue (Ti) <0.5 g/l
103S Boron (B) 0.7 »g/l
w060 Broside (Br) <2 »g/l
1225 Color, True 20 Pt-Co
Wil Fluoride, total (F) <0.1 »g/l
13% Nitrate (M) <01 s/l
w1 Nitrite (W) < 0,01 »g/l
1435 Nitrogen, Kjeldahl (N) 1.1 »/1
NA40 Nitrogen, Organic (W) 1.1 g/l
1540 Phosphorus, total (P) < 0.01 »/l
i Sulfate, turbidisetric (S04) <1 s/l
7% Sulfide (8) <0 »g/1
760 Sulfite (S03) <2 »g/)
m Surfactants / HBAS) <01 »/1
N362 WPDES PART V-C TOXIC METALS
N2 Antinony (D) <01 »/1
"030 Arsenic (as) < 0.001 s/l
1050 Beryllive (Be) ¢ 0.002 »g/1
L) Cadnive (Cd) < 0,005 g/l
UL Chrosiue (Cr) <0.01 /1
N160 Capper (Cu) <0.01 o/l
1200 Lead (PD) <0.03 ag/1
N250 Mercury (Hg) < 0.0002 /1
PAGE NO: 1

° A Halliburton Company CLIENT OR!GINAL



CLIENT NAE:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

“NIUS

REMIT TO:

Services Division Park West Two
5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitt Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh. PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REPORT

INDIANA & WICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO.
P. 0. BOX &0
FORT WATE, IN 46801

REPORT DATE: 03/24/8%

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 56 BLONDOWN

DETERMINATION RESULTS
Nickel (M) < 0.03
Selenius (Se) < 0.004
Silver (Ag) <0.0
Thallius (T1) <0.1
Tine (In) <0.0
Cyanide, total (CN) < 0.00%
Phenolics <0.02
Lithiue (L1) < 0.01
VOLATILES-PP IN WATER
Acrolein <10
Acrylonitrile 100
Berizene <%
Brosofore <5
Carbon Tetrachloride <9
Chloroberzene (S
Chlorodibrososethane <%
Chloroethene <10
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether <10
Chlorofors <3S
Dichlorcbroscaethane ¢S
1,1-Dichloroethane <3
1,2-Dichloroethane (3
1,1-Dichloroethylene (S
1,2-Dichloropropane <3
1,3-Dichloropropylene <%
Ethylbenzene <9
Nethyl Broside <10
Methyl Chloride <10
Nethylene Chloride S
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane <9
Tetrachloroethylenel Perchloro) <3S
Toluene <%

©) A Haliiburton Company

WS CLIENT NO: 010904
WUS SAMPLE NO: 15021699
VENDOR NO:

WORK ORDER MO: 53830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%

PAGE NO: 2

CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

: wmm Park West Two
5350 Campbeits Run Road Clitt Mine Road
MPA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275

CORPORATION 412-788-1080

LAEBE ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME:  INDIANA & NWICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P. 0. BOX &0 NUS SAMPLE WO: 15021499
FORT WATME, IN 46801 VENDOR MO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/835 VORK ORDER MO: 53830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAWLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 SG BLOWDOWN 02/26
TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
w2 1,2-Trans-Dichloroethylene (S w/
w27 1,1,1-Trichloroethane S ug/1
w2 1,1,2-Trichloroethane & W/l
o9 Trichloroethylene S ug/1
Wi Vinygl chloride ¢S ug/1
0120 ACIDS - PP IN WATER
no1 2-Chlorophenol <10 w/l
0402 2,4-Dichlorophenc] <10 ug/1
103 2,A-Dinethylphencl <10 ug/1
004 4,6-Dinitro-o~cresol (&) ug/1
1405 2,4-Dinitrophencl (% W/l
0A06 2-Nitrophencl <10 ug/l
W7 4-Nitrophenol - ug/1
0a08 p-Chloro-n-tresol <10 u/l
1a09 Peritachlor ophenol (&) uw/l
0a10 Phenol <10 ug/l
1Al 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <10 ug/l
0E30 Acid Extroction-Water
0n» BASE NEUTRAL!. - PP IN WATER
0801 Acenaphth.ne <0 ug/l
1802 Acenaphih lene <10 ug/1
0B03 Anthracen» <10 ug/1
1304 Benzidine (% ug/l
0805 Benizol a Mnthracene <10 ug/l
1806 Benizol o Pyrene <10 ug/l
0807 3,4-Benzofluoranthene <10 ug/l
1508 Benzol ghi Werylene <10 ug/1
0By Berzo( k ¥ luoranthene <10 w/l
1810 Bis( 2-Chloroethoxy Methane <10 uw/l
011 Fis( 2-Chloroethyl Ether <10 ug/l
m2 Bis( 2-Chloroisopropyl Xther <10 wg/l
0M3 Rist 2-Ethylhexyl Whihalate <10 v/l

PAGE NO: 3

o A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

T Laborstory Services Division Park West Two
Nus PRsourgh, PA 18208 g P

Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION

412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAW ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT MO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NUS SANPLE WO: 15021499
FORT WATIE, IN 46801 VENDOR MO:
REPORT DATE: 03/26/8% VORK ORDER WO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOHN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMWPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 SG BLOWDOWN 02/26
TEST DETERNINATION RESWLTS UNITS
B4 A-Brosophenyl Phenyl Ether <10 ug/1
o 14 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <10 ug/l
1816 2-Chloronaphthalene <10 w/l
01?7 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether <10 uw/l
ms Chrysene <10 ug/l
0By Diberizol a ,h Anthracene <10 ug/l
1320 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/l
0821 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/l
2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/l
0823 3,3’ -Dichlorobenzidine <10 u/l
1524 Diethyl Phihalate <10 ug/l
0825 Disethyl Phthalate <10 w/l
1826 Di-N-Butyl Phthalate <10 ug/l
0827 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <10 ug/l
1828 2,6-Dinitrotoluene <10 ug/l
0829 Di-N-Octyl Phthalate <10 ug/l
1330 1,2-Diphenylhydrazinel Azobz ) <20 ug/l
0831 Fluoranthere <10 ug/l
1832 Fluorene <10 ug/l
0833 Hexachlorbenzene ' <10 ug/1
184 Hexachlorobutadiene <10 ug/l
0p3% Hexachloro-cyc lopentadiene <10 ug/l
1836 Hexachloroethane (10 ug/1
0RY7 Indenot 1,2,3- cd Pyrene <10 ug/l
1538 Isophorone <10 w/l
0839 Naphthalene <10 ug/l
130 Nitrobenzene <10 ug/1
) N-Nitrosodisethylanine <10 ug/1
1842 N-Nitrosodi-N-Propylasine <10 ug/l
0843 N-Nitrosodiphenyleine <10 ug/1
1Bs4 Phenardhrene <10 ug/l
0B4S Pyrene <1 ug/1

PAGE NO: A

0 A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West T
NUS R R

Pittsburgh. PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION -

LAB ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIANA & WICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT M0: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX & WS SAWPLE NO: 15021499
FORT WATIE, IN 48801 VENDOR WO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/85 VORX ORDER NO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 SG BLOWDOWN 02/26
TEST DETERNINATION RESILTS UNITS
B4 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <10 w/l
0E2S Base Meutral Extraction-Water
0141 PRIORITY POLLUTANT PCB’S
[ 3 PCB Extraction - Water
w19 PCB-1016 <0.% ug/l
w20 PCR-1221 <0.5 w/l
w21 PCR-1232 <0.5 w/l
P22 PCR-1242 <0.5 ug/1
wa PCh-1248 <0.5 w/l
P24 PCH-1254 1.0 u/l
w2 PCB-1260 1.0 u/l
RASO RADIUN 226 WND 228
RBO4 Rodiue-226 <0 i
R80S Rodiue-228 <2 pCi/l
R8O Gross Alphe 2.5 ¥/-0.9 pCi/l
k801 6ross Beta 3.7 41,46 pCi/l
wR Assonia as N (distilletion) < 0.1 8/l
w30 BOD, S-day (02) <1 »g/l
oo Carbon, organic (C) <1.0 »/1
V20 cop (02) <3S w/l
K10 Solids, suspended ot 103 C <1 g/l
CONMENTS
Reviewed and Approved by: PW PAGE WO: S

o A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



CLIENT WAE:

NUS

REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campbeliis Run Road Clitf Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAEB ANALYSIS REFORT

ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX 40
FORT WATYE, IN 46801

ATTENTION: MR, JOWN WUGHEY

COMMENTS:

TEsT

AR
Vs
"

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

INDIAMA & WICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO.

REPORT DATE: 03/24/8%

DETERNINATION RESULTS
Fecal Colifora - WPN <3
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0.1
H 8.0
0il, extraction-gravisetric 2.1

Reviewed and Approved by: I

° A Halliburton Company

UNIT 2 56 BLOWDOWN - GRAB #1

WS CLIENT NO: 010904
WS SAPLE MO: 15021700
VENDOR NO:

WORX ORDER WO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

02/25 1080
UNITS

¢01/100sl
»g/l

g/l

CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
Nus 5350 Campbeiis Run Road CIift Mine Rosd
Pittsburgh, PA 15206 PA 5275
CORPORATION 412-788-1080
LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT WANE:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAW ELECTRIC COD. WS CLIENT MO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. DX &0 WUS SAWPLE WO: 15021701
FORT WAYTME, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 01/26/83 VORX ORDER MO: S3830
ATTENTION: MR, JOMN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85
SAPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 SG BLOWDOWN - GRAB 42 0/ 1340
TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
R Fecal Colifors - PN <3 col/100al
% Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) 0.1 g/l
1" oM 7.5
Bt Dil, extraction-gravisetric 2.4 »g/l

COMAENTS:

Reviewed and Approved by: JAC

o A Halliburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL



Laboratory
NUS SRS
Pittsburgh, PA 15208

REMIT TO:

Park West Two

Cliff Mine Road
Pintsburgh, PA 15278

412-788-1080

LAEBE ANALYSIS REFPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICMIGAW ELECTRIC CO.
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0
FORT WATE, IN 4801

REPORT DATE: 03/26/8%
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY

SAPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 S6 BLOWDOWN - GRAB 43

TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS

nwe Fecal Colifore - WPN 3

¥is Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0.1

1" pH 8.4

w480 0il, extraction-gravisetric 1.7
COMAENTS:

Reviewed and Approved by: JN
o A Halliburton Company

MUS CLIENT NO:
NUS SANPLE NO:
VENDOR MO:

WORK ORDER NO:
DATE RECEIVED:

010904
15021702

35830
02/27/85

02/ 198

UNITS

col/100al
»/1

o/l

CLIENT ORIGINAL



CLIENT NAME:

NUS

REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitt Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REFPORT

ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX 40
FORT WAYNE, IN 46801

ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY

COMENTS:

TEST

INDIANA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO.

REPORT DATE: 03/26/85

WS CLIENT NO: 010904
WS SAWPLE W0: 15021703
VENDOR WO:

WORX ORDER WO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%

SAWPLE IDENTIFICATION: UNIT 2 SG BLONDOWN - GRAD ¥4 02/26 0135
DETERMINATION RESULTS UNITS
Fecal Colifors - WPN -.—; t.o—l;ﬁl
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) <01 /1
:i'l, extraction-gravisetric .l w/l

Reviewed and Approved by: I

° A Halliburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL



SEE INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 1l PERMIT

ON REVERSE SIDE

NUMBER £

-MTI 000 S827

ITEM
6

PRIORITY
POLLUTANTS
AND
ADDITIONAL
IN"ORMATION
FOR
SURFACE
WATER
DISCHARGE
ONLY

WTFALL "MEER
THE FOLLOWING REQUESTED [IFORMATION ADORESSED b SURFACE WATER DISCHARGERS,
WIE! NEw USE DISOVEGERS J PROVITE EXPECTED VALLE THE QUANTITATIVE A

GUALITATIVE INFORMATIUN RECQUES

BELOwW,

& NOT APPL|CABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT

\
|
\
A |s THIS FACILITY A PRIMARY pousTRY?  (REFER TO TABLE (A PAGE 4)) I :
\(F vES, GO 10 B) YES 0 |
B nolwt TYPE OF PRIMARY [NDUSTRY AS LISTED IN TABLE 1A PACE 4],
C. DUES THIS QUTFACL CISOMARGE CONTAIN ANY PROCESS MSTNYER? g D
{iF M0, GO 10 £) (IF YES, GO T0 D) YES N
D¢ INCICATE wMiCH /M5 FRACTIONS MUST BE TESTED FOR,
(PEFER TO TABLE IA PAGE 4)) E VOLAT | LE
MOTE! FOR EACM G2/MS FRACTION OMECKED, EACH SPECIFIC ORGANIC TOXIC POLLUTANT WITHIN
A4 FRACTION 1337 8E AWALYZED FOR (SEE TABLE [1A PAGE Ug , IN ADDITION, ALL PRIMARY m BASE/NEUTRAL
IUSTRY APPLILV.TS wiTH A PROCESS WASTEWATER msoru PROVIDE QUANT I TATIVE
DATA FOR EACH TOXIC POLLUTANT IN TABLE [11A "AGE &
ACID
RECOAD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (1TEM 7) [N THIS BOOKLET,
(CONTI?UE WiTH E-x BELOW) E] PESTICIDE
£ SURFACE WATER DI SOWAGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY INDUSTRY), REGARDLESS
oF TYPE OF DISOWARGE, WIDWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT ANY POLLUTANT LISTED Dmvmxcu.:/mnmn ABSE, T
IN TABLE 1A AND IVA PAGES 15 DISCHARGED FROM ANY OUTFALL, THE QUANT [TATIVE
MUST BE PROVIDED,
TA ON F ( 7 R
RECORD ALL DATA On FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM /) IN ThiS BOOKLET m P ——
F. IF ANY SURFACE wATER DISCHARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY [MNDUSTRY), REGARDLESS
OF TYPE OF DI €, KMOWS OR MAS PEASON TO BELIEVE ANY POLLUTANTS LISTED (N EmMIMulmm
TABLE VA PACE 40 AJE DISCHARED FRNM ANY QUTFALL THE APPLICANT DESCR | BE
REASONS FOR THE POLLUTANT BEING PRESENT AND PROVIDE ANY AVAI QUANTI TATIVE DATA,
RECORD AL DATA CN FORMS PROVIDED (1TEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET,
PRESENT/DATA 1S ATTACED
G. :u SURFACE WATCA DISOWRGE APPLICANTS (PRIMARY AND SECONDARY |NDUSTRIES) |

mwacmsZ 4, ? TRICHLOROPHENGXY ACET 5
mw PROPNQIC ACID (SILVEX,
-( nr NOXY) ETHYL 2, 2-DI CHLOROPROP| ONA mmS 0,
n IML F(2, §, 5 TRICAOROPMENYL) PHOSPHOROTHIOATE (m)
mm.mn (TCP); OR HEXAQUOROPWENE (MCP); (ALL DATA FOR T
m MUST BE GENERATED USING STANDARD ANALYTICAL CALIBRATION PROCEDURES) OR

WS OR WAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT TCDD IS OR MAY BE PRESENT [N THEIR DIM.
FEPORT "UALITATIVE DATA, GENERATED ‘.f o; En A SCREENING PROCEDURE NO
1BRATED w!TH ANALYTICAL STANDARDS, F mmmmmPOMlN
TCD0), RECORD ALL DATA On FORMS PROVIDED (|TEM 7) IN THiS BOORLET,

Azw (2, M, 1)

D PRESENT/DATA 1S ATTACHED

(F THE SURFACE wATER 0] SOMARGE APPLICANT NOWS OR MAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT
lnux.u.g TOXICITY TESTS WERE MADE IN TME LAST NHREE (J) YEARS OM ANY OF THE
APPLICNIT S DISQOWAPGES OR ON A RECEIVING WATER [N RELATION TO A DISCHARGE, PROVIDE
THIS [IFGRMATICH AS AN ATTACHIEST TO THIS APPLICATION.

& NOT APPLICABLE

D APPL ICABLE/SEE ATTACHED

IF A CONTRACT LABORATORY OR CONSILTING FIRM PERFORMED ANY OF THE AMLAYSES REQUIRED
BY ThiS APPLICATICN, PROVIDE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH LABORATORY OR F|AM AND
THE ANALYSES PERFUMMED AS AN ATTACHMENT OF TMIS APPLICATION,

D NOT APPLICABLE

@ APPL | CABLE/ SEE ATTACHED

00 YOU DISOWAGE ANY OTHER TOXIC OR 'NARIOUS ICAL SUBSTANCES NOT LISTED IN
TARLES (v PACE D AD 1IA "POIrs VA S HCUD, 1R VES, TVEN [DENTIFY N
OEMICA, SUBSTACES N ESTIMATE Mg L EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS. SUBMIT TwiS
INFGRATION AS A ATTACHMENT TO THIS A PLICATION,

@ NOT APPLICABLE
ﬂnlmﬂm ATTAQHED




! SECTION 11 AT
" SEE INSTRUCTIONS NUMBER— D | MT 000 5827
ON REVERSE SIDE

A, USE THIS DATA SHEET TO RECORD INFORMATION AS REQUIRED IN: (CHECK APPROPRIATE ROX FOR WHICH INFORMATION TMIS DATA SHEET QEPRESENTS,)

D 1. SECTION 11, ITEM U-E, GROUNDWATER DISOHARGE INFORMATION (PAGE 55)

oy E 2. SECTION [1, ITEM 6. PRIORITY POLLUTANTS IN SLRFACE WATER DISCHARGE (PAGE 57)
MATERIALS
'I’O;tc E 3. 8. BELOW: CRITICAL MATERIALS (T V) IN SURFACE WATER DISOMARGE (Pace T9)
POLLUTANTS
-
HAZARDOUS

POLLUTANTS wMICH YOU KIOW OR HAVE REASON ™ BEL IEVE TO BE PRESENT IN THE DISOWMRGE, SEF
N REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE FOR FUPTHER DIRECTIONS.

DISCHARGE g APPLICABLE (SEE BELOW)

SUBSTANCES | B LIST ANy CRITICAL MATERIAL (TABLE [V PAGE 6) NOT ADDRESSED IN SECTION 11 [TEM F sRi0R(TY D NOT APPLICABLE

A NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT

AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; F OF ANALYSES

unsuu
2

Co MAXTVUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS

A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT

B, AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES

MAX MM CONCENTRAT ION AND MASS

H‘YSM .A"gﬂﬂ.
™

UNITS CODE_ A, WNE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT
; ::/: 8, AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE, / OF ANALYSES
3 LBS Day €. MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS
4 KG/ DAY
§ A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT
WwIiT PE OF AALYSES
n ; # [ T T O T T ! l e
w| 3. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAWPLE TYPE; ff OF ANALYSES . L
3 UNIT CoDE UNIT CooE
€. MAXIMM CONCENTRATION AND MASS R (W RN o gl W OTE Y Wy 4
g [ A W o CUTICL MTERIA OB PRIGRITY POLLUTANT
1 GRAB 2 UNIT CODE  SAMPLE P 5
OF A £S5
2 26MR COMP| 50| B. AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE, # OF AMALYSES L ! rm! t laj"
i UNIT CODE UNLT CODE

€. MAXIMM CONCENTRAT ION AND MASS ! | | ‘! l ! | I'! ! ! ! ()

A, NWE OF CRITICAL MATERTAL TR PRIORITY POLLUTANT ! ! ! | £ 22 )
UNIT CODE  SAMPLE TYPE OF NLYES

AVERATE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; I OF ANALYSES [ ! |
UNIT CODE UNIT CODE

I‘Vimt

Co MAXIUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS

3 A NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY ROLLUTANT o B

& e— TATY CIOE TAWLE TYPE 7 OF A it

Wl B AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAMPLE TY#E: H OF AMALYSES Iy T gy ! L y

; UNIT CODE Wi T COUE
C. MAXIMM COMCENTRATION AND MASS . } ! ™
AL NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLIITANT N

i. ) " UNIT CODE  SAPLE T F NALY L

WO 3. AEPAGE COMCENTRATION, SAMPLE TYPE, # OF ANALYSES (W TN [ P T T B ! ‘ Y

; uni T CO0E el CODE
€, MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS el | l L ald L

. —_— e e

ACDITIONAL PAGES OF ™IS ITEM 7 ARE ATTAOED FOR ™ REST OF N CRITICA. DR s
MATERIALS AND/OR PRICRITY POLLUTANTS REQUIRED TO B REPORTED, O w

' "



1 %%&am%um SECTION 1l RERMT | mIoeo 5837
K. 1
WTFAL MR =N
ITEM [+ wourion o oisome NW L S W s 1046, TN 106,15, we LT W

d b WE QF RECEIVING WATER (I, GROUDWTER OF W OF SURFACE LARAEE, M CH L GAN
b ADR —— = o e S S .
T. 0O YOU DI SOWRGE SEASONALLY
DISCHARGE N.‘ NO, CONTINUE TO E) D YES g o
LOCATION | 5, (¢ vEs, LIST DISCHAGE PERICDS NA w. / oar M. / DAY
.
SCHEDULE bkt dnidan) THROUGH e
L
FLOW bkt Rmchnd THROUGH kel  Sailid
RATE
| - - e _t__J L2 2 ! A3
WASTEWATER N R, ,...mg IN. /W,
TYPE GOOE | & N WRLIATION Tk NA . . . O w
1 CONTACT WAS TEVATER TYPE COCE
r. OF WASTEWATER DISOWARGE
COOLING it - T O S S o S W TR S S
2 NONCONTACT | 6, DISOWAGE SOHEDILE (YEARLY AVERAGE) RS/ DAY WI»ML /v 13015
COOLING
— " WNIT CODE
3 PROCESS | " P! FLOW RATE Racys !, (LOW RATE | rora. veaaur el 1 iSueslyly L
4 SANITARY p
5 STORMWATER DAILY MINAM (U W W S U S T 1 2
ol SN S S S CTCHT-FLS- TR
UNIT COOE NIL COE
1 MGY I, THE MAXIMUM DISCHWARGE FLOW RATE TO BE AUDRIZED (N PLMIT. AUTHOR| ZED tlr.h.—.l.rolr_lt
2 MGD
1 GPO J. MAXIMM DESIGN DISCHARGE FLOW RATE. 0ES 16N Lt 106,.10,) _u_ S___.mﬁ
A DO YOU USE WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES 0 TREAT YOUR DISCHARGE? D
(1F N0, CONTIME TO 18 3) YES
—d.mg B, NWE FUCTION, MO O€MCA, CMPOSITION WE
N OF THESE ATDITIVES,
WATER
TREATMENT NA
ADDITIVES
C. NWE AND ADDRESS OF MAMUFACTURERS
OF THESE ADDITIVES,
UNITS CODE
1 Mgl
2 Ugn ZD
T NI TS
D. EECTED DISOHWAGE COMENTRATION O ADITIVES. A — Sle, o g, e 3
ADDITIVE NVE PYRRT W TN TN T WO JNPUR T W SN TN [ S ol St Sy B
ADITIVE W Lk b bk Lo i bdenbadend  band i bnbabadend  God
NDITIVE ol bbb Ldiba b L L L
£, DO YOU TREAT T DISOWAE TO #OUVE NDITIVES? NA \p: m m o

B, WAT |5 THE REMOVAL EFFICIENCY AND D] SOWWE FReaeNCY? Z)

1 reovaL WS, /DA DAYS Wi,
ADITIVE NAE et - - J
ADDITIVE W et i £
ADITIVE W bndhaad [ - LJ
G, AS AN ATTAOMENT TO ™IS APPLICAT N MOVIOE SPECIFIC “WAWMAL LA OR AGQUATIC M ICOUT ICAL DATA R REFERDICE wHIOY ARE AVAILANE WD
INFORMAT 1O ON THE RATE OF DEGRADATION OF D€ PRODLCTS FOR EACH ATDITIVE, NA




b scnonn e pre———

ST

Nomeer—P»| MI 0005837

ITEM
3

UTFALL NIMRER

' 10.0,¢

A,

NAE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISCHARGE
OUH THIS OUTFALL MO SIC COXE

|HITI lalgi'lklelkl 131L101~1 4,97 1

PROCESS SOMEDLE (YEARLY AVERAGE) 1984

HOURS/ DAY Ié.l.ll pAYS/vean | |£|2|

c.

PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE

F— 00 322 VG

PROCESS 8
STREAMS g. Basis. 1984 Fiow DATA
CONTRIBUTING DAILY MINIMM ot L1110 16
Oln'!:u DAILY MAXIMM | . 101
N UNITS :nwz
DISCHARGE D. PROCESS PROCLCTION RATE NA
A, NAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO T™E DISCMARGE
THROUGH THIS OQUTFALL AND SIC CODE NA!!||||!|!|!!!!!!!!!!
8. PROCESS SOEDLE (YEARLY AVERAGE) e -
- omsoay Llod aaa.wm__
- TOTAL YEARLY Lihasbinshibsidatanidond Ll
'~
DAILY MINIMM Rilsidsintnslenbisilontesd ‘Bl
AUNITSCODE.
1 POUNDS DAILY MAX[MM
:““.‘c"' D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE g
A vmmmmmmmm
2 YARDS THROUGH THIS OUTFALL AMD § NA
s :0: B, PROCESS SCHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) omy/oy Ll oave/vem
6 MGOD Eé:a‘!l"'w—
7 GPD ! 5 SR S e TOTAL YEARLY (W T W WO N O N A
r DAILY MINIMM D T S T e
DAILY MAXInA M-—
D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE NITS STI
TIME b L L L L L LJ JLJ
1 HOUR A NAE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO M€ DI SOWAGE
2 DAY A S GRS Sy WS S Sy S S W S S S S S i O e
3 WEEK B. PROCESS SOEDLE (YEAPLY AVERAGE) :
4 MONTH WNIT COOE
6  YEAR 3.c.mss\mnmuu . YR R T T B R O O R
g DALY MINIMM bbb b o A X ot ]

¥

PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE

WNITS TiMe
llll!l!!l ||/!!

A

MAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISQHARGE
THROUGH TWIS OUTFALL AD SIC CODE

NA

Mlllk]

PROCESS SODIAE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

HOURS/ DAY - - DAYS/YEAR

c.

PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE

WNLT Gk

PROCESS PRODACT [ON RATE

TOTAL YEARLY [ T N T TN S
DAILY MINIMM b b b L. b L. L.}
DAILY MAX[MM
wirs s T
S S O S S S Sy L—-—L/ U




SECTION Il PERMIT MI000S837

NUMB
EEINSTRUCTI UMSE
REVERSE SIDE
UTFAL NIPER 10.0.C
lTEM A, xsmaxmﬂrmms:mumm TO THE GROUND OR
ROUNDMATERS (IF MO, CONTINUE TO 1TEM 5 ves w0
4 8. mnmlmsmmmw:vwmmmusmmmm D - D
CURRENT ICAL [NFORMATION AVA|LABLE o
COMMISSION PART 20 GROUNDWATER wgumr‘iu% %W(nﬁc
GROUNDWATER THIS EXISTING OR PROPOSED DISCHARGE. [F YES ATTACH A COPY OF THE REPORT, NA
- ¢ m mmlmrmwmmnmlumrm
INFORMATION | ™ m’@m(ug&e& RUImTES YONI TR NG SEQUJFENENTS Dm Dvo
wnumn (3 (# )orncmn IF “YES® ATTACH
DOCUMENTS AND EXPLAVATION TO TRATE THAT YOUR DISCHARGE WOULD QUALIFY FOR
X BEPTION. NA
D. ARE YOU REGUESTING A VARIANCE FROM 523.205 (Pace 49) (NONDEGRADATION) OF D"‘ D
THE WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION PART 22 GROUNDWATER AULES. IF YES, ATTACH SUCH 0
DOCLMENTS AS swmw FOR A VARI IN TERMS OF THE
CRITERIA SPECIFIED N RULE Ofm(’ﬁ)pammn RULES, NA
r |(le wg& :m:m-&x%m mwm;samc&; )m.s REGISTER TABLE IV
U, POLLUTANT LIST TABLE V OR ANY OTHER SUBSTANCES
Wi B G e SBEOR IARINS 10 T EeISHTD B @ e TER OR TO THE D NOT APPLICABLE/BEL IEVED ABSENT
PUBLIC MEALTH TWAT ARE DISCHARGED OR EXPECTED TO BE DISCHARGED TO THE GROUNDWATER BY ™IS
FACILITY, ESTIMATE THE FINAL EFFLUENT CONCENTRATION AND RECORD ALL DATA IN [TEM / OF
SECTION I1 IN THIS BOOKLET,
THE APPLICANT MAY BE REQUIRED T DO ADDITIONAL WASTE AMALYSES. NA D PRESENT, DATA FROVIDED IN ITEM 7
A, DISCWRGE CHARACTERISTICS CONCENTRAT | ON UNITS CODE ¥ ANALYSES SAMPLE TYF
ITEM - '" -
5 %8005 (FIVE DAY BIOLOGICAL OXYGEN DEWAD) bkndeid v hibaabd ki LS Rl Loy (.|
*wo  (oeMcAL axveEN Dewo) hebebind * bbusndiond  Sumihnchind * Gasahsdinnd (10 3 J
EXPECTED [T W N N T S WO [ T SN N I T NN SR J

CHARAC- SMONIA NI TROGEN (AS N) bkedad hakadnd  Snideadd * Lusdasliond (1§ I (-

TERISTICS

*OTAL SUSPEPDED SOLIDS b ¢ hdeded  Cndded + Llded (19 § T - (-
UNITS CODE | rora. mosmwoRus (As #) O TR Y TR SR U e N Y N N Wi b wJ
1 Mg/ |
2Ug/1 TOTAL RESIDUAL CMLORINE bl ' hmlemduend Sinkaibsnl » banlsndias L.h - b
3 COUNTS /

100 mi D!SSOLVED OXYGEN MIN b dend +badendind  lombndad ¢ beabusbasd (W0 VR b
:.I'U on E_r) o bhind + sl WA el .
6 LBS DAY PEpTp— bilelncticd W - - (W - d

*roweraTRE (SuMen) bk ¢ b bnahd ¢ G [T - L

*TEMPERATURE (WINTER) bnchend * fead bnded ¢ b (- W . tnd

B. OTHER WASTEWATER CHARACTERISTICS

ALY LAV LY LN YRS LYE kbl s Gdiabend ey Rt [T | J
SAMPLE e TN ——— o PN S TR ) T W W e et e bd  Sondinsd bad
‘mm‘. WIS T O T eSS . Aot A 8 4 b k0 §E_Ek_ b Jd:ih 2 3} bt bambesl LJ
2 24 HOUR R T O I Y S T TR T L O T T O S ] A N W b kol LJ
COMPOSITF

TR LT N N T oy Cndanknd ¢ knikasbicdl  banlinlnsl * bunilomliaed ) badidd b

bbbkl sk A4 _J bidindad ' bnbadond Cadoniiasd ' Sondsndiand baad  Sosbund J

GRS RO TR A e L a3 o b b b ok ik B ] ed  bndeed bl




REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division
NUS e A
"’_m'mm. PA 15275
LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT WANE:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAW ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 WUS SANPLE NO: 15021727
FORT WATHE, N A6801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% VORK ORDER MO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOHN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: AUX, WEATING BOTLER BLOWDONN /%
TEST DETERMINATION RESULTS UNITS
1361 NPDES PART V-B
10 Alusirus (A1) 0.1 g/l
1040 Barium (Be) ¢ 0.1 »/1
M50 Cobalt (Co) ¢0.01 )
1% Iron,total (Fe) n /1
n230 Magresium (Mg) 0.4 U
1260 Manganese (Mn) 0.3 /1
260 Nolybderus (Mo) < 0.0 w/l
1340 Tin (Sn) <1 »/1
A350 Titanive (T4) 0.5 /1
05 Boron (D) 0.2 g/l
w080 Bronide (Br) <2 g/l
12 Color, True 0 P-Co
L) Fluoride, total (F) €0.5 g/l
1410 Nitrite (W) ¢0.01 ag/l
(LR Nitrogen, Kjeldahl (W) 0.8 s/l
1480 Nitrogen, Organic (N) 0.1 /1
w540 Phosphorus, total (P) 43 g/l
% Sulfate, turbidimetric (S04) ? /1
V4 Sulfide (§) <01 »/l
180 Sulfite (503) <2 »/l
Ll Surfoctants (WBAS) 0.1 »/l
& NPDES PART V-C TOXIC METALS
n20 Antinony (Sb) <01 »g/l
WX Arsenic (As) 0.00% »/l
050 Berylliua (Be) ¢ 0,002 /1
0% Cadaiue (C4) < 0.00% g/l
LI Chrosius (Cr) 0 o/l
1ne Copper (Cu) 1.9 w/l
K200 Lead (PD) <0.03 o/l
12% Rercury (Mg) ¢ 0.0002 »/1
Lol Nickel (Ni) € 0,03 w/l
PAGE MO: |

Q A Malliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park T
Nus 535 Campbeits Aun Rosd Clit Mine Roed
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 M' PA 15275
CORPORATION 412-788-1080

LAE ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P. 0. BOX &0 WS SAPLE WO: 15021727
FORT WAYNE, IN - As801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/26/8% VORX ORDER WO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR. JOWN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED:  02/27/8%
SAPLE IDENTIFICATION: AUX, HEATING BOILER BLOWDOWM 02/26
i DETERNINATION RESWLTS UNITS
% Selenius (Se) < 0,004 g/l
K300 Silver (Ng) <0.0 w1l
1330 Thallius (T1) <01 w1
nI%0 linc (In) 0.04 o/l
F4) Cyanide, total (CN) <0.01 /1
w500 Phenolics ¢0.02 g/l
2] Lithius (L1) <00 »/l
0110 VOLATILES-PP IN WATER
ool Acrolein <100 W/l
ooz Acrylonitrile <100 ug/l
ol Berizere <3 u/l
ovos Brosofore <3 W/l
1906 Carbon Tetrochloride S (T
o7 Chlorobenzene <% w/l
1908 Chlorodibrososethane <% W/l
ovos Chloroethane <10 ug/l
w10 2-Chloroethylvingl Ether <10 w1
w1 Chlorofors <3 w/l
w12 Dichlorobr onosethane <3 u/l
V14 1,1-Dichloroethane <3 ug/l
w1 1,2-Dichloroethane <93 uw/l
(L) 1,1-Dichloroethylene <% ug/l
w17 1,2-Dichloropropane ¢S w/l
ovie 1,3-Dichloropropylene <3 w/l
w9 Ethylberzene 3 uw/l
w20 Nethyl Browide <10 W/l
w1 Kethyl Chioride 10 ug/l
w2 Kethylene Chloride <3 u/l
wa 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane S W/
v Tetrachloroethylenel Perchlore) S w1
(7] Toluere S W/
w26 1,2-Trans-Dichloroethylene S w/l

PAE NO: 2

© A Hatiiburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL




REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park T
NUS ESRES  E=x

Pittsburgh. PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION

412-788-1080

LAE ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT MAME:  IMDIAMA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. NUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 WS SAWLE N0: 101727
FORT WATME, IN 48801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORX ORDER MO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOMN MUGHEY DATE RECETVED: 02/27/8%
SAWPLE IDENTIFICATION: AUX. HEATING BOILER BLOWDOWN 02/26
TSt DETERNINATION RESWLTS UNITS
Wz 1,1,1-Trichloroethane % ug/l
W Trichloroethylene S w/l
i Vinyl chloride 3 ug/l
nx ACIDS - PP IN UATER
0401 2-Chlorophencl <10 ug/l
w2 2,4-Dichlorophenc] <10 u/l
0a03 2,4-Dinethylphencl <10 uy/l
1404 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol <% w/l
0a0% 2,4-Dinitrophencl <% ug/l
1406 2-Nitrophenol <10 ug/l
0a07 4-Nitrophenol <% w/l
1408 p-Chloro-a-cresol <10 ug/l
oA Pentachlor ophenol (% w/l
(U Phenol <10 ug/1
a1t 2,4,4-Trichlorophenol <10 g/l
€W Acid Extraction-Water
0130 BASE NEUTRALS - PP IN WATER
®»0 Acenaphthene <10 ug/l
0802 Acenaphihylene <10 ug/1
1503 Athracene <10 ug/l
0804 Benzidine <% ug/l
"o Berzol o Mnthracene <10 u/l
LY Benizol a Pyrene <10 uw/l
1507 3,4-Rerzof luoranthene <10 ug/l
0808 Benzol ghi Werylene <10 w/l
109 Benzol k F luoranthene <10 ug/l
om0 Bis( 2-Chloroethoxy JMethane < ug/l
" Pis( 2-Chloroethyl X ther <10 ug/1
om2 Bis( 2-Chloroisopropyl X ther <10 uy/l
(L)) Pist 2-Ethylhexyl Whihalate <10 w/l
ob14 A-Brosopheny] Phenyl Ether L w/l

PAGE NO: 3

° A Halliburton Company CLIENT OR!G!NAL




REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitt Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15206 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION Mg

LAB ANALYSIS REFPORT

CLIENT WAME:  IMDIAMA & NWICWIGAW ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. DX &0 WS SAPLE M0: 1500 7D
FORT WATYE, IN 45801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORK ORDER WO: 55130
ATTENTION: MR, JOWM HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27'85
SAPLE IDENTIFICATION: AUX, HEATING BOILER BLOWDOWN 02/26
TesT DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
®15 Butyl Benzyl Phihalete <10 u/1
s 2-Chloronaphthalene <10 uw/l
w7 A-Chlorophenyl Pheryl Ether <10 ug/l
018 Chrysene <10 ug/l
m? Dibenzol a,h Anthracene <10 ug/1
0820 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10 u/l
" 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10 W/l
022 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10 w/l
) ra} 3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine <10 uy/l
o4 Diethyl Phihalate <10 uw/l
1825 Disethyl Phihalate <10 u/l
0826 Di-N-Butyl Phihalate <10 ug/l
Ly 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <10 w1
0828 2,6-Dinitrotoluene <10 ug/1
] 7] Di-#-Octyl Phihalate <10 ug/l
0830 1,2-Diphenyihydrazinel Azobz ) (N ug/l
1531 Fluoranthene <10 u/l
0832 Fluorene <10 ug/l
o Hexachlor benzene <10 ug/l
0834 Hexachlorobutadiene <10 ug/l
1] Hexachloro-cyclopentadiene <10 w/l
0834 Hexachloroethane <10 ug/l
1 4 Indenol 1,2,3 cd Wyrene <10 ug/l
0838 sophorone <10 ug/l
9 Naphthalene <10 u/l
0B40 Nitrobenzene <10 w/l
1841 H-Mitrosodisethylanine cw u/l
o2 N-¥itrosodi-N-Propylenine <10 u/l
1543 W-Nitrosodipherylnine <10 w/l
[0 Phenanthrene <0 u/l
15 Pyrene <10 u/l
T 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <10 ug/l

PACE M1 A

o A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

o A Halliburton Company

Services Division Park West Two
Nus Campbeiis Run Road Cliff Mine Road
Pittaburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION -
LAB ANALYSIS REFORT
CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICWIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 WS SAWPLE MO: 1502177
FORT WAYME, N AsB01 VENDOR WO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORK ORDER NO: 53830
ATTENTION: MR, JOMN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAWPLE IDENTIFICATION: AUX, MEATING BOILER BLOWDOWN 02/26
TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
| %] Base Neutral Extraction-Water
o014 PRIORITY POLLUTANT PCB'S
[\ 31 PCB Extraction - Water
P19 PCB-1014 <0.% W/l
P20 PCB-1221 <0.5 w/l
w21 PCR-1232 <0.5 uw/l
wa PCh-1242 0.3 ug/l
P23 PCB-1248 <05 W/l
w24 PCB-1254 1.0 uw/l
P25 PCR-1260 <1.0 W/l
s RADIUN 226 MND 228
RBOA Radiue-226 <0 i/l
180% Radiue-228 <3 pLiZl
R800 Gross Alphe <1 i/l
1801 Gross Beta 2.4 ¥/-141 il
w32 Assonia os N (distilletion) 0.7 w/l
10% BOD, S~doy (02) <1 »g/1
vioo Carbon, organic (C) <1 w/l
n» con (02) 1 og/)
V3% Nitrate (W)
1510 So'ids, suspended ot 103 C 98 g/l
COMMENTS:
Reviewed and Approved by: I PAGE W0: 9

CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

Services Division Park West Two
NUS R S
CORPORATION ' L A
LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT WAME: INDIAM. & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT MO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NUS SAPLE NO: 15021728
FORT WAYME, IN 46001 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORK ORDER WO: 53830
ATTE-TION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: AUX.MEATING BOILER BLOWDOWN-GRAB #1 02/26 1230
TSt DETERNINATION RESWLTS UNITS
(L] Fecal Colifors - WPN <3 col/100al
viso Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0. C T
1% o 9.2
w80 0il, extraction-grevisetric 1.3 g/l
COMMENTS:

Reviewed and Approved by: M

o A Halliburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL




CLIENT WAME:  INDIANA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO.
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0
FORT WATME, IN 46801
REPORT DATE: 03/26/85
ATTENTION: MR, JOHN WUGHEY
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: AUX.HEATING BOTLER BLOWDOWN
TEST DETERNINATION RESILTS
R Fecal Colifore - WPN <3
%o Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) ¢0.1
" [ 8.6
w80 0il, extraction-gravisetric 3.0
COMMENTS:

REMIT TO:
Park West Two
Clift Mine Road

"m. PA 1527
412-788-1080 '

LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT

Reviewed and Approved by: N

° A Halliburton Company

WS CLIENT NO:
NUS SANPLE NO:
VENDOR MO:

VORK ORDER MO:
DATE RECEIVED:

010904
15021729

5830
02/27/85

02/26 1500
UNITS

¢o0l/100al
g/l

»/l

CLIENT ORIGINAL




REMIT TO:

Laborstory Services Division Park West Two
5350 Campbells Run Road Clitt Mine Road
Pittaburgh. PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275

CORPORATION .

LAB ANALYSIS REFORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICWIGAM ELECTRIC CO. WS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 WS SAWPLE NO: 15021730
FORT WATHE, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:
. REPORT DATE: 03/26/8% WORK ORDER MO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED:  02/27/85

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: AUX.MEATING BOILER BLOWDOWN-GRAB 43 02/26 1830

TEst DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
(L] Fecal Colifora - WM 3 col/100a1
viso Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0.l »/l
"o [ 8.3

w80 0il, extraction-gravisetric 2.1 U

Reviewed and Approved by: JNC
° A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL




CLIENT WAE:

NUS

\TION

REMIT TO:

Services Division Park West Two
5350 Campbelis Run Road Cliff Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LABR ANALYSIS REFPORT

ADDRESS: P. 0. BOX &
FORT WANE, IN 46801

ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHTY

COMMENTS:

TEST

SAWPLE IDENTIFICATION:

INDIANA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO.

REPORT D&E: 03/24/8%

DETEDNINATION RESULTS
Fecel Colifors - WM <3
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) <0.1
w 7.’
0il, extiection-gravisetric 1.0

Reviewed and Approved by I

©) » Hatliburton Company

WUS CLIENT MO: 010904
WS SAWPLE WO: 13021731
VENDOR NO:

VORK ORDER WO: 55870
DATE RECEIVED: 02/7

AUX HEATING BOTLER BLOWDOWN-GRAB 44 02/26 W

UNITS

ccl/1008]
g/l

g/l

CLIENT OwIGINAL
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SECTION |l PERMIT __

NUMBER MI 000 S%827

SEE INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE

WTFAL MPMEER 0.0,C

ITEM

7 A, USE TWIS DATA SMEET TO REORD INFORMATION A JIRED IN:  (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX FOR WHICH INFORMATION THIS DATA SHEET RfPagss

GROUNDWATER D SOWRGE_INFORMATION (PAGE 55

MATERIALS
L ]
TOXIC
POLLUTANTS

CRImcAL g 2. SEC 1, 1 D, PRIORITY POLLUTANTS IN SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE

CRITICAL MATERIALS (TABLE V) IN SURFACE WATER D

-
HAZARDOUS

. . -~ E v B2 h) *r AN BT 1 ~ o 4 18 1T

« LIST ANY CRITICAL MATERIAL (TABLE Iv PAGE D) NOT ADDRESSED IN SECTION 11 ITEM A eRjoRiTY D NOT APPL ICABLE
SUBSTANCES POLLUTANTS wMICH YOU KW OR HAVE REASON ™ BEL JEVE TO BE PRES IN THE DISOMARGE. SEE
IN REVERSE SIDE OF THMIS PAGE FOR FURTER DIRECTIONS

DISCHARGE E APPLICABLE (SEE BELOW)

NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT | 1 1 | ] |

NIT CODE SMPLE TYPE § OF N YSES
il T g ) )OS0 S L .
UNIT COCE UNLT
bad  Adandand o boahannded

AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES

MATERIAL
1

MAX [MUM COMNCENTRATION AND MASS

NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT N B A I O
SAPLE TYPE # OF ANALYSES
——
UNIT CO NIT COE
MAX (MM CONCENTRAT |ON AND MASS " . - : - %

.3 .

AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES

MAYSRIAL

UNITS CODE NAE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT
1 Mg |
2 ug/i
3 LBS DAY
Kl KG. DAY

R b 2 2 ¢
SAYLE TYPE R OF ANALYSES
)

VERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE, I OF ANALYSES

MAYSRGA'L

MAXIMUM CONCENTRAT ION AND MASS

NME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT

-

AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; L ; OF ANALYSES

MATERIAL
4

MAX MM CONCE'TRATION D MASS

SAMPLE TYPE
1 GRAB
2 24 MR COMP

NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORIT

AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TVPE

MAT%RIAL

MAX (MM CONCENTRAT ION AND MA

NME OF CRITICA

AVERAGE

MATERIAL
6

MAXTAM C

NAME OF

AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMWLE TYPE

MAY;RIAL

MAX MM PCENTRAT ION AND WASS

NAME OF CRITICAL MATE

AVEPAGE

MATERIAL
8

—

ADDITIONAL PAGES OF THIS ITEM / ARE ATTACED FOR T REST OF T ¢
MATERIALS AND/OR PRICRITY POLLUTANTS REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED.




PERMIT,
NUMBE

EE INSTRUCTIONS
SNREVERS Slgg

UTFALL NUMER

ITEM
1

DISCHARGE
LOCATION

-
SCHEDULE
-
FLOW
RATE

WASTEWATER
JYPE CODE
1 CONTACT
COOLING
2 NONCONTACT
COGLING
PRUCESS
SANITARY
STORMWATER

UNIT CODE

3
B
5

LOCATION OF DISOWRGE

.S, me J19W,

NAE OF RECEIVING WATER (IE. G

WATER)

B,S,0,RP,T,1 6 N ,P,0,ND,

A 1

DO YOU DISCHARGE SEASONALLY !
(IF NO, CONTIME TO E)

IF YES, LIST DISOWARGE PERIODS

LAND APPLICATION RATE

R ./ DAY

haaland 8 Ll

LLS

e LJ D“

IN./
bkl

TYPE OF WASTEWATER DISOMARGE

WASTEMATER TYPE COCE

bed L)

DISOARGE SOEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

HOURS/ DAY

DAY/ YEAR |3 Cplg

DISOWAGE FLOW RATE Bacic: £ X PECTED Flow RATE

TOTAL YEARLY
DAILY MINIMM

DAILY MAXIMM

UNIT CODE
18:7,6, ‘

s
LlllLOJ

1;1' 1‘[J

r

-

1 MGY
2 MGD
3 GPD

ITEM
T

TREATMENT
ADDITIVES

THE MAXIMUM DISCHARGE FLOW RATE TO BE AUTHORIZED IN PERMIT. P L1 121015

i'Llnsllj;]

-
E FUNCTION
SuLfFuRic AciD I  UnuiTY WASTEWATER,

SoDiv™ HYDRoXIDE) DISCHARGE pH
NELTRALZAT ION

MAXIMUM DESIGN DISCHARGE FLOW RATE,

DES IGN

00 YOU USE WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES TC TREAT YOUR D]SCHARGE”
(1F MO, CONTIME TO ITEM 3)

FUNCTION, AND OEMICAL COMPOSITI

A ™
OF THESE ADDITIVES.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF MANUFACTURERS
OF THESE ADDITIVES,

SuLfFuRic ACID
E.T. De Nemours, Tnc.

SuITE 355
G006 RoccsiDE Woeds 8LVD

INDEPENDENCE, OMID HY | 3

SoDivuma WY DROXIDE
pBts CHEMicALY, TNC,
oo N. APAmMSG sT.
HENDERZSON KY 43420

UNITS CODE
1 Mg/l
2 Ug

EXPECTED DISCHARGE CONCENTRATION OF ADDITIVES

ITIVE N SOOIU~1

ADITIVE W

SUL FATE

ADDITIVE W

€. DO YOU TREAT THE DISOWRGE TO REMOVE ADDITIVES?

F. WHAT IS THE REMOVAL EFFICIENCY AND DISCHARGE FREQUENCY? N/q

1 REMOVAL

ADITIVE W —lJ

ADITIVE N - —

ADITIVE wWe
G, AS AN ATTAOMENT TD ™IS APPLICATION PROVIDE SPECIFIC MAMMAL IAN OR AQUATIC TOx
INFORMAT[ON ON THE RATE OF DEGRAZATION OF T PRODUCTS FOR EACH ADITIVE 2L
L APPRoXI M ATELY  INSTANTANESLS NEUTRALZATION UPON  MIXING
L

-~ 1 |
AL DATA OR REFERENCE wWION ARE AVAILABLE AN

e By




SECTION 11

SEE _INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE

PERMIT >
NUMBER

UTFALL 'ARER

ITEM
3

PROCESS
STREAMS
CONTRIBUTING
TO
OUTFALL
DISCHARGE

A. NVE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE D1 SOMARGE
THROUGH ™IS QUTFALL 8D 5IC O

B. PROCESS SO®DWLE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

PROCESS YOLUME FLOW RATE

r >
“A51S !

(= 984 FLow

PROCESS PRODUCT(ON RATE

UNITS CODE
1 POUNDS
2 GALLONS
3 cusiC

NAVE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE D1SOWARGE
THROUGH TS OUTFALL MO SIC COrE

PROCESS SOEDWLE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE

TOTAL YEARLY

DAILY MINIMUM

DAILY maximm

PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE

YARDS
TONS
MGY
MGD
GPD

SS

PROCE

3

NAE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE

DISOWRGE
THROUGH TMIS OUTFALL AND SIC CODE

PROCESS SOEDWLE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

C. PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE

D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE

bndaad

A. NWE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO T™E DISC
DHROUGH THIS OUTEALL AND SIC CODE

NA

T

B. PROCE WHEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

HOURS/ DAY - -

C. PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE

TOTAL YEARLY { 1

DAILY MINIMM L1

DAILY Maximm -

D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE

PROCESS

5

T T -

A. NAVE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTIN
THROLGH TMIS OUTFALL A S 0E

€ DISOWRGE

NA

PROCESS SOEDILE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

C. PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE

0 PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE




v Roas— [ mIoccosssy

SEEINSTRUCTIONS
ON REVERSE SIDE
WTFAL WUFER ©0.0.D
S—— - —
A, IS DE DI FROM THIS OUTFALL DIRECTED TO THE GROUND OR -
ITEM mms.’ fw NO, CONTIMUE TO [TEM m D 0
4 'S mnmluswu;nmnmmmgumummmm @ts D
CURRENT ICAL [NFORMATION AVAILABLE A / o
o Y covoarts iy o Ay Lo Tals S 00 e 8 e
GROUNDWATER ™IS EXISTING ot 7 IF YES ATTAQH . EE :
ORT  ATTACHE
DISCHARGE P o
NFORMATION | C A€ vou TING A1 EXEMPTION FROM SUBMITTIMG A MYDROGEOLOGICAL REPORT UNDER
Aas 2,325, t%(ﬂg& Uh) OR FAOM GROUNDWATER MONITORING REQU[REMENTS €S 0
WoER 2k 2,025,208 (3) (PXGE 4)) OF TE PART Z) AWLES., IF “YES  ATTACH
DOCUMENTS AD EXPLAMATION TO DEPONSTRATE THAT YOUR DI SCHARGE WOLLD QUALIFY FOR
AN EAEMPTION,
D. ARE YOU REQUESTI'G A VARIANCE FAOM 33.205 (PacE 42) (NONDEGRADATION) OF D
THE mATER AESOURCES COMMISSION PART 22 GROUNDWATER RULES’ [F YES, ATTACH SUCH YES A

DOCUMENTS AS NECESSARY TO T NE FOR A VARI IN TERMS OF THE
CRITERIA SPECIFIED IN mm (PAGE ﬂ) OF THE PART [ RLES.

€. LIST ALL OMEMICAL SUBSTANCES wWHIOM ARE IN MICHIGAN'S CRITICAL MATERIALS REGISTER TABLE IV
(PAGE H) AND/OR U.S. EPA'S PRICRITY POLLUTANT LIST TABLE V (PAGE /) OR ANY OTHER SUBST.
WHICH ARE OR MAY BECOME INJAURIOUS TO T™™E DESIGMATED USES OF THE GROUNDMATER OR TO T™E
PUBLIC MEALTH THAT ARE DISCHARGED OR EXPECTED TO BE DISCMARGED TO THE GROUNDWATER BY TMIS
FACILITY. ESTIMATE THE FINAL EFFLUENT CONCENTRATION AND RECORD ALL DATA N [TEM fcvr
SECTION 11 IN T™™IS BODKLET,

THE APFLICANT MAY BE REQUIRED TO DO ADDITIONAL WASTE ANALYSES.

D NOT APPL[CABLE/BEL |EVED ABSENT

PRESENT, DATA PROVIDED IN ITEM 7

A DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTICS COMCENTRAT|ON UNITS CODE # ANALYSES SAWPLE T
ITEM r X i
5 *BO0S (FIVE DAY BIOLOGICAL OXYGEN DEMAND) D e J s NS R Ry W W S By W W (10 W L
‘e (O€MICAL OXYGEN DEMAND) e e ) 7 R e T RSO e R e wJ
EXPECTED . g hi S g g (Eekh gy R g
wasTEwaTER | ¢ (TOTAL oRGaic carsow) . I . (5 ¥ W - J
CHARAC= | *upomia niTROGEN (AS N) bbby i W oy w
TERISTICS -
*TOTAL SUSPEMNDED SOLIDS s LJ.l_l bl Eondendand + Banlcudamd |1| - |
UNITS CODE | o mosmoms (s P - e ey N e oy L
1 Mg/t % b s
2 Ug/l1 TOTAL RESIOUAL CHLORINE bkalad ot ded bkidind il i o T L
3 COUNTS/ 1
100 mi DISSOLVED OXYGEN N O RN g N R Rl I e b et i J
:.s*u. - I T L e Rt 4 kel (W Ry S - e
6 LBS/ DAY FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA bl ldid bkanibiadioniiad Ll Ll J
TOPERATRE (sueR) bl v Lol bk s Gl (- W (|
TEPERATIRE (WINTER) it ¢ bl —_. L LS L —
B. OTHER WASTEWATER OMARACTERISTICS
WOyt 8 cyn € a8 8 T B OO SR e SR G ] e O ey W vt (|
AMP T SR A S ENCIND R e bk -k _ 3 Rk ol kRl R L__jL_‘] wJ
1mcnn L SN ) I N N S O T e P A Y IR N N P e S (A e g J
2 24 HOUR IR IS O el e I R P T I S T[N ST Y ) ol N O S T O Gt el (.
COMPOSITE
T (SRR S O S R . IR S TS O e i KT R L GO T O (IS T b Gl L
T RSN I TN SNTES bbb vk b b bl | Laband Cad
S Y T Lt » bkl ol Rudadisd ko kel M S J

See attached sheets for data.
Note: Results for triarylphosphate esters and hydrazine in Attachment I.



REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
"_m 5350 Campbells Run Road Cliff Mine Road
r-‘—] Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORPORATION

412-788-1080

AR ANALYSIS REFPORT

CLIENT NAME:  INDIANA & MICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO. NUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 NUS SAMPLE NO: 13021694
FORT WAYNE, IN 44801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/26/8% WORK NO: SU830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED:  02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: TURBINE ROOM SUNP 02/26
TEST DETERMINATION RESULTS UNITS
1361 NPDES PART V-B
M10 Aluminue (A]) 0.4 wg/l
1040 Barius (Ba) < 0.1 »g/l
LY Cabalt (Co) <0.01 s/l
1190 Iron,total (Fe) 0.2t »g/1
n230 Magnesium (Mg) 17 ay/l
1240 Manganese (Mn) 0.01 0/l
N260 Molybderun (Mo) <0.03 ag/l
1340 Tin (Sn) <1 »g/l
N3350 Titanius (Ti) <0.5 ag/l
1055 Boron (B) <0.2 »g/l
w040 Broside (Br) <2 s/l
1225 Color, True 70 Pt-Co
310 *®Fluoride, total (F) - <0.5 g/
1390 Nitrate (N) 0.7 /1
w10 Nitrite (M) <0.01 /1
(7% Nitrogen, Kjeldahl (N) 0.1 »/1
w440 Nitrogen, Organic (N) 0.1 »g/1
1540 Phosphorus, total (P) < 0.01 »g/1
¥730 Sulfate, turbidimetric (S04) 450 »g/1
7% Sulfide (S) < 0.1 »/1
W760 Sulfite (S03) (2 »/1
o Surfactants (MRAS) < 0.1 ag/1
N342 NPDES PART VU-C TOXIC METALS
L] Antisony (Sh) 0.2 »g/1
Ho30 Arsenic (As) 0.001 s/l
1050 Beryllius (Be) < 0.002 sg/1
H0%90 Cadmium (Cd) ¢ 0,005 8g/1
114 Chromius (Cr) < 0.01 8g/]
H160 Copper (Cu) < 0.01 sg/l
1200 Lead (Ph) ¢ 0.03 »g/1
H250 Mercury (Hg) < 0,0002 ag/1
*A recheck of the same sample was made by NUS. PAGE NO: 1

The first reported result was in.error.

©) A Hatiburton Company RS



CLIENT NAME:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

Yes

"nio

§33353838

w10
w11
w12
Wi4
w13
Wi
w17
wie
w1

533833

NUS

REMIT TO:

Services Division Park West Two
5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitt Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REFPORT

INDIANA & WICHIGAM ELECTRIC CO.
P. 0, BOX &

FORT WAYME, IN 44801
REPORT DATE: 03/26/8%
M. JOHN RUGHEY
SAWLE IDENTIFICATION: TURBINE ROON SUWP

DETERNINATION RESWLTS
Nickel (Ni) <0.03
Seleniua (Se) < 0,004
Silver (Mg) <0.01
Thalliva (T1) <0.1
linc (In) <0.01
Cyanide, total (ON) < 0.005
Phenolics < 0.02

Lithiue (L1) < 0.01

VOLATILES-PP IN WATER
Acrolein <100

" herylonitrile <10
Benzene <3
Brosofore (S
Carbon Tetrachloride <3S
Chlorobenzene <5
Chlorodibrosonethane <9
Chloroethane <10
2-Chloroethylvingl Ether <10
Chlorofore (S
Pichlorobrososethane <3S
1,1-Dichloroethane <3
1,2-Dichloroethane <%
1,1-Dichlorcethylene <5
1,2-Dichloropropane <9
1,3-Dichloropropylene <3
Ethylbenzene ¢S
Nethyl Broside <10
Netryl Chloride <10
Nethylene Chloride <3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <3
Tetrachloroethylene( Perchlore) S
Toluene <3

O A Halliburton Company

WUS CLIENT WO: 010904
WS SANPLE NO: 15021494
VENDOR WO:

WORK ORDER MO: 59830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

02/26

PAGE MO: 2

CLIENT ORIGINAL



CLIENT WAeE:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

-
9

e '
B

EESESEEE2 3358

NUS

REMIT TO:

LAB ANALYSIS REPORT

INDIAMA & WICHIGAW ELECTRIC CO.
P. 0. BOX &
FORT WANE, IN 46801
REPORT DATE: 03/24/85
MR. JOHN WUGHEY

SANPLE IDENTIFICATION: TURBINE ROOM SUwWP

DETERMINATION RESULTS
1,2-Trans-Dichloroethylene (s
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <3S
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (S
Trichloroethylene &
Viryl chloride (4]
ACIDS - PP IN WATER
2-Chlorophen <10
2,4-Dichloropheiwl <10
2,4-Disethylphenc] <10
4,6-Dinitro-o-creso) (%
2,4-Dinitrophencl (%
2-Nitrophenol <10
4-Nitrophenol <%
p-Chloro-a-cresol <10
Pentachlorophenol <%
Phenol <10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <10

Acid Extraction-Woter
BASE NEUTRALS - PP IN WATER

Acenaphthene <10
Acenaphthylene <10
Arthracene <10
Berzidine <%
Benizol o Jiithrecene <10
Benzol o Pyrene <10
3,4-Benzofluoranthene <10
Berizof ghi Werylene <10
Berzol k F luoranthene <10
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy MMethane <1t
Bis(2-Chloroethyl Xther <10
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl ther <10
Bis( 2-Ethylhexyl Whihalate <10

©) A Hatiiburton Company

WUS CLIENT MO: 010904
NUS SANPLE NO: 15021694
VENDOR MO:

UORK ORDER MO: 53830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%

02/26
UNITS

ug/l
ug/1

ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l

ug/1
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
wg/l
w1
ug/1
uw/l
ug/l
w/l
ug/l
w/l
ug/1
ug/l

PAGE NO:

CLIENT ORIGINAL

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campbells Run Road Clitt Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Pittsburgh. PA 15275
412-788-1080

3



REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
5350 Campbeiis Run Road Clift Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275

CORPORATION .

LAEB ANALYSIS REFORT

CLIENT NAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0 WS SAWPLE NO: 15021694
FORT WAYIE, IN 46801 VEWNDOR WO:
REPORT DATE: 03/26/8% VORX ORDER NO: S50
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85
SAPLE IDENTIFICATION: TURBINE ROON SUWP 02/26

TEST DETERNINATION RESULTS UNITS
@14 4-Brosopheny] Phenyl Ether 10 ug/l
0B1S Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <10 ug/l
1814 2-Chloronaphthalene <10 ug/1
oB1? 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether <10 ug/l
818 Chrysene <10 w/l
0By Dibenzol a,h JAnthracene <10 ug/l
1820 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10 w/l
os21 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/l
B2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10 ug/l
0823 3,3’ -Dichlorobenzidine <10 ug/l
1824 Diethyl Phthalate <10 w/l
0825 Disethyl Phihalate <10 ug/l
1826 Di-N-Butyl Phihalate <10 ug/l
0827 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <10 ug/l
1528 2,6-Dinitrotoluene <10 ug/l
0829 Di-N-Octyl Phihalate <10 ug/l
1530 1,2-Diphenylhydrazinel Azobz) (2 ug/l
0B31 Fluoranthene <10 ug/l
1832 Fluorene <10 ug/1
Hexachlorbenzene <10 ug/1
1334 Hexachlorobutediene <10 ug/l
0B33s Hexachloro-cyclopentadiene <10 ug/l
183% Hexachloroethane <10 ug/1
0By Indenol1,2,3 cdPyrene <10 ug/1
1538 Isophorone <10 ug/1
0839 Naphthalene <10 ug/l
1840 Nitrobenzene <10 g/
0841 N-Nitrosodisethylesine <10 w/l
B2 N-Nitrosodi-N-Propylamine . <10 W/l
0B43 N-Nitrosodipheryleine <10 wg/l
1344 Pheranthrene <10 ug/l
0B4S Pyrene <10 w/l

PAGE MO: 4

©) A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL



REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
-}ZJ‘ 5350 Campbelis Run Roar Cliff Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
CORFIRATION #3-79-100

LAB ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT MAME:  INDIAMA & WICHIGAN ELECYRIC CO. WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX & NUS SAWPLE NO: 15021694
FORT WATNE, IN 44801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/24/8% WORK ORDER MO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/8%
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: TURBINE ROON SUWP 02/26
TEST DETERMINATION RESULTS UNITS
B 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <10 ug/1
0E25 Base Neutral Extraction-Water
0141 PRIORITY POLLUTANT PCB'S
DE1Y PCR Extraction - Water
w19 PCB-1016 €0.5 ug/1
P20 PCR-1221 0.5 ug/l
w21 PCB-1232 0.5 ug/1
or2 PCB-1242 <0.5 ug/1
w3 PCR-1248 <0.5 ug/l
0P24 PCB-1254 <1.0 ug/1
L] PCB-1260 (1.0 ug/l
RASO RADIUN 226 aND 228
RBO4 Radiun-226 (0.4 pLizl
R8OS Rodiun-228 <2 pCi/1
R800 Gross Alpha 7.4 +/-2.8 pLi/zl
R801 Gross Bete 5.8 #/-1.3 pCi/l
R Assonia as N (distillation) <0.1 g/l
wS0 BOD, S-doy (02) <1 »g/l
Ho Carbon, organic (C) 19.5 »g/1
¥120 Cop (02) 9 a0/l
1610 Solids, suspended ot 103 C 7 »g/1
CONNENTS:
Reviewed and Approved by: PM PAGE M0: S

° A Halliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL




CLIENT NARE:

NUS

Laboratory
5350 Campbelis Run Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208

REMIT TO:
Services Division Purk West Two

412-788-1080

LAER ANALYSIS REPORT

ADDRESS: P, 0. BOX &0
FORT WAYHE, IN 46801

ATTENTION: MR, JOHN HUGHEY

COMAENTS:

TEST

R
us
(L

SANPLE 1DENTIFICATION:

INDIANA & WICHIGAN ELECTRIC CO.

REPORT DATE: 03/26/85

DETERMINATION RESLTS
Fecal Colifore - WPN 2
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) <01

7.8
0il, extraction-gravisetric 313

Reviewed and Approved by:

N

©) A Hatiiburton Company

TUKBINE ROOM SUNP - GRAB 41

WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
NS SANPLE NO: 15021495
VENDOR NO:

WORK ORDER MO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

02/25 0833
UNITS

c0l/100s]
g/l

»g/l

CLIENT ORIGINAL

Clitf Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15275



CLIENT WA

NUS

REMIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West Two

5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitf Mine Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAEB ANALYSIS REPORT

I¥ITAMA & WICHISAN ELECTRIC CO.
ADDRESS: ., o. BOX &0
FORT WATIE, N

ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY

TEST

W%
19

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: TURBINE ROON SUWP - GRAB 42

46801

REPORT DATE: 03/26/8%

DETERMINATION RESWLTS

Fecal Culifors - PN 9

Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) < 0.1

l 8.1

0il, extraction-gravisetric 2.1
Reviewed and Approved by: INC

© A Hatliburton Company

WUS CLIENT NO: 010904
NS SAWPLE MO: 15021696
VENDOR NO:

WORK ORDER MO: 55830
DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85

0/ 1
UNITS

-

co0l/100al
»g/l

/1

CLIENT ORIGINAL



REAIT TO:

Laboratory Services Division Park West | vo
. 5350 Campbelis Run Road Clitf Mine Roso
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 . PA 15275
CORPORATION 412-788-1040
LAE ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & MICWIGAN ELECTRIC CO. WUS CLIENT MO: 010904
ADDRESS: P, D, BOX &0 WS SANPLE MO: 15021497
FORT WAYE, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/246/85 WORK ORDER NO: 55830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN WUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 02/27/85
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: YURBINE ROON SUMP - GRAB 43 02/25 20W
TEST DETERMINATION RESILTS UNITS
W Fecal Colifora - WPN <3 tol/100al
s Chlorine, residual DPD (C12) <0.1 o/l
1490 pH 7.9
¥480 0il, extraction-gravisetric 2.7 g/l

COMMENTS:

Reviewed and Approved by: JAC

©) A Hatliburton Company

CLIENT ORIGINAL



NUS

REMIT TO:

Services Division Park West Two
S350 Campbelils Run Roasd Clitf Mine Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15208 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT WAME: INDIANA & NICHIGAM ELECTRIC CD.
ADDRESS: P. 0. BOX &0

FORT WAVE, IN 48801

REPORT DATE: 03/26/85

ATTENTION: MR, JOHN WUGHEY

COMMENTS:

TEst

R
wso
1"

SANPLE IDENTIFICATION:

DETERNINATION

Fecal Colifors - PN
Chlorine, residual DPD (C12)

PH
0il, extraction-gravisetric

Reviewed and Approved by: I

©) A Halliburton Company

TURBINE ROOM SUNP - GRAB ¥4

WUS CLIENT NO:
NUS SANPLE WO:

RESULTS UNITS

tol/100al

< W/l

wNo
OO e 0

»g/l

WORK JRDER W:
DATE RECEIVED:

010904
15021498

35830
02/27/%5

02/26 023

CLIENT ORIGINAL



. - ——

SECTION 1l PERMIT _ | 117 000 $837

SEE INSTRUCTIONS NUMBER
ON REVERSE SIDE

LTFAL UM ER

ITEM
6

"€ FOLLOWING REQUESTED [ NFORMATION %msm AL AL SURFACE mATER DI SOMARGERS,
MIE! NEW USE D! SOWAGERS PROV CTED VALUES THE SUMNTITATIVE &A@
WALITATIVE INFORMATIUN RECUES BELOw,

PRIORITY
POLLUTANTS

A, IS THIS FACILITY A PRIMARY [NOSTRY?  (REFER TO TABLE (A PAE 4))

{F %0, A 10E) UFE YEs, W 10 8)

3. INDICATE TYPE OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY AS LISTED IN TABLE |A PAGE 4],
reoutt” ™ C

!SlT!g |ElL!E|Q! !ﬁl“'lgl

AND

DES WIS GUTFALL JISCHARGE CONTAIN ANY PROCESS wASTEWATER
(iF N0, 30 O E) (IF vES, GO TO O)

-

B e L e

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
FOR
SURFACE

WATER
DISCHARGE
ONLY

0. [MDICATE #MiCw GC/MS FRACTIONS MUST BE TESTED FOR,
(REFER TO TABLE (A PAGE 4))
MOIE! FOR EAQH GO/MS FRACTION OMECXED, EAQY SPECIFIC ORGANIC TOXIC POLLUTANT wWiTHIN
EADH FRACTION ‘WST BE ANALYZED FOR (SEE TABLE 11A PAGE (2, IN ADDITION, ALL PRIMARY
IHQUSTRY APPLILANTS wiTH A PROCESS WASTEWATER 3'53““ MIT PROVIDE QUANTITATIVE
DATA FOR EACH TOXIC POLLUTANT IN TABLE [11A "acE 43) ,
RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) !N TMIS BOOKLET,

(CONTINE wiTw E-x BELLW)

VOLATILE
@ BASE/NEUTRAL
AciD

D PESTICIDE

£ IF 'f'l SURFACE mATER DISOHARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY [NDUSTRY), REGARDLESS
OF Tk TYPE CF DISOMARGE, OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT ANY POLLUTANT LISTED
IN TABLE 11A AD VA PAGES IS DISOHWRGED FROM ANY OUTFALL, THE QUANT ITATIVE
ST BE PROVIDED.

RECORD ALL DATA Ot FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET,

D WOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT

@ PRESENT/DATA 1S ATTACHED

F. IF ANY SURFACE wATER DISCHARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY CR SECONCARY INDUSTRY), REGARDLESS
OF TYPE OF DI + KNDWS OR HAS REASON TO BELIEVE ANY POLLUTANTS LISTED [N
TABLE VA PACE 4) APE DISCHARGED FROM ANY OUTFALL THE APPLICANT ST DESCRIRE
REASONS FOR THE POLLUTANT BEING PRESENT AND PROVIDE ANY AVAILABLE QUANTITATIVE DATA.

RECORD AL DATA Ot FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET,

NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT

D PRESENT/DATA |S ATTACED

C. AL SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE APPLICANTS (PRIMARY AND SECONDARY INDUSTRIES)
WO

OR MAVMFACTRES 2, 4, 5 - RIOLoROPHE XY KETIS ACID (2, 4, 51);
=(<, 4, -rnmm; PROPANDIC ACID (SILvEX, 2, 4, S, ™),

(2, 4, 513 NOXY) ETHYL 2, 2-DICHLOROPROPIONATE (ERSON); O,
OIMETYL - (2, 4, S-TRICMLOROPMENYL) PHOSPMORDTHICATE (RONNEL);

L 4, rTRICLOROPENOL (TCP); OR (HCP); (ALL DATA FOR THE
ABOVE MUST BE GENERATED USING STANDARD ANALYTICAL CALIBRATION PROCEDURES) OR

IOOWS OR WAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT TCID IS OR MAY BE PRESENT IN THEIR DISOHARGE,

%1 REPORT "UALITATIVE DATA, GENERATED -moi ﬁep A SCREENING PROCEDIRE NOT
IBRATED wiTW ANALYTICAL STANDARDS, FOR 2, 3, /, 8,

(TCD0). RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM /) IN THIS BOOWLET.

= TETRACHLOROD [BENZD~P-DIOXIN

NOT APPLICABLE/BELIEVED ABSENT -

D PRESENT/DATA IS ATTAOHD

Ji IF TIE SURFACE WATER DISOWARGE APPLICANT KNOWS OR WAS REASON TO BELIEVE TWAT
BIOLOGICA, TOXICITY TESTS WERE MADE IN THE LAST THREE (5) YEARS ON ANY OF THE
APPLICAT 'S DISCHARGES OR ON A RECEIVING WATER IN RELATION TO A DISCHARGE, PROVIDE
THIS [IFORMATICH AS i ATTAGHENT TO THIS APPLICATION.

@ NOT APPLICABLE
D APPLICABLE/SEE ATTAD

K. IF A CONTRACT LABCRATORY OR CONSULTING FIRM PERFORMED ANY OF THE AMLAYSES REQUIRED
BY THIS AFPLICATICN, PROVIDE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH LABORATORY OR FIRM D
THE AVALTSES PERFORMED AS AN ATTACHMENT OF TWIS APPLICATION.

D NOT APPLICABLE

m APPLICABLE/SEE ATTAGHED

L. DO YOU DISOWAGE ANY OTHER TOXIC OR [NJURI ICAL SUBSTANCES NOT LISTED N
TARLES [V PAGE D AD (1A ™ROIFH VA PAGES @‘ « IF YES, THEN IDENTIFY N
QUEMICAL SUBSTANCES AMD ESTIMATE THE FINAL EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS, SUBMIT THIS
INFORMATION AS AN ATTAGHENT TO THIS APPLICATION.

@ NOT APPLICABLE
gmxm/ssz ATTAQD




SEE INSTRUCT

SECTION 1l

ON REVERSE SIDE

NometR—| MIccossao

(UTFALL "UMEER

)

ITEM
7

A, USE THIS DATA SHEET TO RECORD (NFORMATION AS REQUIRED IN: (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX FOR WHICH [INFORMATION TWIS DATA SHEET SEPRESENTS.)

@ 1. SECTION 11, ITEM Y€, GROUNDWATER DISOWRGE INFORMATION (PAGE 55)

camcaL @ 2. SECTION 11, ITEM 6. PRICRITY POLLUTANTS IN SURFACE WATER DISCHAE (PAGE 37
MATERIALS
w;'c @ 3. B BELOW: CRITICAL MATERIALS (TABLE V) IN SURFACE WATER DISOWMRGE (PAGE )
POLLUTANTS
.
WAZARDOUS ¢ 6 "
sus B. LIST ANy CRITICAL MATERIAL (TABLE 1v PAGE 6) NOT ADDRESSED IN SECTION 11 (TEM A smioRITY CABLE
STANCES POLLUTANTS WHICH “OU 00W OR HAVE REASON ™ BELIEVE TO BE PRESENT IN THE DISCHARGE, SEF D -
N REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE FOR FURTHER DIRECTIONS,
DISCHARGE E APPLICABLE (SEE BELOW)
o | A NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT
s
x ) UNIT CODE  SWPLE TYPE 7 OF ANAI TSE5
;- B. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; F OF ANALYSES b e ) ! L L | L1
T | . MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS . U"ch ' T cooE
2 A. NWE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT
& L — WNIT CO0E ﬁ e ToF NALTSES
’:3“ B, AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAYPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES I T O N A Y T A — A2
F | C. MAXIMM COMCENTRATION AND MASS - I ot R R e T St e
B T ————— s
UNITS CODE | | A M€ OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT '
s %
1 Mg/l | UNIT CODE B OF ANALYSES
. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; M OF ANALYSES
2 ug/1 ;n : l—l__—_‘L_—J_%"% = ) T
3 LBS/DAY [T | . maxiMum COMCENTRATION AND MASS I, YT 3 O VTG A A (O VaR R T sl
4 KG/Day - e - = .
< | A NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT - [N T N O N O
- ‘s‘ AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES o e A
we 3. . ; § B g g l__l RS [ - bedoad
3 UNIT CODE WNIT CODE
C. MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS L o N d g b4 4 A o Bo.Eli o a o t 3
SAMPLE TYPE 2 | A WWE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT RSN W
1  GRAB = UNIT CODE  SAMPLE TYPE # OF ANALYSES
2 20HR.COMP| M40 | B. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES R O I R O O O L
J e O T T o Byl TN R TR P Lo e 0
2|~ NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT i _4 ¢ 2 1 1 1 |
x ; , UNIT CODE  SAMPLE TYPE # OF ANALYSES
§o 8. AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; ¥ OF ANALYSES ! | L_J _! I ! £ L L b k)
UNIT CODE UNIT CODE
C. “AXI'UM CONCEMTRATION AND MASS
bbb ot s bk 4 L 3 L_L__1=j Y W 5NN .
g |\ WWE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT bk g 3 4 ¢ L. )
z - p - T T UNIT CODE  SAMPLE TYPE  F OF ANALTSES
WAl B, AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAOLE TYPE, # OF ANALYSES Lt . L b1 L g i
: eer - UNIT CODE WNIT CooE
Co MAXIMM CONLINTRATION AND WSS Lt 1 \ £ 4 1 L T 1 1 | J
-l A, NAE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRI0R(|TY POLLIITANT | | | | ! ] l |
g UNIT CCOE  SAWLE TYPE i FOANALTSES
gﬂ 2. AVEPAGE COMCENTRATION, SAMPLE TYPE, ¥ OF ANALYSES TR e e N o it L L |
3 T WNIT COE WNiT COOE
C. MAX[MUM CONCENTRATION AND “ASS e - Nk | | J | | | J o | i . Laadl

ITIONAL PAGES OF T™IS ITEM 7 ARE ATTACED FOR THE REST OF THE CRITICAL g vES
MATERIALS AND/OR PRICRITY POLLUTANTS REQUIRED TO B€ PEPORTED. O

n



MI10005827

Section 2, Item 2(g)
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

Material: Sodium Hydroxide, 50% solution
Description: Viscous water white liquid
Formula: NaOH
Physical Data

Mol. Wt.: 40.01 ¢ L.

mp: 53°F (approx.) vap.-press: 1.5 mmHg at 20°C
bp: 293°F (approx.)

Toxic Rating
a. Acute Local
Irritant: Severe toxicity
Ingestion: Severe toxicity
Inhalation: Moderate toxicity

b. Chronic Local
Irritant: Moderate toxicity

Severe toxicity means that a single exposure lasting
seconds or minutes causes injury to skin or mucous
membranes of sufficient severity to threaten life or to
cause permanent physical impairment or disfigurement.

Moderate toxicity means that a single exposure lasting
seconds or minutes or hours can cause moderate effects on
the skin or mucous membranes.

D. C. Cook Plant use: to neutralize sulfuric acid, demineralizer resin
regenerant solution, prior to discharge. Chemical reaction upon
mixina produces a pH neutral, dilute solution of sodium sulfate,
which is discharged to the absorption pond.

Ref: Sax, N. Irving. 1968. Dangerous Properties of Industrial
Materials. Van Nostrand Reinhold Company.




MI0005827

Section 2, Item 2(q)
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

Material: Sulfuric Acid, 92-96% solution
Description: Colorless, oily liquid
Formula: H,S0,

Physical Data

Mol. Wt.: 98.08 d: 1.834
mp: 10.49°C vap. press: 1 mm at 145.8°C
bp: 330°C

Toxic Rating
a. Acute Local
Irritant: Severe toxicity
Ingestion: Severe toxicity
Inhalation: Severe toxicity

Severe toxicity means that a single exposure lasting
seconds or minutes causes injury to skin or mucous
membranes of sufficient severity to threaten life or to
cause permanent physical impairment or disfigurement.

b. Chronic Local
Irritant: Moderate toxicity
Inhalation: Moderate toxicity

Moderate toxicity means that a single exposure lasting

seconds or minutes or hours can cause moderate effects on

the skin or mucous membranes.

D. C. Cook Plant use: to neutralize sodium hydroxide, demineralizer
resin regenerant solution, prior to discharge. Chemical reaction
upon mixing produces a pH neutral, dilute solution of sodium
sulfate, which is discharged to the absorption pond.

Ref. Sax, N. Irving. 1968. Dangerous Properties of Industrial
Materials. Van Nostrand Reinhold Company.



SECTION 11 &e}apggﬂ_» MI 000 5837

BN REVERSE SIOE

QUTFALL NUMBER 'OIO E,
'TEM A, LOCATION OF DISOWAGE MW & D€ b ST 10,65, TN 01615, e LW
1 5. WAWE OF RECEIVING WATER (IE, GROUNDWATER OR NAME OF SURFACE S AN (T MRY:, #8585 06RK, P10 N D,
T SOWRGE SEASONAL 7
DISCHARGE Pno,m:umt) D YES ro
LOCATION | 5 (¢ ves, LIST DISOWAGE PERICDS NA w. / oA w. / DAY
K2
SCHEDNLE ki~ Ehiad THROUGH o e
L
FLOW - THROUGH Gk Kol
RATE
- L L] - e - |
WASTEWATER IN. /. . N,/
TXPE COOE | £ LMD MPPLICATION RATE NA Ll Jel ) Ll Jeld Lt dey W
CONTACY WASTEWATER TYPE COCE
F. TYPE OF WASTEMATER DI SCHARGE o g w L Ly L
2 mou::T G. DISOWAGE SOEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) /oW 24 wivee 121015
PROCESS | ™ DISOWIGE FLOW RATE e c . [ xDECTED FLow RATE P L atglye;3:4,S, w&‘m
SANITARY
STORMWATER DAILY MINIMM L1 10,-12,0,3; )
UMIT COOE oA s 1ol 2
ILY A 010,31 Al
1 MGY I, THE MAXDAM DISCHARGE FLOW RATE TO BE AUTHORIZED IN PERMIT. | o0 L 101.401311) L 3
2 MGD e UNI T, CODE
a2 GPO J. MAXIMM DESIGN DISCHARGE FLOW RATE. €S 16N - Io!.lo!sln J &
A, 00 YOU USE WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES 10 TREAT YOUR DISGHRRE’ 0 4|
(1F NO, CONTIME TO ITEM 3) - o
8. FUNCTION, MO OENICAL COSITION WAE
'TEM oF ﬁcsumm
WATER
TREATMENT NA
ADDITIVES
C. WAME AND ADDRESS OF MAMUFACTURERS
OF THESE ADDITIVES.
UNITS CODE
1 Mg
2 ugn NA
D. EXPECTED DISOWAGE CONCENTRATION OF ACDITIVES, NA e G . L b
ALDITIVE NAVE W] YUY TADW (O (RN S ([ (S S i (S (g e o SO S TN S
ADDITIVE NAE hdededd bl i bbb b b)) L
ADDITIVE NAME T N T TR AT N
€. DO YOU TREAT THE DISCHARGE TO REMOVE ADDITIVES? NA D"S l i"’
F. WAT 1S THE REOVAL EFFICIENCY MO DISOWAGE FREQUENCY? N [ DISCHARGE FREQUENCY
1 ROOVAL MRS, /DAY DAYS/w
ADDITIVE WA Rk —J J
ADDITIVE WA Cadicd bl J
ADDITIVE NAME Lcerdiinal it Lo
6. AS AN ATTAOMENT TD THIS APPLICATION PROVIDE SPECIF [C MAMMAL AN OR AQUATIC TOXICOLNGICAL DATA OR REFERENCE wHIOH ARE AVAILABLE AND
INFORMAT 1N ON THE RATE OF DEGRADATION OF THE PROCLCTS FOR EAOH ATDITIVE, NA

31



SECTION 11 PERMIT
—| MI000S%3
aEE INSTRUCTIONS NUMBER 7
N REVERSE SIDE
UTFAL HARER 10,0,€,
A, NVE OF s
lTEM m'n'.'.’?é’m?,_’,_"j,',{';',f _mmu D QAN TARY, WA T ER, (Y9l
3 B. PROCESS SOEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) g L) g 3.6, 5,
- UNIT poat
o a- C. PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE W VAR a1 19 6,229 %"
STREAMS
CONTRIBUTING g Basis: 1984 FLow DATA BAILY MINIMM 11 10,01010,3; L
OUY?Au. DAILY axiMM AR 'O!.!O~é!§! !(o!
oCNARGE D. PROCESS PRODUCTICN RATE NA wITS /T
Eadalaab b b i ) )
A, WAME OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO
THROUGH THIS QUTFALL AID S1C Cone © 0 0 cE NA | e o 0 00 0 0 00 03 0, .
B. PROCESS SO€DWE (vEARLY AvERAGE)
FORS/DAY LI J DavS/YEAR L1 1l |
@ | c. PROCESS voLuE FLow RATE
g'. TOTAL YEARLY P S G ST S SN NS S T
DAILY MINIMUM T T T T e e OS]
ANITS CODE
1 POUNDS DAILY MAXIMM S Ty . T— ———
:3“:;:‘:" D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE Ll 111 e
A, NAE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUT| SOWRGE
4 7;‘::9 THROUGH THIS OUTFALL AD S1C cooe & = NA
B S s s Ty s oy o
s  MGY 4 B. PROCESS SO€DWE (YEARLY AVERAGE) omsory Ll mve/vear L1
6 MGD e WIT T
7?7 GPD w | W TOTAL YEARLY e TR IO R e UV Y WEN T, L
gh DAILY MINIMM LLLillllllL_J'
DAILY Paximm l—'L*—L'——&L—L——l—_L_j.L#_
O D. PROCESS PRODUCTION RATE - T R w1 TS /B-
; u:‘t:a- A mormssm‘xvngr;véggmncmm NA F ke ] e o S o
3 WEEK B, PROCESS SOEDULE (YEARLY AVERAGE) - i L1 aweAvnae bog 4. 3
4 MONTH @ e e o UNIT CODE
S YEAR “ €. PROCESS VOUPE FLOW RATE TOTAL YEARLY " B TRN NN WU U TRT O Tl
¥ DAILY MINIMM bbb b .} & 3 4 4 ¢ oJ
_DAILY MAXIMM l__L_LLL Ao l;:._}
D. PROCESS PRODLCTION RATE Eoa a2 iy .:5

A, NAE OF PROCESS CONTRIBUTING TO THE DISOHARGE
THROUGH THIS QUTFALL AND SIC CODE

NA

B. PROCESS SO€DULE (YEARLY AVERAGE)

PROCESS
5

HOURS/ DAY bkl DAYS/YEAR L1 i
C. PROCESS VOLUME FLOW RATE TOTAL YEARLY alealadeclonhanlankad '.J“LT__.OC“z
DAILY MINIMM baddishalalab bt 00k 3
DAILY MAXIMM S S T T " T—— i —
D. PROCESS PRODLCTION RATE N S SO T T t'.:/ll.f




SECTION RT3 [ MT cco 5555

EE INSTRUCTIONS
REVERSE SIDE
WTFAL MR 9,0,&,
ITEM A L3 0€ Discums SN TS TFAL DIRECTED 10 T GRORD o8 E
GROUNDWATERS (IF D, CONTINUE O [TEM 5 vES -
s mnmlusmmlsmnvmq‘mgmaxsnmotmrcxm E“’ D
CURRENT JCAL INFORMATION AVAILABLE el s # w0
COMMISSION PART 2 CAOUNDMTER MUES OF AUGUST 14, %nﬁl'znl (PAGE 45) FOR
GROUNDWATER THIS EXISTING OR PROPOSED DISCMARGE” |F YES ATTACH A COPY OF TME REPORT, REPOZT ATTACHED
sy ¢ EMPTION FROM SUBMITTING A WYOROGEOLOG |CAL REPORT (3DER
+ ARE YOU STING AN EX oN i A L
PR AE 358 20 () (PAE ) R FAM RUGHTES ONITRING ZE[PEENTS [:]ﬁs (X 0
UNER WAE 2,005,208 (3) (PAGE 4)) F TME PART 2 MWLES. IF “YES® ATTACH
DOCUMENTS XD EXPUAATION TO DEONSTRATE TMAT YOUR DISCHARGE wOULD QUALIFY FOR
AN EXEMPTION,
D. ARE YOU REQUESTI!G A VARIANCE FROM 33.205 (PagE 43) (NCHDEGRADATION) OF D - m
THE WATEA RESOURCES COMMISSION PART 2J GROUNDWATER RULES’ IF YES, ATTACH SUDM 0
DOCUMENTS AS NECESSARY TO TRATE TWE NEED FOR A VARI IN TERMS OF TWE
CRITERIA SPECIFIED 'n muE 325. 210 (Pace gg>a THE PART Z RAES.
€. LIST AL O®MICAL SUBSTANCES WWIOH APE TN MICHIGAN S CRITICAL WATERIALS REGISTER TABLE Iv
(PAGE §) AND/OR U.S. EPA'S PRICRITY POLLUTANT LIST TABLE v (PAGE J) O ANY OTMER SUBST g
WHICH ARE OR MAY BECOME INARIOUS TO THE DESIGNATED USES OF THE GROUNDWATER OR T THE NOT APPLICABLE/BEL IEVED ABSENT
PUBLIC HEALTH THAT ARE DISCHWARGED OR EXPECTED TO BE DISOWRGED TO TME GROUNDWATER BY TMIS »
FACILITY. ESTIMATE TME FINAL EFFLUENT CONCENTRATION AND RECORD ALL DATA IN |TEM 7.;'1
SECTION 11 IN T™HIS BOOKLET.
THE APPLICANT MAY BE REQUIRED TD DO ADDITIONAL WASTE ANALYSES. D PRESENT, DATA PROVIDED IN ITEM 7
! A. DISCHARGE CWARACTERISTICS COMCENTRAT [ON UNITS CODE # ANALYSES SAMPLE TYP
ITEM s - e
55 *BOS (FIVE DAY BIGLOGICAL OXYGEN DEWAD) Dokt = il e ah -, Rt R Woa g |_J
‘0 (OEMICAL DOVGEN DEWO) bt * badeded bbb - bl (0 W J
EXPECTED . iy sy ETEobEh . g g il
WASTEWATER T0C  (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON) - . [ § T ' L
CHARAC- SAPONIA NITROGEN (AS N) Lok it ot gy bk 3 Ll iy J
TERISTICS i
*TOTAL SUSPENDED SOL1DS bkt s bl Cabotd « hofod o ooy L
UNITS CODE | rora. ProsPwoRus (as 7) T 5 bbb LT bbb g bl i ol was (|
1 Mg/ . -~
2 Ug/ 1 TOTAL RESIDUAL CGHLORING bekadind vhibtod bl d b i) oy L
3 COUNTS / "
100 mi DISSOLVED GXYGEN N SRR O T O N U, ey SN W e Sy S L i '
8 L8S. oav FECAL COLIFORM BACTER A b bkt [T T T 3 LJ
“rOPERATIRE (SUER) Gkl » G (W N P (T (-
“TOPERATRE (WINTER) — . k) ol oy L._:
B. OTHER WASTEWATER OWRACTERISTICS
NN AN NS LYY bihaduad « baslbad  badionkied + Laskadiod b Baakicd L
M | — L L 1 . 1 L - L L1l ¥ s L2 2 L. b ) L & ) J J L =l J J
'Jgff; RSV T T O O e e W bkl il b R R e (R J
2 24 HOUR Rkl ke g g - 2.g ) O ) TR (K I N (W O W N (A . Beadld L
COMPOSITE
hkealack- g UL g b k. & 3 bdaslead » bndsibaid  besbhaakind + laaka i} besd  Gonibisd J
I TRy S S N W N S Rttt Tokanknd' loabial od «R i 1 bl b
Rkl ikl b ). ) bkl henksibesd) bl b+ LB i W g I I L

See attached sheets for data.



4/¢/15

\ REMIT TO:
- Laboratory Services Division Park West Two
ENUS e ESE
Pittsburgh, PA 15206 Pittsburgh, PA 15275
| CORPORATION 412-788-1080

LAB ANALYSIS REFPORT

CLIENT WAME:  INDIAMA & WICWIGAM ELECTRIC CO. NUS CLIENT NO: 010904
ADDRESS: P. 0. BOX &0
FORT WAYTME, IN 46801 VENDOR NO:
REPORT DATE: 03/13/85 WORK ORDER MO: 53830
ATTENTION: MR, JOWN HUGHEY DATE RECEIVED: 03/07/8%

SANPLE IDENTIFICATION WUS SANPLE NO RESULTS UNITS
SEVAGE PLANT 03706 440846 15030305

WX Assonie (W) L) »g/1

W50  BOD, S-day (02) 3 »g/l

#1100  Carbon. orgenic (C) 107 g/l

w20  Cop (02) 160 »g/l

1610  Solids, suspended ot 103 C i1 /1
SEWAGE PLANT - GRAB 03/05 #1-1100 15030306

MR Fecal Colifors - WPN 1100 col/100al
SEWAGE PLANT - GRAB 03/05 #2-1700 15030307

MR Fecal Colifors - WPN > /= 240 col/100a1
SEWAGE PLANT - GRAB 03705 #3-2300 15030308

MR Fecal Colifors - WP > /= 230 col/100sl
SEWAGE PLANT - GRAB 03/06 $4-0500 15030309

MR  Fecal Colifors - WPN > /= 2400 col/100sl

COMNENTS:

Reviewed and Approved by: I

© A Hatliburton Company CLIENT ORIGINAL
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SECTION 1! psmn’n_> . T 000 329

'SEE INSTRUCTIONS NUMBE
ON REVERSE SIDE

LTFL 'UER

€ FOLLOWING REQUESTED [NFORMATION ‘-‘313 ADORES SED w SURFACE WATER DI SOMARGERS,
WIE! MO USE DISOWRGERS PROY € far ECTED VALLE THE QUANTITATIVE NO
WALITATIVE INFORMATION REQUES BEw.

ITEM
6

PRIORITY
POLLUTANTS

A, :s TMIS FACILITY A PRIMARY "‘r'ﬂ"? ROFSR 10 TAME 1A PACGE 4)
F o 3 LIF i i

B. [NDICATE TYPE OF PRIMARY (NDUSTRY AS LISTED IN "S3LE 1A PAGE <),
(CON] A witw )

AND

<. DUES TWIS CUTFALL DISCHARGE CONTAIX AWY POOCESS ~ASTTWATER
(1F N0, GO T™O E) (IF vES, GO TO 2)

ADOITIONAL
INFORMATION
FOR
SURFACE
WATER
DISCHARGE

ONLY

D. [NDICATE wICH GC/MS FRACTIONS MUST BE TESTED FOR.
(REFER TO TABLE (A PAGE 41)

MOIE! FOR EAQH GC/MS FRACTION O4ECKED, EACH SPECIFIC ORGANIC TOXIC POLLUTANT WiT N
EACH FRACTION iG] BE ANALYZED FOR (SEE TABLE [1A PAGE U2, IN ADDITION, ALL RIMARY
[HOUSTRY APPLICANTS WiThH A PROCESS WASTEWATER DI MUST PROVIDE QUANT | TATIVE
DATA FOR EAQH TOXIC POLLUTANT IN TABLE (11A A 43) .

RECORD ALL DATA ON FURMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BODKLET.

(CONTIMUE wiTw £-x BELOW) . NA

£, IF ,}n SURFACE wATER DISOHARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY [NDUSTRY), REGARDLESS
OF TwE TYPE CF DISCHARGE, OR MAS REASON TO BELIEVE THAT ANY PO LUTANT LISTED
IN TABLE 11A AND VA PAGES IS DISOWARGED FROM ANY OUTFALL, THE QUANT ITATIVE
ST BE PROVIDED.

RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (1TEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET,

NOT APPLICABLE/BEL EVEL ABSENT

D PRESENT/DATA [S ATTACHED

F. IF ANY SURFACE WATER DISOMARGE APPLICANT (PRIMARY OR SECONDARY INDUSTRY ), REGARDLESS
OF TYPE OF DI + KNOWS OR WAS REASON TO BCLIEVE ANY POLLUTANTS LISTED (N
TABLE VA PAGE 4D ARE DISCHARGED FANM ANY QUTFALL THE APPLICANT “S] DESCRIBE
REASONS FOW THE POLLUTANT BEING PRESENT AND PROVIDE ANY AVAILABLE QUANT [ TATIVE DATA,

RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM 7) IN THIS BOOKLET.

& NOT APPL|CABLE/BEL IEVED ABSENT

D PRESENT/DATA (S ATTACED

_ G % SURFACE WATER DISCWRGE APPLICANTS (PRIMARY AND SECONDARY [NDUSTRIES)

OR MARFACTURES 2, 4, S - mmmm1§ acip (2, 4, 51);
-(2, 4 S'mmmg mrmg'rc ACID (SILvex, 2, 4, 5, °); -~
-(2, 4, T RigLec) enn 2-DIOR.OROPROPIONATE (ERBON); 0,
DIMEDvL (- (2, §, S-TRICALOROPHENYL) PHOSPHORDTMIOATE (ROMNNEL):

4, > TRICHLOROPHENOL (iCP); OR HEXACHLOROPHENE (MCP); (ALL DATA FOR THE
ABOVE MUST BE GENERATED USING STANDARD ANALYTICAL CALIBRATION PROCEDLRES) OR

ICOWS OR HAS RFASON TO BELIEVE THAT TCDD IS OR MAY BE PRESENT IN THEIR DI SOHARGE.
PROCEDURE

REPORT "LUALITATIVE DATA, GENERATED 'ﬂ% tsm A SCREENING
1BRATED wiTH ANALYTICAL STAM'DARDS, FOR 2, 3, /, 8,
(TCD0). RECORD ALL DATA ON FORMS PROVIDED (ITEM /) [N THIS BOOKLET.

NOT
= TETRACHLORODI BENZD-P~DIOXIN

m NOT nn.xau.z/n&;mn ABSENT -

D PRESENT/DATA |S ATTACHED

Jo IF THE SURFACE wATER DISCHWARGE APPLICANT KNOWS OR WAS TO BELIEVE THAT
BIOLOGICA, TOXICITY TESTS WERE MADE IN THE LAST TMREE (J) YEARS ON ANY OF THE
APPLICANT 'S DISCHARGES OR ON A RECEIVING WATER IN RELATION TO A DISCHARGE, PROVIDE
T™HIS [MECARMATICN AS AN ATTAGHE.T TO WIS APPLICATION.

NOT APPLICABLE
D APPLICABLE/SEE ATTAQHED

K. IF A CONTRACT LABORATORY OR CONSULTING FIRM PERFORMED ANY OF THE AMLAYSES REQUIRED
BY THIS AFPLICATION, PROVIDE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH LABORATORY OR FIRM D
THE ANALYSES PERFORMED AS AN ATTACHENT OF THIS APPLICATION,

m NOT APPLICABLE

D APPL I CABLE/SEE ATTACHED

TARLES [V PAGE D ND (1A TMROLIH VA PAES IF YES, THEN [DENTISY N
CHEMICA. SUBSTANCES AD ESTIMATE TME FINAL EFFLUENT COMCENTRATIONS.  SUBMIT THIS
INFGRMATION AS AN ATTACMENT TO THIS APPL[CATION.

L+ DO YOU DISCHWARGE ANY OTHER TOXIC R lm@l%g@lm SUBSTANCES NOT LISTED IN
- .

@ NOT APPL | CABLE
Qm:Mut ATTAQHED




bl SECTION 11 peRMIT

X NUMBER
E INSTRUCTIONS
REVERSE SIDE

MICoo SR27

(UTFAL "UMEER !_Q_ Q!L’g

A. USE TWIS DATA SHEET TO RECORD INFORMATION AS REQUIRED IN: (OMECK APPROPRIATE BOX FOR WMICH INFORMAT ION THIS DATA SHEET REPRESENTS.)

NA D L. SECTION 11, ITBM 4-€. GROUNDWATER DISOWRGE INFORMWTION (PAGE 55)

ITEM
7

:::::'; D 2. SECTION 11, ITEM 6. PRIORITY POLLUTANTS IN SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE (pace 3N
L
m;'c D 3. 8. BELOW: CRITICA WATERIALS (TABLE IV) IN SURFACE WATER DISOWMAGE (Page )
POLLUTANTS
-
HAZARDOUS ¢ 6 "
UBS B. LIST ANY CRITICAL MATERIAL (TABLE IV PAGE B) NOT ADDRESSED IN SECTION 11 [TEM R smiomiTy
SRSnaces POLLUTSNTS W4ICH /00 ©OW OR HAVE REASON T BEL [EVE TO BE PRESENT IN THE DISOMARGE. SEE m W R
N REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE FOR FURTMER DIRECTIONS.
DISCHARGE D APPLICABLE (SEE BELOW)
A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT
INIT CODE SWPLE TYPE T oF ANAL YSES
) TION; TYPE; # OF AWALYSES L
B. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE !!!!.!!!!!! L
UNIT CODE UNIT CODE
C. ™AXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS ) - . v S

NAE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRICRITY POLLUTANT
B, AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAWPLE TYPE; # OF ANALYSES Wt CaE i”lﬁm 7o wacrses

IAT;RIAL HAYEMM.
r

Ll 1.1 L e
Co MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS tm':djlt miijmz
e ————— e
UNITS CODE 2 A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT :
1 ../' 2 WW
8. AVERAGE CONCENTRATION; SAMPLE TYPE; M OF ANALYSES
2 Ug/1i gﬂ LLI_] o e Bk __§ L [ T— T -
3 LBs/pay C. MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS - - UNIT Coe
- 4 KG/pay - - R N e e R S
- : A, NAME OF CRITICAL MATER'AL OR PRIORITY POLLUTANT ; i - BT N
z - T UNIT CDE  SAWPLE TYPE B OF AWALYSES
b i ; #
We| 3. AVERAGE COMCONTRATION; SAWPLE TYPE, # OF ANALYSES R O [ T T O B =3
3 €. MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS _ "‘":'j“ W'IY_T“
“
2 | A WE OF CRITICA MATERIAL OR PRIGRITY POLLUTANT
2 20 MR.COMP| 20| B. AVERAGE COMCENTRATION; SAWPLE TYPE, # OF ANALYSES Lt . Ll I"‘I” ml 5“"-‘_’"" ¥ OF AvALTSES

C. MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION AND MASS UNIT CODE UNI T CODE

o | M WE OF CRITICAL MATERIAL OR PRIRITY POLLUTANT R S G Sa¥ S W
x ) i UNIT CODE  SAWPLE TYPE ¥ OF<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>